SAFETY

[E1 CONSIGNES DE SECURITE 3 SICHERHEITSHINWEISE [ SICUREZZA
5 SEGURIDAD [ SEGURANCA [ ZASADY BEZPIECZENSTWA [T MEPbI
MPEJOCTOPOXXHOCTM [T VEILIGHEID X SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER
[T SIKKERHET B2 SAKERHET [ TURVALLISUUS [ BEZPECNOST
E4BEZPECNOST [T BIZTONSAG [ AX®AAEIA [EINSTRUCTIUNIDE

SIGURANTA  do ouudl Culyy 3ai 9

EICAUTION: Before operating
your coffee machine, please
refer to the safety instructions
leaflet to avoid possible harm
and damage.

[ ATTENTION : Avant d’utiliser
votre machine Nespresso,
veuillez vous reporter a la notice
de sécurité afin d’éviter blessure
ou dommage.

3 ACHTUNG: Bevor Sie lhre
Kaffeemaschine in Betrieb
nehmen, lesen Sie bitte
sorgfaltig die beigelegte
Sicherheitsbroschure, um
Verletzungen oder Schaden zu
vermeiden.

ATTENZIONE: Prima di
utilizzare la macchina da
caffe, leggere le precauzioni di
sicurezza per evitare eventuali
danni.

E ADVERTENCIA: Antes

de utilizar la maquina de

café, consulta el folleto de
instrucciones de seguridad para
evitar danos y lesiones.

ATENCAO: Antes da
utilizagao da sua maquina, por
favor consulte o folheto das
instrucdes de seguranca, para
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evitar danos e lesoes.

M UWAGA: Przed
uruchomieniem ekspresu do
kawy, aby unikna¢ ewentualnych
obrazeniszkdd, nalezy
zapoznac sie z instrukcjami
bezpieczenstwa na ulotce.

M BHUMAHUE. BHMMaTenbHO
U3YyUMTE MHCTPYKLMIO C MEPAMMU
NpPenoCcTOPOXHOCTU Nepen,
NepBbIM UCMOJIb30OBAHUEM
KodemMallmHbl, YTODbI M3bexaTb
BO3MOXHbIX MOBpEXOeHMM U
TPaBM.

O LET OP: Lees de
veiligheidsinstructies goed door
voordat je deze machine bedient
om mogelijke schade en letsel te
voorkomen.

ADVARSEL: Fgr du
bruger din kaffemaskine,
laes venligst brochuren med
sikkerhedsinstruktioner, for
at undga potentielt farlige
situationer og skader.

[ ADVARSEL: For a unnga
skader, les gjennom alle instruk-
sjoner i denne brukermanualen
for maskinen tas i bruk.

VARNING: Innan du anvander

16.07.21 15:53 ‘
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din kaffemaskin, var vanlig las hasznélata elbtt, az esetleges
igenom sakerhetsinstruktionerna  sérUlések és karok megel&zése
for att undvika farliga situationer — érdekében olvassa el a

och skador. biztonsagi el&irasokat.

[ HUOM: Lue turvallisuusohjeet MPOXOXH: Mpv

ennen koneen kayttoa XPNOIUOTIOINOETE TN NXavn,
valttyaksesi mahdollisilta S1afdote To GUAAAGSIO pE
vahingoilta. TI¢ 08nyieq aodpaAeiag yia

@ UPOZORNEN(: Ne# zagnete VO OTIOGUYETE TOV KIVOUVO
kdvovar pouzivat, prostuduijte si TPaupanapou f BAapne.

pokyny ohledné bezpecnosti. [ ATENTIE: inainte de a folosi
Predejdete tak Ujmé na zdravi aparatul de cafea, va rugam sa
nebo poskozeni pristroje. cititi brosura cu instructiuni de

53 UPOZORNENIE: Kym zacnete siguranta pentru a evita posibile
kdvovar pouzivat, prestuduijte si vatamari si daune.

pokyny ohladne bezpecnosti. alsbaugl 6clpd oy 1pdai
Predidete tak ujme na zdravi didlo Jysoud cq_yﬁ_:_o do !
alebo poskodeniu pristroja. Jlacdlg jlpadll cuinil 69_643J:

M VIGYAZAT: A készilék

© HELP

[E1 AIDE [EE HILFE [ AIUTO [EAYUDA [EiAJUDA [8POMOC [ MNOMOLLb [ HELP
[ HIALP [ HIELP EYHIALP [ITUKI [ POMOC HAPOMOC [T SEGITSEG
[ BOHOEIA [T AJUTOR ésclurally ocall P

www.nespresso.com/help

THANK YOU FOR CHOOSING
NESPRESSO.

NESPRESSO VERTUO IS AN EXCLUSIVE SYSTEM CREATING

A PERFECT COFFEE, TIME AFTER TIME. FOLLOW THESE
INSTRUCTIONS OR GO ONLINE FOR THE FULL USER MANUAL AT
WWW.NESPRESSO.COM/HELP ©.

UM_NEW LAYOUT_VERTUO_1.indd 8 16.07.21 15:53



MERCI D’AVOIR CHOISI
NESPRESSO. Nespresso Vertuo
est un systéme unigue permettant
de préparer un café parfait, tasse
apres tasse. Suivez ces instructions
ou téléchargez I'intégralité du
guide de I'utilisateur sur
www.nespresso.com/help

B DANKE, DASS SIE SICH FUR
NESPRESSO ENTSCHIEDEN
HABEN. Nespresso Vertuo

ist ein exklusives System, das

zu jeder Zeit den perfekten
Kaffee zubereitet. Befolgen

Sie diese Anweisungen oder
schauen Sie sich die vollstandige
Bedienungsanleitung unter
www.nespresso.com/help an.

GRAZIE PER AVER SCELTO
NESPRESSO. Nespresso Vertuo

& un sistema esclusivo per

la preparazione di un caffé
eccezionale, tazzina dopo tazzina.
Segui queste instruzioni o visita

il sito per il manuale completo
https://www.nespresso.com/it/
it/assistenza-macchina#!/

[ GRACIAS PORELEGIR
NESPRESSO. Nespresso Vertuo
es un sistema exclusivo que crea
un café perfecto, unay otra vez.
Sigue estas instrucciones o entra
en www.nespresso.com/help para
consultar el manual de usuario
completo.

OBRIGADA POR ESCOLHER
NESPRESSO. Nespresso Vertuo
é um sistema exclusivo que cria o
café perfeito, a cada utilizacdo.
Siga esta instrugdes ou verifique
o manual completo em
www.nespresso.com/help

DZIEKUJEMY ZA WYBOR
NESPRESSO. Nespresso Vertuo
to ekskluzywny system parzenia
doskonatej kawy za kazdym
razem. Postepuj zgodnie z tymi
instrukcjami lub zapoznaj sie z
petna instrukcja obstugi na stronie
www.nespresso.com/help

[ CMACKBO 3A BbIEOP
NESPRESSO. Nespresso Vertuo
3TO 3KCKJIIO3MBHAs CMCTEMa,
KOTOpas pa3 3a pa3om cosaaert
mpeanbHblit kope.CnepyiTte 3TM
MHCTPYKLMAM MK NoceTuTe Be6-
CalT C MOMHbIM PYKOBOJCTBOM
nosb3oBatesis No agpecy
www.nespresso.com/ru/services

BEDANKT DAT JEVOOR
NESPRESSO KIEST. Nespresso
Vertuo is een exclusief systeem dat
de perfecte koffie bereidt, kopje

na kopje. Volg deze instructies

of bezoek onze website voor de
volledige gebruikershandleiding op
Wwww.nespresso.com

BINTAK FOR, AT DU VALGER
NESPRESSO. Nespresso Vertuo er
et eksklusivt system, som laver en
perfekt kop kaffe, gang pad gang.
Folg disse instruktioner eller se
den fulde brugermanual online pa
www.nespresso.com/help

DI TAKK FOR AT DU VALGTE
NESPRESSO. Nespresso Vertuo
er et eksklusivt system for perfekt
tilberedning av kaffe, gang etter
gang. Fglg disse instruksjonene
eller ga online for a se den
fullstendige brukermanualen pa
www.nespresso.com/no

TACK FOR ATT DU VALJER
NESPRESSO. Nespresso Vertuo ar
ett exklusivt system som skapar en
perfekt kaffe, gdng pa gang. Folj
dessa anvisningar eller ga online
for hela instruktionsmanualen pa
www.nespresso.com/help

KIITOS ETTA VALITSIT
NESPRESSON. Nespresso Vertuo
on ainutlaatuinen kahvikone, joka
valmistaa taydellista kahvia joka
kerta. Seuraa naita ohjeita tai
mene osoitteeseen
www.nespresso.com/help
nahdaksesi taydet kayttéohjeet.

DEKUJEME, ZE JSTE S|
VYBRALI NESPRESSO. Nespresso
Vertuo je jedinecny systém na
pripravu dokonalé kavy

v kazdém 34lku. Rid'te se pokyny
v této prirucce nebo vyuzijte
rozsahlejsi manuél na
WWW.nespresso.com

B4 DAKUJEME, ZE STE S|
VYBRALI NESPRESSO. Nespresso
Vertuo je jedinecny systém na
pripravu dokonalej kdvy v kazdej
Sélke. Riad'te sa pokynmi v tejto
prirucke alebo vyuZzite rozsiahlejsi
manuél na www.nespresso.com

[T KOSZONIUK, HOGY A
NESPRESSO-TVALASZTOTTA.

A Nespresso Vertuo exkluziv
rendszerével nap mint nap
tokéletes kavét készithet. Kévesse
ezeket az utasitasokat, vagy
keresse online a teljes hasznalati
utasitast a
www.nespresso.com/help
oldalon.

EYXAPIZTOYME MNOY
EMIAE=ZATE TH NESPRESSO. H
pnxavr Nespresso Vertuo S1a0éte1
£va amokAEIoTIKO cUCTNUA TTOU
e€aodaliler To TéAelo amotéeopa
KAOe popd Kkai yia kAbe idog
Kadé. AKOAOUBOTE AUTEG TIG
odnyieg 1) avatpé€Te oTo MANPEG
eyxeipiio xpriong mou SiatiBetan
otn SielBuvon
www.nespresso.com/help

X8 VA MULTUMIM CA ATI

ALES NESPRESSO. Nespresso
Vertuo este un sistem exclusiv
care creeaza cafeauva perfects,

de fiecare datd. Urmati aceste
instructiuni sau accesati website-ul
pentru manualul utilizatorului
complet la adresa
www.nespresso.com/help

.G prnd el leiaal [ JE
‘oU:'Li QM QIpLO Gt phul
1dllio 8998 prsanil spna
oim guil .olaid gli lilhia
udle Juaal ol dilraleill
lizdgo 6jluja ‘o;il.u.l./.x“ Jals
olgizll (nle (igpidldl
www.nespresso.com/help
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PACKAGING CONTENT

[ CONTENU DE LEMBALLAGE [ VERPACKUNGSINHALT
CONTENUTO DELLA CONFEZIONE [E CONTENIDO DEL PAQUETE
CONTEUDO DA EMBALAGEM [ ZAWARTOSC OPAKOWANIA

1 COOEP>XMMOE YNAKOBKMW [T INHOUD VAN DE VERPAKKING
PAKKENS INDHOLD [T PAKKENS INNHOLD B7 FORPACKNINGENS
INNEHALL [ PAKKAUKSEN SISALTO [ OBSAH BALENI| B3

OBSAH BALENIA [I1 A CSOMAG TARTALMA [EXMEPIEXOMENA
SYIKEYAZIAY [ CONTINUTUL AMBALAJULUI (alsall (sgiao

1 Coffee machine
[T Machine a café I3 Kaffeemaschine Macchina da caffé [3 Maquina de café Méquina de café
Ekspres do kawy [Tl KodematmHa Koffiemachine Kaffemaskine [e] Kaffemaskin
Kaffemaskin [l Kahvikone Kavovar HA Kavovar [T Kavégép Mnxavr) [Xe] Aparat de cafea
6964 disslo

2 Nespresso welcome material
[ Kit de bienvenue Nespresso [:13 Nespresso Willkommensbroschire Brochure di benvenuto
Nespresso [3] Material de bienvenida Nespresso Material de Boas-vindas Nespresso Materiaty
powitalne Nespresso [ MNpweetctseHHas 6powiopa Nespresso [XH Welkom bij Nespresso brochure
Nespresso velkomstmateriale [X[e] Nespresso velkomstmateriale Nespresso valkomstmaterial
[ “Tervetuloa Nespressolle” -esite Uvitaci broZura Nespresso HA Uvitacia brozira Nespresso
[ZI'] Nespresso Udvozlémappa YAiké kahwoopiopatog Nespresso 18] Material de bun venit Nespresso
G pi o dpunyi slgo

3 Nespresso capsules box
[331 Boite de capsules Nespresso [J3 Nespresso Kapselbox [l Set degustazione di capsule Nespresso
[ Caja de capsulas Nespresso Caixa de Degustagao de Cépsulas Nespresso Pudetko kapsutek
Nespresso [Tl MpuseTcTBeHHbIN Habop kancyn Nespresso Nespresso capsuleset
27N Nespresso boks med kaffekapsler [X[e] Nespresso kapselboks Nespresso kapselbox
[ Nespresso-kahvikapselivalikoima [# Degustaéni sada kapsli Nespresso Hd Degustacna sada kapsul
Nespresso [ZITl Nespresso kapszuldk Yuokeuaoia pe kAyouleg Nespresso [Ie] Cutie capsule Nespresso
Gy i 696 Jitlguus dude

4 Safety instructions
[ Instructions de sécurité 13 Sicherheitshinweise Istruzioni per la sicurezza [ Instrucciones de
seguridad Instrucdes de seguranca Instrukcje dotyczace bezpieczeristwa [[U MHcTpyKUmMs no
6esonacHomy mcnonbosaruio [N Veiligheidsinstructies [N Sikkerhedsanvisninger
[XTe] Sikkerhetsinstruksjoner Sakerhetsinstruktioner [@Turvallisuusohjeet [8 Pokyny ohledné
bezpeénosti HM Pokyny ohladne bezpec¢nosti [EIT Biztonsagi elirdsok Obnyieg aodaleiag
[Z&] Instructiuni de sigurantd do bl Culs L))

(%]

User manval

[ Guide de I'utilisateur 313 Bedienungsanleitung [i Istruzioni per I'uso [3 Manual de usuario Manual do
utilizador [ Instrukcja obstugi [T MHCTPYKLms no akcnnyaTaLmm Gebruikershandleiding Brugermanual
[XTe] Brukermanual Instruktionsmanual [{ Kayttéopas UzZivatelskd prirucka B UZivatel'ska prirucka

[I7] Hasznélati Gtmutaté [E8 Eyxeipidio xpriong [ Manualul utilizatorului- eaiiuwell Juls

o

Warranty

[E Garantie I3 Gewahrleistung [l Garanzia limitata [3 Garantia [El Garantia I8 Gwarancja
[IW fapaHTuitHbii TanoH [XIM Garantie BYY Garanti &) Garanti B Garanti [@ Takvu 8 Zaruka
HA Z4ruka [ET Garancia [0 Eyyunon [ Garantie ()leuAall X3

10
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OPEN/CLOSE

[E1 OUVERTURE/FERMETURE [ OFFNEN/SCHLIESSEN [ APRI/
CHIUDI [ ABRIR/CERRAR [ ABRIR/FECHAR [ OTWORZ/
ZAMKNIJ [T OTKPbIBAEHME/3AKPbIBAHME [T OPENEN/
SLUITEN [ ABEN/LUK [T APNE/LUKKE B4 OPPNA/STANG
@ AVAA/SULJE [ OTEVRENI/ZAVRENI H3 OTVORENIE/
ZATVORENIE ETINYIT/ZAR E¥ ANOIFMA/KAEIZIMO

[T PORNIRE/OPRIRE (§U<l/aia

VERTUO NEXT

"
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VERTUO POP

VERTUO PLUS

12
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CONNECTIVITY (VERTUO
NEXT / VERTUO POP)

[ CONNECTIVITE (VERTUO NEXT / VERTUO POP) [E KONNEKTIVITAT
(VERTUO NEXT / VERTUO POP) [li CONNETTIVITA (VERTUO NEXT /
VERTUO POP) [EH CONECTIVIDAD (VERTUO NEXT / VERTUO POP)
CONETIVIDADE (VERTUO NEXT / VERTUO POP) [EI£ACZNOSC
(VERTUO NEXT / VERTUO POP) [ COEQMHEHME (O AHHAS
®OYHKUMS HE MOAAEPXMBAETCS B POCCMM) [T CONNECTIVITEIT
(VERTUO NEXT / VERTUO POP) [ZJ OPKOBLING (VERTUO NEXT /
VERTUO POP) [T TILKOBLING (VERTUO NEXT / VERTUO POP)
ANSLUTNING (VERTUO NEXT / VERTUO POP) [ YHDISTETTAVYYS
(VERTUO NEXT / VERTUO POP) [51 KONEKTIVITA (VERTUO NEXT /
VERTUO POP) EAKONEKTIVITA (VERTUO NEXT / VERTUO POP)

LT E-FUNKCIOK (VERTUO NEXT / VERTUO POP) [# XYNAEZIMOTHTA
(VERTUO NEXT / VERTUO POP) [ CONECTIVITATE (VERTUO NEXT /
VERTUO POP) gy gipd / Juwdi gipar Jlaidl

VERTUO NEXT f

VERTUOPOP f

WHY SHOULD YOU PAIR
YOUR VERTUO NEXT
VERTUO POP MACHINE:

Push notifications & on-screen troubleshooting for
machine errors; Easy maintenance thanks to step-by-step
guidance for descaling, rinsing & cleaning of your machine;
Machine tutorials; Machine always up to date

[ POURQUOI APPAIRER VOTRE MACHINE VERTUO NEXT/VERTUO POP : Notifications push et affichage a
I'écran des instructions de résolution des erreurs au niveau de la machine ; maintenance simplifiée grace a des conseils
pas a pas pour le détartrage, le rincage et le nettoyage de votre machine ; tutoriels consacrés a I'utilisation de la
machine ; machine toujours a jour 3 WARUM SIE IHRE VERTUO NEXT / VERTUO POP KOPPELN SOLLTEN:
Push-Benachrichtigungen & direkte Hilfe bei Maschinenfehlern. Einfache Wartung dank der Schritt-for-Schritt-
Anleitung zu Entkalkung, Spilvorgang und Reinigung lhrer Maschine; Maschinentutorials; Ihre Maschine ist immer auf
aktuellstem Stand [ PERCHE DOVRESTI SINCRONIZZARE LA TUA VERTUO NEXT / VERTUO POP Notifiche
push e risoluzione problemi tramite smartphone in caso di errori della macchina; manutenzione semplice tramite

13
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istruzioni guidate passo dopo passo per decalcificare, risciacquare e pulire la tua macching; tutorial; macchina sempre aggiornata
[3 POR QUE DEBES CONECTAR TU MAQUINA VERTUO NEXT O VERTUO POP: Notificaciones pushy resolucion de
problemas en pantalla en caso de errores en la maquina; facil mantenimiento gracias a la guia paso a paso para descalcificar, enjuagar
y limpiar la maquina; tutoriales sobre la maquina; maquina siempre actualizada PORQUE DEVERA EMPARELHAR A SUA
MAQUINA VERTUO NEXT / VERTUO POP. Notificagdes de erro e forma de resolucdo através do ecra do seu telemével; Dicas
para uma manutencdo facilitada gracas a orientagdes passo-a-passo para descalcificar; enxaguar e limpar a sua maquina; Tutoriais de
uso da maquina; Maquina sempre atualizada DLACZEGO POWINIENES SPAROWAC SWOJE URZADZENIEVERTUO
NEXT / VERTUO POP: Powiadomienia wyswietlane na ekranie, dotyczgce rozwigzywania probleméw z btedami ekspresu; tatwa
konserwacja dzieki instrukcjom krok po kroku dotyczacym odkamieniania, ptukania i czyszczenia urzadzenia. ; Samouczki dotyczace
ekspresu; Zawsze aktualne informagje o ekspresie 1 TOYEMY BAM CNEAYET BbINOJIHUTb COEAMHEHUE BALLIEM
VERTUO NEXT/VERTUO POP KO®EMALLMHbI: BennbizatoLume yBeomeH1: 1 yCTpaHeH e Heronaaok Ha skpaHe npu
oLmbkax kopemaLumbl; Mpoctoe obcysmBaHye 61arofaps NoLWaroBbiM UHCTRYKLMAM MO YAANEHMIO HAKUMU, MPOMbIBKE 1
ouncTKe BalLelt kopemallmHbl; YuebHble nocobus no pabote ¢ kodpemalLnHoM; KodemalumHa Bceraa B akTyanbHOM COCTOSIHMM
[XT" WAAROM JE DE VERTUO NEXT / VERTUO POP KOPPELT: Push notificaties en het direct oplossen van problemen bij
foutmeldingen vanaf jouw smartphone of tablet; Eenvoudig onderhoud dankzij de ondersteuning bij het ontkalken en het spoelen en
reinigen van de machine; Machine gebruikershandleiding; De machine is altijd up to date. (XY HYORFOR SKAL DU OPKOBLE
DIN VERTUO NEXT / VERTUO POP: PUSH-MEDDELELSER OG FEJLFINDING PA SKARMEN FOR MASKINFEJL; Nem
vedligeholdelse takket vaere trin-for-trin vejledning til afkalkning, skylning og rengering af din maskine; Maskine gennemgang;
Maskinen er altid opdateret [X[e] HYORFOR SKAL DU KOBLE DIN VERTUO NEXT/VERTUO POP MASKINTIL DIN
TELEFON: Push-varsel og feilsgking pa din telefon ved feil pa maskinen. Enkel & bruke takket vaere steg-for-steg instruks for
avkalkning, rense og rengjering av din maskin. Maskinveiledning; Maskinen er alltid oppdatert 5 VARFOR DU SKA PARKOPPLA
DIN VERTUO NEXT / VERTUO POP KAFFEMASKIN: Push-meddelanden och felsokning pd skarmen for maskinfel, enkelt
underhall tack vare steg-for-steg-vagledning for avkalkning, skdljning och rengéring av din maskin, maskinhandledning, maskin alltid
uppdaterad [ MIKSI SINUN KANNATTAA YHDISTAA VERTUO NEXT / VERTUO POP -KONEESI LAITEPARIKSI:
lImoitukset ja helppo vianmaaritys laitteellesi; Helppo huolto koneelle vaiheittaisilla ohjeilla kalkinpoistoon, huuhteluun ja
puhdistukseen; Kayttoohjeet; Koneesi kdyttojarjestelma on aina ajantasalla PROC BYSTE MELI SPAROVAT SVU3J PRISTROJ
VERTUO NEXT / VERTUO POP: Push notifikace a odstranovani chyb pristroje na obrazovce; Snadné ddrzba diky podrobnemu
n&vodu k odvapnenl oplachnutw a ¢isténi vaseho pristroje; Navody k obsluze pfistroje; Pristroj bude vzdy aktuaini E4 PRECO BY STE
MALI SPAROVAT SVOJ PRISTROJ VERTUO NEXT / VERTUO POP: Push notifikacie a odstrariovanie chyb pristroja na
obrazovke; Lahké UdrZba vdaka podrobnému ndvodu na odvépnenie, oplachnutie a Cistenie vasho pristroja; Navody na obsluhu
pristroja; Pristroj bude vzdy aktualny [I1] MIERT ERDEMES CSATLAKOZTATNI AZ APPLIKACIOHOZ A VERTUO NEXT/
VERTUO POP KESZULEKEKET: készilék hibak esetén értesitések és hibaelhéritasi tanacsok jelennek meg a kijelzén; Lépésrdl
|épésre segitséget nyUijt a vizkémentesitésben, az 4toblitésben és a tisztitésban is, ezaltal konnyebb karbantartani a késziléket;
Segédanyagokat érhet el a készUlék hasznélatéval kapcsolatban, ezéltal a készilék mindig naprakész lesz TIATI MPEMEI NA
2YNAEXETE TH VERTUO MHXANH ZAX: Afyn ei6omoioewy & avTipetimon mpoBANHaTwy yia odAAHaTa NG pnxavig oe
006vn - EUkoAn ouvtripnon xdpn otnv avaAutikr) kaBodrynon yia Ty abardtwor), To E£Ryaiua kal Tov kaBapiopo TNG HNXavng
oag. O8nyieg y1a TO WG Val XPNOIPOTTOIERTaN TN pnxavr) oag. H pnyavr) oag eivar méavta evnuepwpévn [Xe] DE CE TREBUIE SA
CONECTATI APARATUL DUMNEAVOASTRA VERTUO NEXT / VERTUO POP: Notificari automate si depanare pentru erorile
aparatului direct pe ecran; Mentenanta usoara datorita instructiunilor pas cu pas pentru decalcifierea, clatirea si curdtarea aparatului
dumneavoastrg; Tutoriale pentru folosirea aparatului; Aparatul este intotdeauna actualizat

ude lgailialg clhadll colikiwlg Sljlhadll o iliwl icagy 9ipd /s gipd didlo §lpdl wlile iy 13lod 1T

¢ lgahiiq lgahuiig dnnl8Il Giluwyill dljil 6ghay gha Culsbinydl Juas diluall dlggu ¢ jlgall clhadl dblill

Zisao ladls jlgall » aldl Gugys

0 Default factory setting: Bluetooth/Wi-Fi ON

[ Parametres d’usine par défaut : modes Bluetooth/Wi-Fi activés [BI3 Werkseinstellung: Bluetooth/Wi-Fi AN
Impostazioni di fabbrica predefinite: Bluetooth/Wi-fi ON [E Ajustes de fabrica predeterminados: Bluetooth/wifi
activados Configuragdo de fabrica pré-definida: Bluetooth / Wi-Fi ON Domysélne ustawienia fabryczne :
Bluetooth/Wi-Fi WEACZONE [T 3aBonckume HacTpoliku no ymondaHuio: Bluetooth/Wi-Fi BkntoveHsl

Standaard fabrieksinstellingen: Bluetooth/wifi AAN Standard fabriksindstillinger: Bluetooth/Wi-Fi ON

[{&) Standard fabrikkinnstillinger: Bluetooth/Wi-Fi ON Standard fabriksinstéllning: Bluetooth/Wifi PA

[d Tehdasasetukset: Bluetooth/Wi-Fi PAALLA [ Vychozi tovarni nastaveni: Bluetooth/Wi-Fi v zapnutém stavu

[H4 Predvolené tovarenské nastavenie: Bluetooth/Wi-Fi v zapnutom stave [EIT] Alapértelmezett gyari beallités:
Bluetooth/Wifi bekapcsolva MpoemAeypévn epyootaaiakn pubuion: Bluetooth / Wi-Fi ON [Ie] Setare din
fabrica: Bluetooth/Wi-Fi PORNIT Jusuiuill aué (sla slg Augighy igualiiadl gbaell slac| X3
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PAIRING

[ APPAIRAGE [J3 KOPPELN [ SINCRONIZZAZIONE [E EMPAREJAMIENTO [ EMPARELHAMENTO
PAROWANIE [I1 COEAMHEHME (TOJIbKO AJ11 VERTUO NEXT / VERTUO POP) [X§ KOPPELEN
PARRING [l SAMMENKOBLE [ PARKOPPLING [d] LAITEPARIN MUODOSTUS [& SPAROVANI
[ SPAROVANIE [ PAROSITAS [ENXYZEYZH [X] CONECTARE jlgall olyal

2 Download on the
o App Store

\ GETITON
}/’ Google Play

1. Download the Nespresso App

[E3 Télécharger I'application Nespresso [ Laden Sie die Nespresso App herunter Scaricare I'App Nespresso

[ Descarga la aplicacién de Nespresso Faca o download da Nespresso App Pobierz aplikacje Nespresso

[ Ckauaiitte npunoxenie Nespresso Download de Nespresso App Download Nespresso-appen [{e] Last ned
Nespresso App Ladda ner Nespresso App [dl Lataa Nespresso-sovellus [# Stdhnéte si aplikaci Nespresso HA Stiahnite
si aplikaciu Nespresso [ZIT] Toltse le a Nespresso alkalmazést KateBdorte tnv epappoyr) Nespresso [1e] Descarcati aplicatia

Nespresso g Guhi Joaa

O

2. Launch the App on your smartphone or tablet

[ Démarrer 'application sur votre smartphone ou votre tablette [513 Starten Sie die App auf Ihrem Smartphone oder

Tablet Aprire 'App dal proprio smartphone o tablet [3 Abre la aplicacion en tu teléfono o tableta Abra a App no

seu smartphone ou tablet Uruchom aplikacje na swoim telefonie lub tablecie [Tl 3anyctute npunoxexue Open de
app op je smartphone of tablet Start appen pa din smartphone eller din tablet [Ie] Apne appen p& smarttelefon eller
nettbrett Starta appen pa din smartphone eller surfplatta [dl Avaa sovellus dlypuhelimellasi tai tabletilla [8 Spustte
aplikaci (at vz v telefonu, nebo v tabletu) HIA Spustte aplikiciu (& uZ v teleféne alebo v tablete) I Inditsa el az alkalmazast
okostelefonjan vagy tabletjén Avoifte tnv edappoyr) oto smartphone 1) to tablet oag [Ie] Lansati aplicatia pe smartphone

sau tabletd (Culili) aglll yiguadll ol Jooaoll clails e Guhill J2.d
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3. Click on the Machine icon

[E Cliquer sur I'icone de la machine [B13 Klicken Sie auf das Maschinen-lcon [l Toccare I'icona della macchina [ Haz clic en
elicono de la méquina Carregue no icone da maquina Nacisnij ikone ekspresu [Tl KocHuTech 3Hauka KopemallmHbl
Klik op het machinesymbool Klik p& maskine-ikonet [XIe] Trykk pd Maskin-ikonet Klicka pa maskinikonen [l Paina
kahvikone-kuvaketta [ Kliknéte na ikonu Kévovary HA Kliknete na ikonu Kévovary [EI¥ Kattintson a készilék ikonra

Kavte kNik oto e1kovidio Tng punxavig [Xel Faceti clic pe pictograma Aparat disslall cug_o_ll ude jail I3

4. Follow the instructions via the App

[E: Suivre les instructions fournies par I'application [313 Folgen Sie den Anweisungen in der App Seguire le istruzioni
sullApp [ Sigue las instrucciones de la aplicacion Siga as instrucdes via App Postepuj zgodnie z instrukcjami w
aplikacji X Cnepy#ite uHctpykumsm npunoxerus M Volg de instructies op de App [ Folg instruktionerne via appen
[I&) Folg instruksjonene via appen Folj instruktionen i appen [l Seuraa sovelluksen ohjeita [83 Postupujte podle pokynd v
aplikaci HA Postupujte podla pokynov v aplikacii [EIT] Kévesse az alkalmazasban megjelend utasitasokat AkoAouBnoTe Tig
o8nyiec oty ebappoyn [Xe] Urmati instructiunile din aplicatie Guhill (e Gilodeill 24l

TURN ON/OFF BLUETOOTH &
WI-FI

[E1 ACTIVATION/DESACTIVATION DES MODES BLUETOOTH ETWI-FI [ BLUETOOTH & WI-FI AN- UND
AUSSCHALTEN ACCENDERE / SPEGNERE IL BLUETOOTH E IL WI-FI [33 ACTIVAR/DESACTIVAR BLUETOOTH
YWIFI [ LIGAR / DESLIGAR BLUETOOTH & WI-FI [ W£ACZANIE/WY+£ACZANIE BLUETOOTH | WI-FI

[l BKITFOYMEHME/BbIKJTKOMEHUE BLUETOOTH U WI-FI IN- OF UITSCHAKELEN BLUETOOTH & WIFI
TAND ON/OFF BLUETOOTH & WI-FI [ SKRU PA/AV BLUETOOTH & WI-FI [ SATT PA/AV BLUETOOTH &
WIFI {1 KYTKE BLUETOOTH & WIFI PA/&LLE/POIS ZAPNUTI'/VYPNUTI’ BLUETOOTH A WI-FI

4 ZAPNUTIE/VYPNUTIE BLUETOOTH A WI-FI [ BLUETOOTH ES WIFI BE- ES KIKAPCSOLASA
ENEPTOMOIHZH / AMENEPFTOMNOIHXZH BLUETOOTH & WI-FI [s1 PORNITI/OPRITI BLUETOOTH S$I WI-FI

lé sl & Cigigly clahl /ya iy @
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s

1. Unplug the machine

[ Débrancher la machine [B13 Ziehen Sie den Stecker der Maschine Scollegare la macchina [# Desconecta la
méquina Desligue a m&quina da tomada Odtacz ekspres od zasilania [Tl OtcoeamHute kodemallmHy oT ceTu
Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact YN Traek maskinens stik ud af stikkontakten [{e] Koble fra maskinen Koppla ur
maskinen [dl Irrota virtajohto pistorasiasta [# Vypojte pristroj ze zasuvky HHA Vypojte pristroj zo zasuvky [T HUzza kia
gépet AroouvSeate T pnyavi ano v nipita [T8] Scoateti aparatul din prizs diwdlell Juad)

2. Press and hold the button while plugging

[ Appuyer longuement sur le bouton tout en branchant la machine [B13 Dricken und halten Sie den Button, wéhrend Sie den
Stecker wieder einstecken [l Schiaccia e premi il pulsante mentre inserisci la spina [3 Mantén pulsado el botén mientras se
conecta Pressione o botdo e mantenha pressionado enquanto se liga a ficha Nacisnij i przytrzymaj przycisk podczas
podtaczania [T HaxmmTe 1 yaepxuBaiTte KHOMKY BO BPeMst NOAKOUYEHMS K CEeTH Houd de knop ingedrukt tijdens

het aansluiten XY Tryk og hold knappen inde imens du szetter stikket i [XIe] Press og hold knappen inne ndr du plugger i
kontakten. B Tryck och hall ned knappen nar du kopplar i kontakten [l Paina painiketta pohjaan laittaessasi virtajohdon
pistokkeeseen PFi zapojovani stisknéte a podrzte tlacitko A Pri zapéjani stlacte a podrzte tlacidlo [EI¥ Tartsa lenyomva

a gombot, amig &ram ala helyezi a készUléket MatAoTe Kal KPATIOTE TTATNPEVO TO KOUMTT evid ouvdéeote el Apdsati si
tineti ap&sat butonul cand aparatul este in prizs Juagill eliil jjll ale Jpeiwll haal

3. Operation completed

[ Opération terminée [3]d Vorgang abgeschlossen [l Operazione completata [# Operacién completada Operacdo
completa Operacja zakoriczona [T Mpouecc 3aBepLuieH Proces voltooid [N Du er nu feerdig [Xel Prosess fullfart
Process slutford [l Toiminto suoritettu Hotovo HA Hotovo [ Funkcid kész H &1a8ikacia ohokAnpwOnke
[T8] Operatiunea este finalizatd ddasll Culeisl
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THE VERTUO SYSTEM

[ LE SYSTEME VERTUO [X DAS VERTUO SYSTEM [ IL SISTEMA
VERTUO [HEL SISTEMA VERTUO O SISTEMA VERTUO

X% SYSTEM VERTUO [ CHUCTEMA VERTUO HET VERTUO
SYSTEEM [ VERTUO-SYSTEMET [ VERTUO-SYSTEMET
VERTUO KAFFESYSTEM [E VERTUO-JARJESTELMA VERTUO
SYSTEM HEVERTUO SYSTEM [IU A VERTUO RENDSZER

EITO XYXTHMA VERTUO [EISISTEMUL VERTUO gipa (ol.h_i

VERTUO NEXT VERTUO POP VERTUO PLUS

AN v v v

v v v
a1 . v v v
v v X

VERTUO NEXT VERTUO POP VERTUO PLUS

- v v v
g

v v v
P v v v
v v v

5 v X X

Availability may vary from one market to another

I3 La disponibilité peut varier d’'un marché a un autre [BI3 Die Verfugbarkeit ist abhangig vom jeweiligen Markt.
La disponibilita pud variare da paese a paese [# La disponibilidad puede variar en funcién del mercado.

A disponibilidade pode variar conforme o mercado Dostepnoéc moze byc rézna na poszczegdlnych
rynkach 7] JocTynHOCTb MOXET BapbMPOBATLCS B 3aBMCMMOCTM OT PbIHKA Beschikbaarheid kan per markt
verschillen [ Tilgeengeligheden kan variere fra et marked til et andet [X[e] Tilgjengeligheten kan variere fra et
marked til en annen B Tillganglighet kan variera fran andra marknader [ Saatavuus saattaa vaihdella eri
markkinoilla [8 Dostupnost se mdZe na jednotlivych trzich lisit [ Dostupnost sa méZe na jednotlivych trhoch
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Iiit [ A kindlat piaconként eltérhet H &1aBeaipdtnta uropei va Siadéper amod tn pia xwpa otny AAAn
[iI@] Disponibilitatea poate varia de la o piats la alta (s)al dlgs (] dlgs (o pagill caling xa

1. Espresso (40 ml /1.35 fl oz.)

3 Espresso (40 ml) I3 Espresso (40 ml) [il Espresso (40 ml) [ Espresso (40 ml) Espresso (40 ml) Espresso (40 ml)
11 Scnpecco (40 mn) Espresso (40 ml) Espresso (40 ml) [XIe] Espresso (40 ml) Espresso (40 ml) [{ Espresso (40 ml)
[# Espresso (40 ml) HA Espresso (40 ml) [T Espresso (40 ml) Espresso (40 ml) X&) Espresso (40 ml)

(o £.) guppanl Jj

2. Double Espresso (80 ml / 2.7 fl oz.)

[ Double Espresso (80 ml) B3 Double Espresso (80 ml) [l Doppio Espresso (80 ml) [ Espresso doble (80 ml)
Double Espresso (80 ml) Double Espresso (80 ml) [Tl [soliHoit scnpecco (80 mn) Double Espresso (80 ml)
Double Espresso (80 ml) [X[e] Double Espresso (80 ml) Double Espresso (80 ml) [{l Tuplaespresso (80 ml)
Double Espresso (80 ml) A Double Espresso (80 ml) [Tl Double Espresso (80 ml) AITAOG Espresso (80 ml)
[:X8] Double Espresso (80 ml) (o A.) guugpaul Jj

3. Gran Lungo (150 ml / 5.07 fl oz.)

[ Gran Lungo (150 ml) B3 Gran Lungo (150 ml) [ Gran Lungo (150 ml) [3 Gran Lungo (150 ml) Gran Lungo (150 ml)
Gran Lungo (150 ml) [T Mpan nyHro (150 mn) Gran Lungo (150 ml) Gran Lungo (150 ml) [XIe] Gran Lungo (150 ml)
Gran Lungo (150 ml) [l Gran Lungo (150 ml) [&3 Gran Lungo (150 ml) HA Gran Lungo (150 ml) I Gran Lungo (150 ml)
[ Gran Lungo (150 ml) X&) Gran Lungo (150 ml) (Jol0.) gigl olye

4. Coffee [ Mug (230 ml / 7.77 fl oz.)

[E3 Café/Mug (230 ml) 13 Kaffee/Mug (230 ml) [ Caffé/Mug (230 ml) [3 Taza mug de café (230 ml) Café/Mug (230 ml)
Kawa/Kubek (230 ml) [T bonbluas Yatuka (230 mi) Koffie/Mug (230 ml) Coffee/Mug (230 ml) [Iel Coffee/Mug
(230 ml) Kaffe/Mug (230 ml) [l Muki (230 ml) Coffee / Mug (230 ml) HA Coffee / Mug (230 ml) [EIT] Coffee / Mug
(230 ml) [E8 Kadéc / Koura (230 ml) [XE] Cafea / Mug (230 ml) (JoTV.) alo / uag$

5. Carafe (535 ml /18 fl oz.)

3 Carafe (535 ml) [ Carafe (535 ml) [l Caraffa (535 ml) [E Carafe (535 ml) Carafe (535 ml) Karafka (535 ml)
17 Koderirmk (535 mi) Carafe (535 ml) Carafe (535 ml) el Carafe (535 ml) Carafe (535 ml) [l Carafe
(535 ml) Carafe (535 ml) HA Carafe (535 ml) [T Carafe (535 ml) Carafe (535 ml) [X&] Carafe (535 ml)

(Jo0t0) waljls
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FIRST STEPS

[E PREMIERS PAS [X ERSTE SCHRITTE [@ PRIMO UTILIZZO
53 PRIMEROS PASOS [ PRIMEIROS PASSOS [ PIERWSZE

KROKI [T NEPEA NEPBbIM UCMOJSIb3OBAHMEM [ EERSTE
STAPPEN [ F@RSTE TRIN [T DE FORSTE STEGENE B7FORSTA
STEGEN EIENSIMMAINEN KAYTTOKERTA [ ZACINAME

B4 ZACINAME ETELSS LEPESEK EIMPQTA BHMATA [E PRIMII PASI

o dl syl Cilgha I

O)
@
m e
1. Rinse the water tank

[E3 Rincer le réservoir d’eau puis le remplir d’eau potable [ Reinigen Sie den Wassertank Sciacquare il
serbatoio dell’'acqua [ Enjuague el depdsito de agua con agua potable Lave o depésito de dgua
Przeptucz zbiornik na wode [ TwatenbHo nomoiite pesepsyap 4ns BoAbl Spoel het waterreservoir
Rens vandtanken [ Skyll vanntanken Skolj vattentanken [@l Huuhtele vesisilio [8 Vyplachnéte
nadobu na vodu BA Vyplachnite nddrzku na vodu [T Oblitse ki a viztartalyt ZemA\UveTe 1o Soxeio

vepou [Tel Clatiti rezervorul de apd  clall olja Joug|

2. Place a container

[E Placer un récipient sous la sortie café [i13 Platzieren Sie ein Gefafs Posizionare un contenitore sotto
I'erogatore di caffée [3 Coloca un recipiente Coloque um recipiente Podstaw pojemnik pod wylotem
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kawy [T YcraHosuTe pesepsyap Plaats een opvangbakje Placer en beholder [X[e] Plasser en beholder Placera
en behallare [dl Aseta astia kahvisuuttimen alle Pod vypust pripravte nddobu HA Pod vypust pripravte nadobu
LI Tegyen ald egy edényt [38TomoBetrote éva Soxeio [e] Puneti un container dygh gua

Vv

3. Turn on your machine

[ Allumer votre machine [BI3 Schalten Sie Ihre Maschine ein [l Accendere la macchina [# Enciende la maquina Ligue
a sua maquina I8 Whacz ekspres [IT] Bkntounte kKodemalumHy Zet de machine aan [Y4 Teend maskinen [XIe Skru pa
maskinen Starta din maskin @l Kaynnista laite [8 Zapnéte pfistroj A Zapnite pristroj [EIT Kapcsolja be a készilékét
©¢ote oe Aermoupyia tn unxavr) X&) Porniti aparatul disdlall J&ui

2

3x
XZS

4. Press the button 3 times within 2 seconds

[E3 Appuyer sur le bouton a 3 reprises dans un intervalle de 2 secondes [513 Driicken Sie den Knopf innerhalb von 2 Sekunden

3 Mal [ Premere il pulsante 3 volte entro 2 secondi [3 Pulsa el botén 3 veces durante 2 segundos Pressione o bot&o 3 vezes em
2 segundos Nacisnij przycisk 3 razy w ciagu 2 sekund 1] Haxmute kHorMKy 3 pasa B TeueHme 2x cekyHz, Druk 3 keer binnen
2 seconden op de knop [ Tryk 3 gange pa knappen inden for 2 sekunder X8l Trykk pa knappen raskt 3 ganger innen 2 sekunder
B Tryck pé knappen 3 ganger inom 2 sekunder [{] Paina kahvipainiketta kolme kertaa kahden sekunnin siséan [& Stisknéte tlacitko
tfikrat béhem dvou vtefin A Stlacte tladidlo trikrat pocas dvoch sekdnd [EIT] 2 masodpercen belll 3-szor nyomja meg a gombot
Matriote To Koupri 3 popég péoa oe 2 Seutepoerta e Apdsati butonul de 3 oriin 2 secunde

okl Ja Silpo Vil heaal

5. The machine will start rinsing. This procedure may take up to
7 minutes

[ La machine commence le processus de ringage. Ce processus peut durer jusqu’a 7 minutes [3]3 Die Maschine startet nun
den SpuUlvorgang. Dieser dauert bis zu 7 Minuten Iniziera il processo di risciacquo della macchina. La procedura potrebbe
durare fino a 7 minuti [ La maquina empezara a enjuagarse. Este proceso puede durar hasta 7 minutos A maquina vai
comecar a enxaguar. Este procedimento pode demorar até 7 minutos Urzadzenie rozpocznie ptukanie. Procedura ta moze
potrwac do 7 minut 1] KopemalumHa HauHeT NpombiBKy. DTa NpoLefypa MOXET 3aHATb A0 7 MUHYT De machine start
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met spoelen. Dit proces kan 7 minuten duren Maskinen vil starte rensning. Denne procedure vil tage op til 7 minutter

[XTe] Maskinen vil starte rensingen. Denne prosedyren kan ta opp til 7 minutter Maskinen startar skoljning. Detta kan ta upp
till 7 minuter [l Laite aloittaa huuhtelun. Tama vaihe voi kestda 7 minuuttia [8 Pistroj zahdji proplachovani. Tento postup
moZe trvat az 7 minut A Pristroj spusti preplachovanie. Tento postup méZe trvat az 7 min0t [T A készulék megkezdi

az Oblitést. A folyamat akér 7 percet is igénybe vehet H pnxavr) 6a apxioer va mAévetar. Autr n Siadikacia uropei va
Siapkéoel éwg kar 7 herrté [X8] Aparatul va incepe cltirea. Aceastd procedurd poate dura pang la 7 minute

G185V sl ey Lo elpall 1o Gy 38 .cahulill (né digdlall Taiw

6. Your machine is now ready to use

[ Votre machine est désormais opérationnelle B3 Ihre Maschine ist nun betriebsbereit La tua macchina e ora pronta

per I'uso [# Tu maquina esté preparada para ser utilizada A sua maquina esta agora pronta a utilizar Ekspres jest teraz
gotowy do pracy [ Balua kopemallvHa rotoBa K UCNonb3oBaHMIO Jouw machine is nu klaar voor gebruik

Din maskine er nu klar til brug [I8] Din maskin er na klar til bruk Din maskin ar nu klar for anvandning [dl Laitteesi

on nyt valmis kaytettavaksi [# Vas piistroj je nyni pfipraven k pouziti HHA Va3 pristroj je teraz pripraveny na pouZitie

17 A készUlék mar hasznélatra kész H pnyavn eivar €toipn mipog xprjon LIl Aparatul este acum pregatit de functionare
elatwdl o1l djaky diglall
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COFFEE PREPARATION

[ PREPARATION DU CAFE [T KAFFEEZUBEREITUNG
PREPARAZIONE DEL CAFFE [ PREPARACION DEL CAFE
PREPARACAO DE CAFE [T PRZYGOTOWANIE KAWY

[ MPUMrOTOBNEHUE KOOE [T KOFFIE BEREIDEN
KAFFETILBEREDNING [T KAFFETILBEREDNING
KAFFEFORBEREDELSE [ KAHVIN VALMISTUS [ PRIPRAVA
KAVY E3PRIPRAVA KAVY [ KAVEKESZITES EMAPAXIKEYH
KA®E [T PREGATIREA CAFELEI 69gall juAni

v

1. Turn on your machine

[E3 Allumer votre machine [B13 Schalten Sie lhre Maschine ein Accendere la macchina [# Enciende la
méaquina Ligue a sua maquina Wiacz ekspres [Tl Bkntounte kopematumHy Zet jouw machine aan
XN Teend din maskine [X[e] Skru pad maskinen Starta din maskin [@l Kaynnista laite [89 Zapnéte pfistroj

HA Zapnite pristroj [T Kapcsolja be a készilékét ©¢ote og Aertoupyia tn pnxavr) Xel Porniti aparatul
aigloll Joub

2. Fill the water tank with fresh potable water

[E Remplir le réservoir d’eau potable [E3 Fullen Sie den Wassertank mit frischem Trinkwasser Riempire il
serbatoio dell'acqua con acqua potabile corrente [# Llena el depésito de agua potable Encha o depdsito de
4gua com &gua potavel Napetnij zbiornik na wode swieza woda pitna 1] HanonHwte pesepsyap 4ns Bofbl
umcTol nutbesoit sogoit XM Vul het waterreservoir met vers drinkwater [ Fyld vandtanken med friskt vand
[T Fyll vanntanken med rent vann Fyll vattentanken med farskt drickbart vatten [ Tayta vesisailic raikkaalla
vedelld Naplrite nddobu ¢istou pitnou vodou A Napliite nadrzku ¢istou pitnou vodou [EIT] Toltse meg
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a viztartdlyt friss ivévizzel lepiote 1o Soxeio vepou pe dpéoko mooipo vepd [Ie] Umpleti rezervorul de apd doar cu apa
potabild proaspatd ajla e cloy clall plja ilo]

3. Insert a capsule 4. Place a cup

[E Insérer la capsule I3 Legen Sie eine Kapsel ein [ Placer la tasse sous la sortie café [B13 Stellen Sie eine Tasse unter
Inserire una capsula [ Inserta una capsula den Kaffee-Auslauf [l Posizionare una tazzina sotto I'erogatore di
Insira a cdpsula I8 Wtéz kapsutke [T BcTasbre caffé [# Coloca una taza Coloque uma chéavena Podstaw
Kancyny Plaats een capsule Indsaet en filizanke [IW MomecTuTe ualwky Noa oTeepcTHe nogadm Kodbe
kaffekapsel [Xe] Sett inn en kapsel Sattien kapsel Plaats een kopje XY Placer en kop [XI&l Plasser en kopp under
[3] Lisaa kapseli [ VlozZte kapsli HA Vlozte kapsulu kaffeutlgpet Placera en mugg [dl Aseta kuppi Na pfislusné
[ZI'] Helyezzen be egy kapszulat [E8 TorroBetrote pia misto umistéte 3alek HA Na prislusné miesto umiestnite Salku
k&woulha [Te] Introduceti o capsuld I Tegyen ald egy csészét [@M ToroBetrote éva motipl

dggall dlguus i X&) Punetio ceascd o laiall sun

&)

5. Start brewing

[ Commencer I'extraction [BI3 Starten Sie die Zubereitung Avviare 'erogazione [# Activa la preparacion Inicie a
extragdo Rozpocznij parzenie [l HauHwTe npurotoeneHve Start de bereiding Start din brygning [Ie] Start
bryggingen Starta bryggning [d] Aloita kahvin uuttaminen Spustte pripravu kdvy HA Spustte pripravu kvy

[ Inditsa el a f6zést @ Zexiviiote v mapackeur] Tou kadé T8 incepeti prepararea 69g4all puAni I_\_||
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NOTE: water may accumulate inside the machine’s head,
please dry visible parts with a clean dry cloth.

[Z3 A NOTER : de I'eau peut s'accumuler a I'intérieur de la téte de la machine. Si c’est le cas, veillez a sécher les
parties visibles avec un linge propre et sec. [BJ3 HINWEIS: Innerhalb des Maschinenkopfes kann sich Wasser
ansammeln. Bitte trocknen Sie alle sichtbaren Teile regelmafsig mit einem trockenen Tuch. Nota: duranteiil
risciacquo pud accumularsi dell'acqua all’interno della testa, nel caso dovesse accadere si consiglia di asciugare le
parti visibili con un panno morbido pulito e asciutto. [ NOTA: Es posible que el agua se acumule en el interior el
cabezal de la maquina. Por favor, seque las partes visibles con un pafio limpio y seco. NOTA: £ possivel que a
4gua se acumule no interior da unidade de extracdo. Por favor, seque as partes visiveis com um pano limpo e seco.
UWAGA: Woda moze zbierac sie wewnatrz gtowicy urzadzenia. W takim przypadku nalezy osuszy¢ widoczne
czesci czysta, sucha tkaning. [T BHUMAHWE: BHYTpM BapOUHOrO y351a MOXeT cObMpaThcs HEKOTOPOE KONMUECTBo
BOZbl, A/151 €e yAaneHus NpoTpuTe BHYTPEHHKWE YacTH y3Ma Cyxol candeTkom. OPMERKING: Water kan zich
ophopen in de kop van de machine. Als dit gebeurt, droog de zichtbare onderdelen dan af met een schone, droge
doek. BEMARK: Vand kan samle sig inde i maskinens hoved. Ter venligst synlige dele af maskinen af med en ren
og ter klud. [e] MERK: Vann kan samle seg opp i maskinens hode. Vennligst terk utsiden/synlige deler av maskinen
med en ren og terr klut. NOTERA: vatten kan samlas i maskinhuvudet, torka av synliga delar med en ren, torr
trasa. [ HUOMAUTUS: koneen kannen sisdan voi keraantya vettd, kuivaa nakyvat osat puhtaalla ja kuivalla

liinalla. [ UPOZORNENI: UvnitF vichni ¢asti kdvovaru se miZe objevovat voda - viditelné &sti prosim otirejte
Cistym, suchym hadrfkem. HA UPOZORNENIE: Vo vnUtri vrchnej Easti kdvovaru sa mbze objavovat voda - viditelné
Zasti prosim utierajte ¢istou, suchou handrickou. [EI MEGIEGYZES: A készilék fejében viz gydlhet éssze. Széritsa
meg a lathato részeket eqgy tiszta, szaraz ruhaval. YHMEIQXH: EvEéyetal va CUGOWPEUTET VEPO OTO ETTAVW
TUAKA TG HNXAVAG. KOUTTIOTE Ta epdavh e€0pTAUATA e £va kaBapd, aTeyvé mavi. [18] NOTA: se poate acumula
apa in capatul aparatului, va rugam sa curatati partile vizibile cu o carpa curatd si uscata.

dathig dala Lilas dehas ddsall clindl casaai (g jlgall puly JAls clall @Sy 26 :@hsilo PN
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CLEANING

I NETTOYAGE [EREINIGUNG [ PULIZIA ELIMPIEZA

[ LIMPEZA [ CZYSZCZENIE [ OYMCTKA

[T SCHOONMAKEN I RENG@RING [TE RENGIDBRING

B9 RENGORING [ PUHDISTAMINEN [ CISTENI B3 CISTENIE

LM TISZTITAS M KAGAPIZIMOX [ CURATARE dislloll cayhii

1L/
34floz

1. Fill the water tank with fresh potable water

[T Remplir le réservoir d’eau potable I3 Fullen Sie den Wassertank mit frischem Trinkwasser [l Riempire il
serbatoio dell’acqua con acqua potabile corrente [# Llena el depésito de agua potable Encha o depdsito de
4gua com agua potéavel Napetnij zbiornik na wode swieza woda pitna [l HanonHute pesepsyap Ans sogsl
uncToi nuTbesoi sogol [[I8 Vul het waterreservoir met vers drinkwater Fyld vandtanken med friskt vand
[T&] Fyll vanntanken med rent vann Fyll vattentanken med farskt drickbart vatten [l Tayta vesis&ilié raikkaalla
vedelld [¥F Naplrite nadobu istou pitnou vodou HHA Naplrite nadrzku cistou pitnou vodou M Toltse meg a
viztartalyt friss ivévizzel lepiote 1o Soyeio vepoU pe dpéoko mooipo vepd [Ie] Umpleti rezervorul de apd doar
cu ap3 potabild proaspats ajlb e clay clall (lja dlo]

2. Open, close and lock

[ Ouvrir, fermer et verrouiller B Offnen, schliefsen und verriegeln Aprire, chiudere e bloccare [3 Abre,
cierray bloquea Abra, feche e blogueie Otworz, zamknij i zablokuj [T OTkpoiite, 3akpoiite 1
3abnokupyiite Open, sluit en vergrendel Aben, luk and 1&s 18] Apne, lukke og I8se Oppna, sting
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och 13s [ Avaa, sulje ja lukitse [8 Otevrete, zaviete a uzamknéte HH Otvorte, zatvorte a zamknite [T Nyissa ki, csukja be,
és zérja be [E Avoigte, kAeioTe ka1 aopahiote [Xe] Deschideti, inchideti si blocati Jasalg glel saial

3x
X 2s
3. Press the button 3 times within 2 seconds

[E3 Appuyer sur le bouton a 3 reprises dans un intervalle de 2 secondes [513 Driicken Sie den Knopf innerhalb von 2 Sekunden

3 Mal [ Premere il pulsante 3 volte entro 2 secondi [3 Pulsa el botén 3 veces durante 2 segundos Pressione o botdo 3 vezes em
2 sequndos Nacisnij przycisk 3 razy w ciagu 2 sekund [Tl Haxmute kHOrMKy 3 pasa B TeueHme 2x cekyHz, Druk 3 keer binnen
2 seconden op de knop [ Tryk 3 gange pa knappen inden for 2 sekunder X8l Trykk pa knappen raskt 3 ganger innen 2 sekunder
B Tryck pé knappen 3 ganger inom 2 sekunder [] Paina kahvipainiketta kolme kertaa kahden sekunnin siséan [& Stisknéte tlacitko
tfikrat béhem dvou vtefin HA Stlacte tladidlo trikrat pocas dvoch sekdnd [EIT] 2 masodpercen belll 3-szor nyomja meg a gombot
MNatriote To Koupri 3 popég péoa oe 2 Seutepoerta [e) Apdsati butonul de 3 oriin 2 secunde

ol Ja Silpo Vil heaal

NOTE: the procedure can be stopped at any time by pressing
the button

[E3 REMARQUE : vous pouvez interrompre le processus a tout moment en appuyant sur le bouton [513 HINWEIS: Der
Vorgang kann jederzeit durch das Dricken des Buttons unterbrochen werden [l NOTA: la procedura pud essere interrotta
in qualsiasi momento premendo il bottone [F NOTA: Este proceso puede cancelarse en cualquier momento pulsando el
botén NOTA: o procedimento pode ser parado em qualquer altura, premindo o botdo UWAGA: procedura moze
zostad zatrzymana w dowolnym momencie poprzez nacisniecie przycisku [IT] MpumedaHme: npouecc Moxert 6biTb
npepBaH HaxaTuem KHOMKK B 11oboe Bpems OPMERKING: het proces kan op elk moment worden beéindigd door op
de knop te drukken XY BEMARK: Denne procedure kan altid stoppes igen ved at trykke pd knappen [XIe] MERK: denne
prosedyren kan stoppes nar som helst ved a trykke pa knappen Notera: processen kan stoppas nar som helst genom att
trycka pa knappen [@ HUOM: Toiminnon voi keskeyttaa koska tahansa painamalla painiketta [&9 POZNAMKA: Postup Ize
kdykoli zastavit stisknutim tlatitka [ POZNAMKA: Postup je mo?né kedykolvek zastavit stlatenim tlacidla

[X11 MEGJEGYZES: a folyamat barmikor ledllithaté a gomb ismételt lenyomasaval YHMEIQH: n &iadikacia propei va
SiakorTel avd Maca oTiyur MativTag to koupr 18] NOTA: procedura poate fi oprit oricand prin ap&sarea butonului

il e hauall cuag sl o el colay] Géoy rdhanilo

HlateS\

4. Wash with hot water + mild odourless detergent

3 Laver a I'eau chaude et au détergent doux sans odeur [513 Reinigen Sie mit heifsem Wasser und einem milden, geruchlosen
Mittel Risciacquare con acqua calda e un detergente delicato inodore [# Limpia con agua caliente y detergente suave
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sin perfume Lave com dgua quente + detergente suave e inodoro Umyj goraca woda z tagodnym, bezwonnym
detergentem [Tl Ouniuaiite ropsauelt BOAOM + MATKMM MOIOLLMM CPeACcTBom 6e3 3anaxa Schoonmaken met warm water
en mild geurloos schoonmaakmiddel XN Vask med varmt vand + mild parfumefri seebe [Xe]Vask med varmt vann + mildt

og luktfritt vaskemiddel Rengdr med varmt vatten + milt doftfritt rengéringsmedel [l Puhdista osat kuumalla vedelld ja
hajuttomalla pesuaineella Oplachnéte horkou vodou a jemnym ¢isticim prostfedkem bez viné HA Oplachnite hordcou
vodou a jemnym Cistiacim prostriedkom bez vone [Tl Mossa el melegvizzel és 1dgy, szagmentes tisztitoszerrel MAOveTe pe
{eatd vepod kal o, doopo amoppuravtikod [e] Spalati cu apd fierbinte + detergent férd miros

Slpheall o Jb Jales cabiog faalall clolly Juel

5. Dry with a clean and fresh towel

[ Sécher avec un linge propre et doux 313 Trocknen Sie mit einem sauberen, frischen Tuch [l Asciugare con un panno asciutto e

pulito [ Seca con un pafio limpio Seque com um pano limpo Osusz $wiezym, czystym recznikiem [l Hacyxo npotpute Bce
YaCTH MPM NOMOLLIM YMCTOTO MOSOTEHLA Drogen met een schone en droge theedoek [ Ter med et rent viskestykke [X&] Tork med et
rent handkle B Torka med en ren handduk [] Kuivaa puhtaalla ja raikkaalla pyyhkeella [8 Osuste ¢istou, nepouzitou utérkou [Fd Utrite
Cistou, nepouZzitou utierkou EI!]TbrE’J\je meg egy tiszta, friss papirtorivel [E8 Zkourtiote pe pia kabapr| metoéta X8l Curdtati cu un prosop
curat sinou dayhidadiioy adui [
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DESCALING .wnesprosso.comaescaiing -

[ DETARTRAGE [H ENTKALKUNG [ DECALCIFICAZIONE

51 DESCALCIFICACION [E DESCALCIFICACAO [ ODKAMIENIANIE
1 OYMCTKA OT HAKMIMM [T ONTKALKEN X AFKALKNING

[T AVKALKING BIAVKALKNING [ KALKINPOISTO [ ODVAPNEN(
EX ODVAPNENIE [T ViZKOMENTESITES E1 AOAAATQIH

[ DECALCIFIERE byl dlljl

1. Eject capsule

[E3 Retirer la capsule 3 Werfen Sie die Kapsel aus [l Estrarre la capsula [E Extrae la capsula Ejete a
capsula Odrzu¢ kapsutke [Tl C6pocbTe Kancyny Capsule verwijderen Fjern kaffekapslen
[T8) For kapselen inn i beholderen for brukte kapsler B Ta ut kapseln [d] Poista kapseli [ Vyjméte
pripravenou kapsli HHA Vyberte pripravent kapsulu ¥ Ejtse ki a kapszulat BydAte TNV kdyoula

18] Scoateti capsula dlguuill epl AR

2. Empty capsules and liquid

[E3 Vider les capsules et le liquide 3 Kapseln und Restwasser auskippen Svuota le capsule ed i liquidi

[ Retira cdpsulas y liquido Remova as cépsulas usadas e o liquido Usun kapsutki z pojemnika i

wylej wode [ Yoanwute ncrosnb3oBaHHbIe Kancysibl v KMAKOCTb Capsules en vioeistof legen [N Tem
kaffekapsler og vaeske [{e] Tem kapsler og vaeske [BY Tom pa kapslar och vatska [@ Tyhjenna kapselit ja

neste [ Vyjméte kapsle a vylijte kapalinu HA Vyberte kapsule a vylejte kvapalinu [EIT Ontse ki a kapszulakat
és a folyadékot ASe16 kAwouleg kar uypd [Xe) Eliminati capsulele si lichidul din interior

clallg ilgundll Go dislall ¢yal IX
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0.5L/
17 fl oz

3. Add water + Nespresso descaling agent

[ Remplir le réservoir d’eau et ajouter la solution détartrante Nespresso [3]3 Figen Sie Wasser und die Nespresso
EntkalkerflUssigkeit hinzu [l Aggiungere acqua e la soluzione decalcificante Nespresso [# Afiade agua y la solucion de
descalcificacién de Nespresso Adicione dgua + descalcificante Nespresso Dodaj wode + $rodek do usuwania kamienia
Nespresso [l Jo6asbTe Bofy M cpeacTso ans ounctkm ot Hakunu [XH Voeg het water en de Nespresso ontkalkingsvloeistof
toe Haeld vand i + Nespresso afkalkningsmiddel el Fyll pd vann + avkalkingsmiddel fra Nespresso Fyll pa vatten

+ Nespresso avkalkningsmedel [l Lisaa vetta ja Nespresson kalkinpoistoaine Pridejte vodu a Nespresso odvéapriovaci
prostfedek HA Pridajte vodu a Nespresso odvapriovaci prostriedok [Tl Tegyen bele vizet és Nespresso vizk8mentesit§ szert
MpooBéate vepd kar 1o SidAupa adpardtwong Nespresso [[1e] Addugati apad + un agent de decalcifiere Nespresso
g oo Ciluugill dllj] Jole + clall Caual

4, Place a container

& Placer un récipient sous la sortie café [i3 Stellen Sie ein Gefafs unter den Kaffee-Auslauf [ill Posizionare un contenitore
sotto I'erogatore di caffé [# Coloca un recipiente Coloque um recipiente Podstaw pojemnik pod wylot kawy

17 MomecTumTe KoHTelMHep o6bemom 111 nof oTeepcTHe Bbixoaa Kode Plaats een opvangbak Placer en beholder
[XIe] Plasser en beholder under kaffeutlgpet Placera en behallare [l Aseta astia suuttimen alle Pod vypust pripravte
nadobu HA Pod vypust pripravte nadobu [EIT] Helyezzen ald egy edényt [E8 ToroBetrote éva Soxeio LIl Puneti un recipient
dgh pa
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VERTUO NEXT / VERTUO POP

5. Press and hold the button for 7 seconds

[ Appuyer sur le bouton pendant 7 secondes [513 Driicken und halten Sie den Knopf fir 7 Sekunden Premere il pulsante
e tenere premuto per 7 secondi [# Mantén pulsado el botén durante 7 segundos Pressione o botao e mantenha
pressionado durante 7 segundos Nacisnij i przytrzymaj przycisk przez 7 sekund [T HaxxmuTe v yaepxusaiite KHOMKY B
TeueHue 7 cexyHA, Houd de knop voor 7 seconden ingedrukt [N Tryk og hold knappen nede i 7 sekunder [X[el Press og
hold knappen i 7 sekunder B Tryck och hall ned knappen i 7 sekunder [l Paina painiketta pohjaan 7 sekuntin ajan

[ Stisknéte a podrzte tlacitko 7 vterin HHA Stlacte a podrzte tlacidlo 7 sekind [T Tartsa lenyomva a gombot 7 méasodpercig
MatAoTe ka1 KPATAOTE TTATNPEVO TO KoupTi yia 7 Seutepdherta [Ie] Apdsati si tineti apasat butonul timp de 7 secunde

oloi Voral jil e jlraiwdl go heual

+G+X7s
>

6. Lock, unlock and hold the button for 7 seconds

[ Verrovuiller, déverroviller et maintenir le bouton appuyé pendant 7 secondes [313 Ver- und entriegeln Sie und halten Sie
dann den Knopf fur 7 Sekunden gedrickt [l Bloccare, sbloccare e tenere premuto il pulsante per 7 secondi [# Bloquea,
desbloguea y mantén pulsado el botén durante 7 sequndos Bloqueie, desblogueie e pressione o botao durante 7 segundos
Zablokuj, odblokuyj i przytrzymaj przycisk przez 7 sekund [0l 3abnokupyiite, pazbnokupyiite 1 yaepxusaiTte KHOMKy B
Teuerue 7 cekyHa XM Vergrendel, ontgrendel en houd de knop ingedrukt voor 7 seconden L3s, 13s op og hold knappen
nedei 7 sekunder [X[e] Lase, I3se opp og holde knappen nede i 7 sekunder L3s, 13s upp och hall ned knappen

i 7 sekunder [d Lukitse, avaa, ja paina painiketta 7 sekuntin ajan Odemknéte, zamknéte a podrzte tlacitko 7 vterin

H3 Odomknite, zamknite a podrzte tladidlo 7 sekind [II¥ Tolja el a kart a zart, majd a nyitott lakat szimbdlum irdnyéba és
nyomija le a gombot 7 masodpercig KAE1800TE, EEKAEIBLIOTE KA KPATHOTE TIATNHEVO TO KOUWTT yia 7 SeUTePOAETTTA

[:e] Blocati, deblocati si apoi tineti apasat butonul timp de 7 secunde  Lilgi V 630l jiI (le hauall (na jaiwlg aialg Jadl
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7. Lock and press the button

[ Verrovuiller et appuyer sur le bouton [513 Verriegeln und dricken Sie den Knopf [l Bloccare e premere il pulsante

[ Bloguea y pulsa el botén Bloqueie e pressione o botao Zablokuj i naciénij przycisk [T 3abnokupyiite 1 Haxmute
kHorky X8 Vergrendel en druk op de knop L&s og tryk pa knappen & Las og trykk pa knappen Las och hall ned
knappen [l Lukitse ja paina kahvipainiketta Zamknéte a stisknéte tlacitko A Zamknite a stlacte tlacidlo [II¥ Zarja be, és
nyomja meg a gombot [Hl Aodaliote ka1 matriote to koupri (X8l Blocati si apdsati butonul jil (e heiAlg d_o_cﬂ

8. Rinse water tank, fill with fresh potable water

[ Rincer le réservoir d’eau, puis le remplir avec de I'eau douce et potable [513 Spilen Sie den Wassertank aus und fullen Sie
ihn mit frischem Trinkwasser [l Risciacquare il serbatoio dell'acqua, riempirlo con acqua fresca e potabile [# Enjuaga el
depdsito de agua y llénalo con agua potable Enxague o depdsito de dgua e encha com dgua potavel [ Wyptucz zbiornik
na wode, napetnij go swieza woda pitna LIl CnonocHuTe pesepsyap A5 BOAbI M HAMNOMHUTE YMCTOM NTbEBOM BOAOM

Spoel het waterreservoir en vul deze met vers drinkwater Renger vandtanken, fyld med frisk vand [XI&] Skyll
vanntanken med rent vann Skolj ur vattentanken, fyll med farskt vatten [@] Huuhtele vesisailio ja lisaa raikasta juomavetta
[E Vyplachnéte nddobu na vodu a naplrite ji ¢erstvou pitnou vodou HA Vyplachnite nddrzku na vodu a naplrite ju Cerstvou
pitnou vodou [T Oblitse el a viztartlyt, és téltse meg friss ivovizzel =ZemAUveTe 1o Soxeio vepoU Kat yepioTe TO pe pETKO,
nooipo vepd [Xe] Clatiti rezervorul de apd, umpleti-l cu apd potabild proaspatd aij 3¢ clag odlol Py} clall Hlja Joue]

©
9. Press the button

[E3 Appuyer sur le bouton 3 Dricken Sie den Knopf [ Premere il pulsante [# Pulsa el botén Pressione o botao
Nacisnij przycisk I HaxmuTe KHOMKy Druk op de knop [ Tryk pa knappen e Trykk pa knappen B Tryck pa
knappen [l Paina kahvipainiketta [ Stisknéte tlacitko HA Stlacte tlacidlo [EIT Nyomja meg a gombot MatAote 10
koupri [X&] Apdsati butonul Jill (e heiAl
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10. When the button stops blinking rapidly, descaling is completed

[ Lorsque le bouton cesse de clignoter rapidement, le détartrage est terminé 313 Wenn der Knopf aufhért, schnell zu blinken,

ist der Entkalkungsvorgang abgeschlossen [l Quando il pulsante smette di lampeggiare rapidamente, la decalcificazione &
completata [# Cuando el botén deje de parpadear rapidamente, el proceso de descalcificacién habré finalizado Quando o
botdo péra de piscar rapidamente, a descalcificacdo estd completa Gdy przycisk przestanie szybko migac, odkamienianie jest
zakonczone [Tl Korga kHoMKa nepectaHeT GbICTpO MUraTh, OumncTKa oT Hakmnu Byaet 3asepluierHa [XH Wanneer de knop stopt met
snel knipperen, is het ontkalken voltooid Nar knapperne stopper med at blinke hurtigt er afkalkningen feerdig [XIe] Nar knappen
stopper & blinke, er avkalkningen ferdig Nar knappen slutar blicka snabbt &r avkalkningen avslutad [d] Kun painike lakkaa
vilkkumasta nopeasti, kalkinpoisto on valmis [#3 Kdy?Z tlacitko prestane rychle blikat, odvapnénije dokoneno HA Ked' tlacidlo
prestane rychlo blikat, odvapnenie je dokoncené [T A vizk8mentesités végeztével a gomb gyors villogasa abbamarad

Ortav o KoupTi atapatioel va avaBoofrvel ypriyopa, n abardtwon éxel ohokAnpwBei [X8] Cand butonul nu mai clipeste rapid,
decalcifierea este finalizats “uloiSl xa Culowyill dllj] ol + deypun Aarogll (e jill cadgin bosic

11. Wash with hot water + mild odourless detergent

[ Laver a l'eau chaude et au détergent doux sans odeur 513 Reinigen Sie mit heifsem Wasser und einem milden, geruchlosen

Mittel [ Risciacquare con acqua calda e un detergente delicato inodore [ Limpia con agua caliente y detergente suave sin
perfume Lave com 4dgua quente + detergente suave e inodoro Umyj goraca woda z tagodnym, bezwonnym detergentem
7] Ouniiialite ropsiueit BOAOM + MATKMM MOIOLLIMM CPeaCTBOM 6e3 3anaxa Schoonmaken met warm water en mild geurloos
schoonmaakmiddel ¥ Vask med varmt vand + mild parfumefri seebe [XIe] Vask med varmt vann + mildt og luktfritt vaskemiddel
Rengér med varmt vatten + milt doftfritt rengéringsmedel [d] Puhdista osat kuumalla vedelld ja hajuttomalla pesuaineella
Oplachnéte horkou vodou a jemnym isticim prostiedkem bez viné HHd Oplachnite hordcou vodou a jemnym Eistiacim
prostriedkom bez vone [EIT] Mossa el melegvizzel és lagy, szagmentes tisztitoszerrel MAUOveTe pe (eotd vepod kan Ao, doopo
aroppuriavtiko [18] Spalati cu aps fierbinte + detergent fara miros ulpheall o Jl Jaiso cakhiog § palall clodl Jouel

12. Dry with a clean and fresh towel

[E Sécher avec un linge propre et doux [B13 Trocknen Sie mit einem sauberen, frischen Tuch [l Asciugare con un panno
asciutto e pulito [# Seca con un pafio limpio Seque com um pano limpo Osusz Swiezym, czystym recznikiem

[l Hacyxo npoTpuTe BCe YacTi NPy MOMOLLM UKUCTOrO MOSIoTeHLa Drogen met een schone en droge theedoek

X Tor med et rent viskestykke [Xe] Terk med et rent handkle B Torka med en ren handduk [l Kuivaa puhtaalla ja raikkaalla
pyyhkeelld [ Osuste Cistou, nepouZzitou utérkou HHA Utrite Cistou, nepouZitou utierkou IV Tordlje meg egy tiszta, friss
papirtorlével Ykouriote pe pa kaBapr metoéta T8 Curdtati cu un prosop curat sinou  dayAi dadiios wadui I
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VERTUO PLUS

5. Push the lever down

[ Abaisser le levier B3 Dricken Sie den Hebel herunter Abbassare la leva [# Aprieta la palanca hacia abajo

Empurre a alavanca para baixo Opus¢ dzwignie [T HaxmmTe Ha pbluar CBepxy BHU3 U yaAepxuBaiite 3 cek. Duw
de hendel naar beneden XY Tryk handtaget ned [Xel Skyv spaken ned B Tryck ner spaken [dl Paina vipu alas [# Stladte
paku doly HA Stlacte paku dole [Tl Nyomja le a kart Miote Tov poxAd mpog Ta katw T8l impingeti manerul in jos

Jaill Gassall gas|

6. Push the lever down and press the button at the same time

[ Abaisser le levier et appuyer simultanément sur le bouton [513 Driicken Sie den Hebel herunter und driicken Sie gleichzeitig

den Knopf [ii Abbassare la leva e contemporaneamente premere il pulsante [# Aprieta la palanca hacia abajo y pulsa el botén al
mismo tiempo Empurre a alavanca para baixo e pressione o botao ao mesmo tempo Opus¢ dZzwignie i jednoczes$nie nacisnij
przycisk [IT] OaHOBPeMEHHO HaxXMM1Te Ha pbivar CBEPXY BHW3 M Ha KHOMKY M yAepKMBaliTe B TedeH e 3X Cek. Druk tegelijkertijd
op de knop en de hendel [ Tryk handtaget ned samtidig med du trykker pa knappen [Xe] Skyv spaken ned og trykk pa knappen
samtidig B Tryck ner spaken och tryck ner knappen samtidigt [l Paina vipua ja kahvipainiketta samanaikaisesti Stlacte paku
dold a zaroveri stisknéte tlacitko HM Stlacte paku dole a zaroveri stlacte tlacidlo [EITl Nyomija le a kart, és kdzben nyomja meg a
gombot MiéoTe Tov poXAS P0G Ta kATw, TATWVTAC Tautdypova to koupr X&) Impingeti manerul in jos si ap&sati butonul

inacelasi timp gl puai na Jil (le heialg Jaw il paiaell gas)
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7. Push the lever down and press the button to start descaling

[T Abaisser le levier et appuyer sur le bouton pour lancer le détartrage B3 Dricken Sie den Hebel herunter, um die
Entkalkung zu starten [ Abbassare la leva e premere il pulsante per avviare la decalcificazione [# Aprieta la palanca hacia
abajo y pulsa el botdn para iniciar la descalcificacién Empurre a alavanca para baixo e pressione o botdo para iniciar

a descalcificacdo Opus¢ dzwignie i nacisnij przycisk, aby rozpoczac odkamienianie [II HaxmuTe Ha pbiuar cBepxy

BHM3 1 Ha KHOMKY A19 Hauana NpoLecca OUYNCTKM O HaKunm Duw de hendel naar beneden en druk op de knop om de
ontkalking te starten XY Tryk hdndtaget ned og tryk pd knappen for at starte afkalkning [e] Skyven spaken ned og trykk pa
knappen for & starte avkalking B Tryck ner spaken och tryck pa knappen for att starta avkalkning [ Paina vipu alas ja paina
kahvipainiketta aloittaaksesi kalkinpoiston Stlacte paku dold a stisknéte tlacitko, aby zacal proces odvapnéni

HA Stlacte péku dole a stlacte tlacidlo, aby zacal proces odvapnenia I Nyomija le a kart, és kdzben nyomja meg a

gombot a vizk8mentesités megkezdéséhez MéoTe TOV HOXAO TTPOG TA KATW KA TIATHOTE TO KOUPTTH y1a va EEKIVAOET N
adardtwon [TEl impingeti manerul in jos si ap&sati butonul pentru a incepe decalcifierea

Slpyill allj] dglac exd jill gl hanalg Jaw il Gassell gas]

8. Rinse water tank, fill with fresh potable water

[ Rincer le réservoir d’eau, puis le remplir avec de I'eau douce et potable [53 Spilen Sie den Wassertank aus und fullen Sie
ihn mit frischem Trinkwasser Risciacquare il serbatoio dell'acqua, riempirlo con acqua fresca e potabile [3 Enjuaga el
depdsito de agua y llénalo con agua potable Enxague o depdsito de dgua e encha com dgua potavel [T Wyptucz zbiornik
na wode, napetnij go $wieza woda pitng I CnonocHuTe pesepsyap A9 BOLAbI M HAMOHWUTE YMCTOM NUTbEBOM BOLOM

Spoel het waterreservoir en vul deze met vers drinkwater Renggr vandtanken, fyld med frisk vand [ Skyll
vanntanken med rent vann Skolj ur vattentanken, fyll med farskvatten [@l Huuhtele vesis&ilié ja lisda raikasta juomavettd

[E Vyplachnéte nddobu na vodu a naplrite ji ¢istou pitnou vodou HA Vyplachnite nddrzku na vodu a napliite ju Cerstvou
pitnou vodou [T Oblitse el a viztartlyt, és téltse meg friss ivvizzel ZemA\Uvete 1o Soxeio vepoU kal yepioTe To pe dpéako,
néaipo vepd [E Clatiti rezervorul de apd, umpleti-l cu apa potabild proaspats ajlb wuic clay o dlol @i clall olja Juu]
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G
9. Press the button

[E3 Appuyer sur le bouton 3 Dricken Sie den Knopf [ Premere il pulsante [# Pulsa el botén Pressione o botao
Nacisnij przycisk I HaxmuTe KHOMKy Druk op de knop X Tryk pa knappen e Trykk pa knappen B Tryck pa
knappen [l Paina kahvipainiketta [ Stisknéte tlacitko HA Stlacte tlacidlo [EITl Nyomja meg a gombot MatAote 10
koupri [X&] Apdsati butonul Jill (e heiAl

10. Exit descaling mode

[E: Sortir du mode détartrage [31d Beenden Sie den Entkalkungsmodus Uscire dalla modalita di decalcificazione

[# Sal del modo de descalcificacion Saia do modo de descalcificacdo Wyjdz z trybu odkamieniania [IT Boiiamte
13 pexxuma ounctkm XM Verlaat de ontkalkingsstand Ga ud af afkalkningstilstand [XIe] Avslutt avkalkingsmodus Ga
ur avkalkningsléget [l Poistu kalkinpoistotilasta [#8 Opustte méd odvapnéni HH Opustte méd odvapnenia [ Kilépés a
vizk8mentesité médbél [FH Teppatiote tn Aertoupyia adpardtwong X8 lesiti din modul de decalcifiere

Slauill dlj] dsng Go 2l
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BLINKING SUMMARY [
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1 Nolight on the button: Machine OFF
[E Aucun voyant allumé sur le bouton : machine éteinte 513 Knopf ist nicht beleuchtet: Maschine ist AUS Nessuna luce sul
pulsante: macchina spenta [3 El botén no estd iluminado: La maquina estd apagada Botdo sem luz: Maquina
desligada Brak podswietlenia przycisku: Ekspres jest WYEACZONY [T ViHaykatop He roput: KodemalumHa
BbIK/OYEHa Het lampje op de knop brandt niet: Machine is uitgeschakeld Ingen lys i knappen: Maskinen er
slukket &) Knappen lyser ikke: Maskinen er AVSLATT Inget ljus runt knappen: Maskin AV [ Kahvipainikkeessa ei ole
valoa: kahvikone on OFF-tilassa [ Tlacitko nesviti: pfistroj je vypnuty HA Tlacidlo nesvieti: pristroj je vypnuty [ A gomb
nem vilagit: Gép kikapcsolva H dwrevn evdeign eivar ofnotry: H pnxavr) eivar amevepyoroinuévn 18] Butonul nu este
luminat: Aparatul este OPRIT élahs dilall :lahs jjll cgua

2 Steady white illuminated button: Ready mode
[E3 Voyant blanc allumé fixe : machine préte I3 Knopf leuchtet konstant weifs: Maschine ist bereit Pulsante illuminato
con luce bianca fissa: modalita Macchina Pronta [# El botén estd iluminado con una luz blanca fija: La maquina esta
lista Botao com luz branca fixa: Mdquina preparada State, biate podswietlenie przycisku: Tryb gotowosci
[ MHavkaTop roput 6ebim LBETOM: KOPEeMmalLiHa roToBa K 1CMOSb30BaHMIO Constant wit verlichte knop: Klaar voor
gebruik Konstant hvidt lys i knappen: Maskinen er klar [XIe] Knappen lyser hvitt og stabilt: Klarmodus Stabil vit
upplyst knapp: Klarlage [l Tasaisesti palava valkoinen valo: valmiustila [8 Tlacitko podsvicené stalym bilym svétlem:
pristroj pripraven k pouziti HA Tla¢idlo podsvietené stalym bielym svetlom: pristroj je pripraveny na pouZitie
[ZIY] Folyamatosan fehéren vildgité gomb: Készenléti méd H dwrevr) évoeifn avaBel otabepd pe Aeukod Xpwua:
Aertoupyia etoipotnrag [T Butonul ilumneazd alb: gata de folosire slaeiwlll g.ag :poiuo vaul il cqua I3

3 White regular blinking: once/second: Coffee preparation > see point 6*
[ Voyant blanc avec clignotement régulier : une fois/seconde : préparation du café > voir point 6* [BJ3 Regelmafsiges weifses
Blinken: Ein Mal/Sekunde: Kaffeezubereitung > Siehe Punkt 6* [l Luce bianca che lampeggia regolarmente: una volta al
secondo: preparazione del caffé > vedere punto 6* [ Luz blanca intermitente a ritmo regular (una vez por segundo):
Preparacién del café > ver punto 6* Piscar regular a branco: uma vez por segundo: preparacdo de café > veja o ponto
6* Biate regularne mruganie: raz na sekunde: Przygotowywanie kawy > patrz punkt 6* LI MHavkaTtop muraet 6enbim
usetom (1p. 8 cex): Mpurotosnerue kode > cm. n.6* [IM Wit lampje knippert regelmatig: 1 keer/seconde: Koffiebereiding > zie
punt 6* Hvidt lys blinker: Et blink pr. Sekund: Kaffetilberedelse > se punkt 6* [XIe] Hvitt regelmessig blinking: en gang/
sekund: Kaffetilberedelse > se punkt 6* B Vitt regelbundet blinkande ljus: en gang/sekund: Kaffeférberedelse > se punkt
6* [l Valkoinen merkkivalo vilkkuu saannollisesti kerran sekunnissa: kahvin valmistus on meneillaan > katso kohta 6*
[ Tlacitko pravidelné blika bile: jednou za vtefinu - pfipravuje se kava > viz bod 6* HA Tlacidlo pravidelne blika na bielo: raz
za sekundu - pripravuje sa kdva > pozri bod 6* [ZI1] Fehér, egyenletes villogds masodpercenként egyszer...: Kavékészités > 1asd
a 6. pontban H dwrtevn) évoeign avaBooprivel otaBepd pe Aeukd xpwia: pia dopd/Seut.: Mapaokeur) kadé > Agite To
onpeio 6* [e] Butonul clipeste alb: o datd pe secundd: Cafeava se prepard > cititi punctul 6*

*dhaill gal) < sggall puani dulill s durog phiio Gaul ateg I

4 Orange light blinking quickly: twice/second: Cleaning mode > see point 6*
[E Voyant orange avec clignotement rapide : deux fois/seconde : mode nettoyage > voir point 6* [I3 Schnelles oranges
Blinken: Zwei Mal/Sekunde: Reinigungsmodus > Siehe Punkt 6* [l Luce arancione che lampeggia rapidamente: due volte
al secondo: modalita di pulizia > vedere punto 6* [# Luz naranja intermitente a ritmo rapido (dos veces por segundo):
Modo de limpieza > ver punto 6* Piscar répido a luz laranja: duas vezes por segundo: preparagdo de café > veja o ponto
6* Szybko migajace pomarariczowe $wiatto: dwa razy na sekunde: Tryb czyszczenia > patrz punkt 6* [T MHaukatop
ObICTPO MUraeT opaHXeBbIM (2p. B cek.): PeXunm ounctku > cm. n.6* Oranje lampje knippert twee keer/seconde:
Reinigingsmodus > zie punt 6* Orange lys blinker hurtigt : To blink pr. Sekund: Rengering > se punkt 6* el Oransje lys
blinker raskt: to ganger/sekund: Rengjgringsmodus > se punkt 6* Orange snabbt blinkande ljus: tva ganger/sekund:
Rengodringslage > se punkt 6* [ Oranssi merkkivalo vilkkuu nopeasti kahdesti sekunnissa: puhdistustila > katso kohta 6*
[E9 Tlacitko bliké oranZové: dvakrat za vtefinu - pristroj se Cisti > viz bod 6* HA Tlacidlo bliké na oranZovo: dvakrat za
sekundu - pristroj sa &isti > pozri bod 6* [T Narancs szinG, gyors villogds masodpercenként kétszer...: Tisztitasi méd > lasd
a 6. pontban. H dwtevr) évéeifn avaBoofrivel ypriyopa pe moptokaAi xpwpa: SUo popéc/Seut.: Aeitoupyia
kaBapiopol > Aeite 1o onpeio 6* [l Luming portocalie care clipeste rapid: de doud ori pe secunda: Mod de curdtare > cititi

punctul 6 *1 dhaill galy < caphiill guag dauilll (e olbaeg dcpu paogy gllaiy cga

5 Orange light blinking rapidly: three times/second: Descaling/Emptying > see point 6*
[E Voyant orange avec clignotement rapide : trois fois/seconde : détartrage/vidange > voir point 6* B3 Sehr schnelles
oranges Blinken: Drei Mal/Sekunde: Entkalkung/Entleerung > Siehe Punkt 6* [l Luce arancione che lampeggia rapidamente:
tre volte al secondo: modalita decalcificazione/svuotamento > vedere punto 6* [3 Luz naranja intermitente a ritmo méas
répido (tres veces por segundo): Descalcificacion/vaciado > ver punto 6* Piscar muito répido a luz laranja: trés vezes por
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segundo: descalcificacdo/esvaziamento de sistema > veja o ponto 6* Szybko migajace pomarariczowe $wiatto: trzy razy na
sekunde: Odkamienianie/Opréznianie > patrz punkt 6* [T MHaMkaTop oueHb 6bICTPO MUraeT opaHkesbim (3p. B cek.):
Pexmm ounctkm ot Hakmnm/OnycTtolerue > cm. n.6* Oranje lampje knippert drie keer/seconde: Ontkalking/Leegmaken >
zie punt 6* (¥ Orange lys blinker meget hurtigt : Tre blink pr. Sekund: Afkalkning/temning af vand > se punkt 6* [X[e] Oransje
lys blinker raskt: tre ganger/sekund: Avkalking/Temming > se punkt 6* Orange snabbt blinkande ljus: tre gdnger/sekund:
Avkalkning/Témning > se punkt 6* [l Oranssi merkkivalo vilkkuu tihedan kolmesti sekunnissa: kalkinpoisto/tyhjennys > katso
kohta 6* [ Tlacitko rychle blikd oranZové: tikrat za vtefinu - odvapriovani/vyprazdiovani > viz bod 6* H@ Tlacidlo rychlo
blika na oranZovo: trikrt za sekundu - odvapriovanie/vyprazdriovanie > pozri bod 6* [l Narancs szinG, gyors villogas
mésodpercenként haromszor...: Vizk8mentesités / Urités méd > lasd a 6. pontban. H pwrevr| évoeign avaBoofrivel moAU
YPIYOopPa pe TOPTOKaAl xpwpa: TPEIG dopég/Seut.: Abaldtwon/Ekkévwon > Aefte To onpeio 6* [X8] Luming portocalie care
clipeste rapid: de trei ori pe secunda: Decalcifiere/Golire > cititi punctul 6*

* dhaill gglj < gJJ.oJ/\_nLJ_.JJJ.dI alljl agilill e Slbaog Gili depun paogy gllaiy cgun X

6 White light pulsing up: lighting up to steady ON, then OFF... : Heating up > see point 7*
[ Voyant blanc avec pulsation montante : le voyant sallume lentement, reste fixe un moment, puis s’éteint... : préchauffage >
voir point 7* [513 Pulsierendes weifses Licht: Aufleuchten zu konstant AN, dann AUS: Aufheizen > Siehe Punkt 7* Luce
bianca che pulsa: illuminazione graduale fino ad accensione fissa e completa della luce, quindi spegnimento...: riscaldamento >
vedere punto 7* [ Luz blanca intermitente a ritmo cada vez mas rapido hasta que se hace fija y después se apaga:
Calentamiento > ver punto 7* Luz branca a piscar: acende e depois desliga... > veja o ponto 7* Biate rozjasniajace sie
$wiatto: powoli zapala sie, a nastepnie szybko ga$nie: Podgrzewanie > patrz punkt 7* LIl MiHaukaTop 3aropaetcs 6esibim
LIBETOM: FOPMT NMOCTORHHO, 3aTeMm Bbik/tovaeTcs: Harpes > cm. n.7* MM Wit lampje pulseert: verlicht langzaam van AAN naar
UIT: Voorverwarming > zie punt 7* ¥ Hvidt lys lyser op: Lyser op til konstant ON, derefter OFF...: Varmer op > se punkt
7* [XIe] Hvitt lyspulsering eker: lyser opp til stabilt PA, deretter AV...: Avkjales etter overoppheting > se punkt 7* B Vitt ljus
pulserar upp: tands upp till stadig PA, sedan AV: Uppvérmning > se punkt 7* [d] Valkoinen merkkivalo syttyy vahitellen
ON:-tilaan, siirtyen sitten OFF-tilaan...: kahvikone kuumenee > katso kohta 7* [# Nabihajici bilé svétlo: postupné se rozsviti
ON, potom OFF: pffistroj se nahfiva > viz bod 7* HA Nabiehajice biele svetlo: postupne sa rozsvieti ON, potom OFF: pristroj sa
nahrieva > pozri bod 7* [Tl Fényesedd fehér pulzalas: villogés készenléti jelzésig, aztan kikapcsolt jelzés... : Felf(ités > 1asd a
7. pontban. H bwrtevr) eveign maAetan pe Aeukod xpwpa, avapovtag otabepd kar oprjvoviag Eava...: Mpobépuavon >
Aite 10 onueio 7* [Ze] Luming albi ce clipeste: se lumineazd pentru PORNIRE, apoi OPRIRE...: inc3lzire > cititi punctul 7*
*V ahaill gal) < cloal : ...tnahy @f /jleiuls cguay (oo paul cgua

7 Orange light pulsing down: fading to OFF, then ON...: Cooling down after overheating > see point 7*
[E3 Voyant orange avec pulsation descendante : le voyant s'éteint lentement, puis se rallume... : refroidissement apreés une
surchauffe > voir point 7* [53 Pulsierendes oranges Licht: Verblasst zu AUS, dann AN...: Abkihlen nach Uberhitzung > Siehe
Punkt 7* Luce arancione che pulsa: spegnimento graduale della luce, quindi accensione...: raffreddamento dopo
surriscaldamento > vedere punto 7* [3 Luz naranja intermitente a ritmo cada vez mas lento hasta que se apaga y después
se enciende: Enfriamiento después de un sobrecalentamiento > ver punto 7* Luz laranja a piscar: diminui a intensidade
de luz e depois acende...: arrefecimento apds sobreaquecimento > veja o ponto 7* Pomaranczowe swiatto $ciemniajace
sie: powoli gasnie, a nastepnie sie zapala: Schtadzanie po przegrzaniu > patrz punkt 7* [0 iHanKkaTop ropmT opaH>;esbim
LiBEeTOM: MOCTEMNEHHO racHeT, 3aTem 3aropaetcs: OxnaxaeHue nocne neperpesa > CMm. N.7* Oranje lampje pulseert:
Doven van UIT naar AAN: Afkoelen na oververhitting > zie punt 7* Orange lys blusser ned: Gar over til at veere OFF,
derefter ON...: Kaler ned efter overophedning > se punkt 7* [X[e] Oransje lyspulsering avtar: toner ut til AV, deretter PA ...:
Avkjoles etter overoppheting > se punkt 7* Orange ljus pulserar ner: bleknar till AV, sedan PA: Avkylning efter
overhettning > se punkt 7* [d Valkoinen merkkivalo sammuu himmentyen OFF-tilaan, siirtyen sitten ON-tilaan...: kahvikone
jaahtyy ylikuumentumisen jélkeen > katso kohta 7* [ Ustupujici oranZové svétlo: postupné ztmavne na OFF, potom se
rozsviti ON: pffistroj se chladli, pfehfél se > viz bod 7* HA Ustupujice oranZové svetlo: postupne stmavne na OFF, potom sa
rozsvieti ON: pristroj sa chladi, prehrial sa > pozri bod 7* [ZIT] GyengUl8 narancs pulzalas: halvanyodas kikapcsolt jelzésig,
majd bekapcsolt jelzés...: TUIfGtés uténi lehllés > lasd a 7. pontban. H bwrtevr) évéeifn maAletar ye TopTokaAi xpwpa,
ofrvovtag otadiakd kal avapovtag ava...: WUEn petd amd unepOépuavon > Aeite 1o onpeio 7* [Ie] Lumind portocalie ce
clipeste: spre OPRIRE, apoi PORNIRE...: Récire dupa supraincalzire > cititi punctul 7*
*Vdhaill galy < lgijla days glail sey didloll sypi .. cguay @i naky (s Gady i Jguds pass gdlaip cgua

(=]

Orange light blinking rapidly twice, then long OFF...: Error > see points 7 & 8*

[E Voyant orange avec double clignotement rapide, puis extinction : erreur > voir points 7 et 8* (13 Oranges Licht blinkt zwei
Mal sehr schnell, dann lange AUS...: Fehler > Siehe Punkte 7 & 8* [ Luce arancione che lampeggia due volte rapidamente,
quindi si spegne ...: errore > vedere i punti 7 e 8* [ Luz naranja que parpadea rdpidamente dos veces y después se apaga en
una pausa mas larga: Error > ver puntos 7'y 8* Piscar muito rdpido a luz laranja, duas vezes e depois desliga...: erro > veja o
ponto 7 & 8* Pomaraniczowe $wiatto miga gwattownie dwa razy, a potem gasnie na dtugi czas: Btad > patrz punkty 7 i
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8* [Tl MHamkaTop 2 pa3a GbICTPO MUraeT opaHXeBbim, 3aTem racHeT: Owmnbka > cm. n.7 v 8* Oranje lampje knippert
twee keer en gaat dan vit: Fout > Zie punten 7 & 8* Orange lys blinker hurtigt to gange, slukker derefter...: Fejl > se punkt
7 & 8* [XIe] Oransje lys blinker raskt to ganger, deretter langvarig AV ...: Feil > se punkt 7 og 8* Orange ljus blinkar snabbt
tva ganger, sedan lang AV: Felmeddelande > se punkt 7 & 8* [l Oranssi merkkivalo vilkkuu tiehadn kahdesti, siirtyen pitkadn
OFF-tilaan...: virhe > katso kohdat 7 & 8* [# Tlacitko dvakrat rychle zablikd oranZové, potom se zobrazi OFF: chyba > viz body
7 a 8* HATlacidlo dvakréat rychlo zabliké na oranZovo, potom sa zobrazi OFF: chyba > pozri body 7 a 8* [l Gyors villogas
kétszer narancs szinnel, utdna hosszU szinet...: Hiba > lasd a 7. és 8. pontokban. H dwrtevr) éveign avaBoopriver ypryyopa
HE TToPTOKAN Xppa Kat HeTd rapapével ofnoTr) yia apkeTr) wpa...: GaAua > Aeite Ta onpeia 7 kar 8* [X&] Lumind portocalie
ce clipeste rapid de doyé ori, apoi OPRIRE lunga...: Eroare > cititi punctele 7 si 8*

*N g Vdhaill galy <lha . dygh dapl tnahy ol depun Ouipe paogs gulaipy cguan EX

9 Orange button ON for 1.5 second, then OFF for 0.5 second...: Water tank is empty > see point 5*
[E3 Voyant orange allumé pendant 1,5 seconde, puis éteint pendant 0,5 seconde... : réservoir d’eau vide > voir point 5*
13 Knopf leuchtet fir 1,5 Sekunden orange, geht danach fur 0,5 Sekunden AUS...: Wassertank ist leer > Siehe Punkt 5*
[l Tasto illuminato di luce arancione per 1,5 secondi, quindi spento per 0,5 secondi ...: il serbatoio dell'acqua & vuoto >
vedere il punto 5* [@ El botén naranja se enciende durante 1,5 segundos y después se apaga durante 0,5 segundos: El
depdsito de agua esté vacio > ver punto 5* Botdo laranja ligado por 1,5 segundos, depois desliga por 0,5 segundos...:
Depésito de dgua vazio > veja o ponto 5* Pomaranczowy przycisk podswietla sig na 1,5 sekundy, a nastepnie gasnie na
0,5 sekundy: Zbiornik na wode jest pusty > patrz punkt 5* [II MHAMKaTOp ropuT OpaHxXeBbim LiBeToM 1.5 cekyHApl, 3aTem
racHeT Ha 0.5 cekyHabl: Pe3epByap ans Boabl NycT > M. n.5% Oranje lampje is 1,5 seconde aan en vervolgens 0,5 seconde
uit: Waterreservoir is leeg > zie punt 5* Orange knap er ON i 1,5 sekunder, derefter OFF i 0,5 sekunder...: Vandtanken er
tom > se punkt 5* X&) Oransje knapp PA i 1,5 sekunder, deretter AVi 0,5 sekunder ...: Vanntanken er tom > se punkt 5*
Orange knapp PA i 1,5 sekund, sedan AV i 0,5 sekund: Vattentank &r tom > se punkt 5* [d] Oranssi merkkivalo ON-tilassa
1,5 sekuntia, sitten OFF-tilassa 0,5 sekuntia...: vesisailio on tyhja > katso kohta 5* Na tlacitku se na 1,5 vtefiny oranZové
rozsviti ON, potom na 0,5 vtefiny OFF: nddoba na vodu je prazdnéa > viz bod 5* HHA Na tlacidle sa na 1,5 sekundy oranZzovo
rozsvieti ON, potom na 0,5 sekundy OFF: nadrzka na vodu je prazdna > pozri bod 5* [Tl A gomb 1,5 masodpercig
narancssargan vilagit, majd 0,5 masodpercig nem...: Ures a viztartély > 1asd az 5. pontban. H dwrevr évoeifn mapapével
avappévn yia 1,5 Seut. ka érerta opriver yia 0,5 Seut...: To Soxeio vepou eivar aeio > Aefte To onpeio 5* [Xe] Buton
portocaliu PORNIT timp de 1,5 secunde, apoi OPRIT timp de 0,5 secunde...: Rezervorul de ap3a este gol cititi punctul 5*
*0 dhaill g;IJ < LéJLé clall olja .duili .0 820 {aky (a_la.ul_l 1,0 630l cguay gdlaipy cgun

10Orange light blinking 5 times in 10 seconds: Reset to factory settings
[E3 Voyant orange avec clignotement a 5 reprises en 10 secondes : réinitialiser les réglages par défaut [313 Oranges Licht
blinkt 5 Mal innerhalb von 10 Sekunden: Werkseinstellungen werden wiederhergestellt Luce arancione che lampeggia
5 volte in 10 secondi: ripristinare le impostazioni di fabbrica [# La luz naranja parpadea 5 veces en 10 segundos: Volver a
los ajustes de fabrica Piscar 5 vezes em 10 segundos, a luz laranja: repor definigdes de fabrica Pomaranczowe
$wiatto miga 5 razy w ciagu 10 sekund: Przywracanie ustawien fabrycznych [0 OpaHxeBbii Hankatop muraet 5 pas 3a
10 cek.: Bo3BpaT K 3aBOACKMM HacTpoiikam Oranje lampje knippert 5 keer in 10 seconden: De fabrieksinstellingen
herstellen Orange lys blinker 5 gange pa 10 sekunder: Gendan til fabriksindstillinger [X[e] Oransje lys blinker 5 ganger
pa 10 sekunder: Gjenoppretter fabrikkinnstillingene Orange ljus blinkar 5 génger under 10 sekunder: Aterstall till
fabriksinstalliningar [ Oranssi merkkivalo vilkkuu viidesti 10 sekuntiin: tehdasasetusten palauttaminen [#H Tlacitko zabliké
oranzoveé pétkrat za 10 vtefin: navrat do tovéarniho nastaveni HA Tlacidlo zablika na oranZovo patkrat za 10 sekdnd: ndvrat
do vyrobného nastavenia [Tl 10 masodperc alatt 5-szor narancs szinnel felvilland gomb: Gyari értékek visszadllitdsa
H dwrevn) évdeign avapoopriver pe moptokali xpwpa 5 dopég oe 10 SeutepodAerta: Emavadopd epyootaciakwy
pubpicewv X8l Luming portocalie ce clipeste de 5 oriin 10 secunde: Resetare la setdrile din fabricd

ghaall Gbslac] ssleiwl plgi 1. JUa Slpo 0 Gaogs (llaiy cous

11 Orange and white light alternately blinking 3 times and then steady on: Descaling alert > see point 11*
[ Voyant orange et blanc avec clignotement par intermittence a 3 reprises, puis voyant allumé fixe : alerte détartrage > voir
point 11* 3 Oranges und weifses Licht blinken abwechselnd 3 Mal, danach konstant an: Entkalkungsalarm > Siehe Punkt 11*
Luce arancione e bianca che lampeggia alternativamente 3 volte e poi si accende in maniera fissa: avviso di decalcificazione >
vedere punto 11* [ Las luces naranja y blanca parpadean alternativamente 3 veces y después se quedan encendidas: Aviso de
descalcificacién > ver punto 11* Piscar alternado, a luz laranja e branca, 3 vezes e depois estabiliza: Alerta de descalcificacdo >
veja o ponto 11* Pomarariczowe i biate swiatto migaja na przemian 3 razy, a nastepnie zapalajg sie na state: Powiadomienie o
odkamienianiu > patrz punkt 17* 1T MHavkaTop nonepemeHHo MuraeT opaHXeBbim U GesbiM LiBETOM 3 pas3a, a 3aTem ropsat
MOCTOSIHHO: TPEBYEeTCs OUMCTKA OT HaKMMU> cm. n.11* Lampje knippert 3 keer oranje en wit, en brandt dan onafgebroken:
Ontkalkingsmelding > zie punt 11* Orange og hvidt lys blinker skiftevis 3 gange og lyser derefter konstant: Afkalkningsalarm >
se punkt 11* [XIe] Oransje og hvitt lys blinker vekselvis 3 ganger og deretter konstant pa: Avkalkingsvarsel > se punkt 11* Orange
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och vitt ljus blinkar vaxelvis 3 gdnger och sedan stadigt pa: Avkalkningsvarning > se punkt 11* [d] Oranssi ja valkoinen merkkivalo
vilkkuvat vuorotellen kolmesti ja palavat sitten tasaisesti: kalkinpoistomuistutus > katso kohta 11* [89 Tikrat stfidavé zablika
oranZové a bilé svétlo a pak sviti ON: pristroj potiebuje odvapnit > viz bod 11* HH Trikrét striedavo zablikd oranZové a biele svetlo a
potom svieti ON: pristroj potrebuje odvéapnit > pozri bod 11* [ZI] Narancs és fehér fény villog felvaltva 3-szor, majd folyamatos
bekapcsolt jelzés: Vizkémentesitési figyelmeztetés > lasd a 11. pontban H dwrteivr| évoeign avaBoofrvel evaAAdE pe TTOPTOKAAT
Ka1 AeUkd Xpwpa 3 GopEG kal PeTd mapapével otabepd avappévn: BiSoroinon adadtwong > Aeite to onueio 11* X&) Lumini
portocalie si alba ce clipesc alternativ de 3 ori si apoi se fixeaza: Alerta de decalcifiere > cititi punctul 11*

*11 ahaill gal) < Ciluayill alljd apii 3lpeiul ef Gl ¥ gl Gbasgs Ganls (ulaiy cgua

12 White light blinking twice/second: Software update
[E Voyant blanc avec clignotement deux fois/seconde : mise a jour logicielle B3 Weifses Licht blinkt 2 Mal/Sekunde:
Software-Update [l Luce bianca che lampeggia due volte al secondo: aggiornamento software [# Luz blanca intermitente
(dos veces por segundo): Actualizacion de software Piscar com luz branca: duas vezes por segundo: atualizacdo de
Software Biate $wiatto mrugajace dwa razy na sekunde: Aktualizacja oprogramowania [I1 MHaykatop muraet 6esbim
useTom (2p. B cek.): OBHoBNeHWe nporpammHoro obecneverus KM Wit lampje knippert twee keer/seconde:
Software-update Hvidt lys blinker to gange pr. sekund: Opdatering af software [Xe] Hvitt lys blinker to ganger/sekund:
Programvareoppdatering B Vitt ljus blinkar tva gadnger/sekund: Mjukvaruuppdatering [ Valkoinen merkkivalo vilkkuu
kahdesti sekunnissa: kayttojarjestelman paivitys [# Tlaitko bliké bile dvakréat za vtefinu: update softwaru A Tlacidlo blikd na
bielo dvakrét za sekundu: update softwaru [EIT] Mdsodpercenkét kétszer fehéren villogd fény: Software frissités H pwrevr
£ve1En avaBooriver pe Aeukd xpwpa SUo dopéc/Seut.: Evnuépwon AoyiopikoU [Xe] Luming albs ce clipeste de doud ori/a
doua: Actualizarea software-ului oUAUl Cuyaai dyilill (na oliye yaogy uaul cquA

VERTUO PLUS
0 17 27

@@
©

- |

- | -(

@
©

(

-

1 No light on the button: Machine OFF > see point 1*
[E3 Aucun voyant allumé sur le bouton : machine éteinte > voir point T* B3 Knopf ist unbeleuchtet: Maschine ist AUS >
Siehe Punkt 1* Nessuna luce sul pulsante: macchina spenta > vedere punto 1* [ El botén no estd iluminado: La
maquina esta apagada > ver punto 1* Botdo sem luz: Maquina desligada > veja os pontos 1% Brak podswietlenia
przycisku: Ekspres jest WYEACZONY > patrz punkt 1% [T MHamkatop He roput: KodemalumHa sbikodeHa > cm. .l
De knop is niet verlicht: Machine is vitgeschakeld > zie punt 1* Intet lys i knappen: Maskinen er OFF > se punkt 1*
[XT8] Knappen lyser ikke: Maskinen er AVSLATT > se punkt 1* Inget ljus runt knappen: Maskin AV > se punkt 1%
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[] Kahvipainikkeessa ei ole valoa: kahvikone on pois paalta > katso kohta 1* [8 Tlacitko nesviti: piistroj je vypnuty >

viz bod T* HH@ Tlacidlo nesvieti: pristroj je vypnuty > pozri bod 1* I A gomb nem vildgit: a gép ki van kapcsolva >

l4sd az 1. pontban H dwrtevn évéeifn eival ofnotr): H unyavr eivai amevepyoroinuévn > Aeite 1o onpeio 1 [I&] Butonul
nu este luminat: Aparatul este OPRIT > cititi punctul * * | dhaill gal) < slaho dilall lako il cqun R

N

Steady light GREEN: Ready mode

[E3 Voyant VERT fixe : machine préte B3 Konstantes grines Licht: Maschine ist bereit Luce fissa VERDE: modalita
Macchina Pronta [ Luz fija VERDE: La maquina est3 lista Luz verde fixa: méquina pronta ZIELONE $wiatto state:
Tryb gotowosci [T MHaukatop roput 3ESIEHBIM: kodemalumHa rotosa K MCMonb30BaHMIo Onafgebroken GROEN
lampje: Klaar voor gebruik Konstant grent lys: Klar [KI&] Jevnt GRGNT lys: Klarmodus Stadigt GRONT ljus:
Klarlage [l Tasaisesti palava VIHREA valo: valmiustila [8 Tlacitko sviti ZELENE: piistroj pFipraveny k pouZiti [HA Tlacidlo
svieti na ZELENO: pristroj je pripraveny na pouZitie [T Folyamatos zold fény: Készenléti allapot H dwrtevr) evéeibn
eival otaBepd avappévn pe MPAZINO xpwpa: Asitoupyia etoipdtnrag [Xe] Luming fixa VERDE: Mod de pregatire
slagiwll giag Helue Giml pail cgua

W

Regular blinking GREEN: Once/second: Heating up

[E3 Voyant VERT avec clignotement régulier : une fois/seconde : préchauffage B3 Regelmafsiges grines Blinken: Ein Mal/
Sekunde: Aufheizen Luce VERDE che lampeggia regolarmente: 1 volta al secondo: riscaldamento [ Luz VERDE
intermitente a ritmo regular (una vez por segundo): Calentamiento Piscar regular a verde: uma vez por segundo:
aquecimento ZIELONE $wiatto regularnie migajace: Raz na sekunde: Podgrzewanie [Tl MHavkatop muraet 3EJTEHBIM
(1p. B cek.): KopematumHa pasorpesaeTcs GROEN lampje knippert regelmatig: 1 keer/seconde: Voorverwarming
Grgnt lys blinker: En gang pr. sekund: Varmer op [&] Jevn GR@NN blinking: Varmer opp Regelbundet GRONT
blinkande: 1 gdng/sekund: Uppvarmning [@] VIHREA merkkivalo vilkkuu saannéllisesti kerran sekunnissa: kahvikone
lampenee [ Tlacitko pravidelné blikd ZELENE: jednou za vtefinu - pfistroj se zahtiva HA Tlacidlo pravidelne blika na
ZELENO: raz za sekundu - pristroj sa zahrieva [Tl Egyenletes z6ld villogéds, masodpercenként egyszer: Felftés

H dwrev évéeién avaBoaopPriver otabepd pe MPAZINO xpwpa: Mia dopd/Seut.: Mpobépuavon e Clipire regulatd
VERDE: O dat3 pe secunds: Incilzire claa) :duilill U dang (phiie paal GAsg

4 Fast rotation GREEN: Coffee preparation
[T Voyant vert avec rotation : préparation du café 3 Schnell rotierendes Grin: Kaffeezubereitung Luce VERDE con
rotazione rapida: preparazione del caffé [# Luz VERDE que gira répidamente: Preparacién del café Rotacado rapida da
luz verde: preparacao de café Szybko zmieniajace sie zielone: Przygotowanie kawy [ MHaukatop 6bIcTpo BpaLyaeTcs
3EJIEHBIM: MpuroTtoeneHue kodpe GROEN lampje knippert snel: Koffiebereiding Hurtig roterende gron:
Kaffebrygning [Xe] Raskt grent roterende lys: Kaffetilberedelse Snabbt gront roterande ljus: Kaffeforberedelse
[F1 VIHREA merkkivalo palaa nopeasti kiertden [# Kolem tlacitka krouzi ZELENE svétlo: pfipravuje se kéva [H Okolo
tladidla krGZi ZELENE svetlo: pripravuje sa kava [ET] Gyorsan korbefutd zold fény: kavékészités H dwrtevr évéeign
avaBoofrvel ypriyopa pe npéowonpu')po: Mapaokeur) kadé [Ie] Rotatie rapida Verde: Pregéatirea cafelei
sogall juani igypu iglily paal cgua X1

(%,

Blink two times and then back to steady GREEN: Water tank is empty or capsule missing

[E3 Voyant avec clignotement a deux reprises, puis voyant VERT fixe : réservoir d’eau vide ou capsule manquante

[13 Zweimaliges Blinken und dann konstantes Grin: Wassertank ist leer oder es ist keine Kapsel eingelegt Luce VERDE
che lampeggia due volte e diventa fissa: serbatoio dell’acqua vuoto o capsula mancante [ La luz VERDE parpadea dos
veces y después se queda encendida: El depédsito de agua esta vacio o no se ha introducido una capsula Piscar duas
vezes e depois fica com luz verde fixa: depdsito de dgua vazio ou cesto de cépsulas em falta Dwukrotne migniecie, a
nastepnie state swiatto ZIELONE: Zbiornik na wode jest pusty lub brakuje kapsutki [T MHavkaTtop muraet 2 pasa v 3atem
roput 3EJIEHBIM: Pesepsyap ans Boapl nyct wnum otcyTcTeyet kancyna XM Twee keer knipperen en dan weer
onafgebroken GROEN: Waterreservoir is leeg of er zit geen capsule in de machine Blinker to gange og gar derefter
kontant grgn: Vandtanken er tom eller der mangler en kaffekapsel [l Blinker to ganger og deretter tilbake til konstant
GR@NT lys: Vanntanken er tom eller kapsel mangler Blinkar 2 g&nger och sedan tillbaka till stadigt GRONT ljus:
Vattentank ar tom eller saknas kapsel [l Merkkivalo vilkkuu kahdesti ja vaihtuu sitten tasaisesti palavaksi VIHREAKSI valoksi:
vesisilic on tyhja tai kahvikapseli puuttuu [E8 Tladitko dvakrét zabliké a pak sviti ZELENE: bud je prazdna nddoba na vodu,
nebo neni vloZena kapsle HHA Tlacidlo dvakrat zabliké a potom svieti na ZELENO: bud'je prazdna nadrzka na vodu alebo nie
je vlozen4 kapsula [Tl Két villogés, aztan folyamatos zold fény: Ures a viztartdly, vagy nincs bent kapszula H dwrtevn
évoeifn avaBoofrivel SUo dpopég kan émerta mapapével oTabepd avappévn pe MPAZINO xpwpua: To Soxeio vepou eivar Gdeio
1 Sev unapyel Kdtpf)qu [T@ Clipeste de doud ori si apoi revine la VERDE fix: Rezervgrul de apa este gol sau lipseste capsula
alguus aagi Al gl gila clall lja lpaiwmill g2, @d Guire pALg) poluio pAAl cqua
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6 Steady light ORANGE: Entering Special Functions menu
[T Voyant ORANGE fixe : accés au menu Fonctions spéciales B3 Konstantes oranges Licht: Meni “Spezialfunktionen”
Luce fissa ARANCIONE: accesso al menu Funzioni speciali [ Luz fija NARANJA: Accediendo al men0 de funciones
especiales Luz laranja fixa: a entrar no menu de Fungdes Especiais POMARANCZOWE éwiatfo state: Wejcie do
menu funkcji specjalnych [IT MHankatop roput OPAHXEMbBIM: Bxog B [lononHuTensHoe MeHo Onafgebroken
ORANJE lampje: Toegang tot het menu ‘Speciale Functies’ I Konstant orange lys: Gar ind pa menuen for specielle
funktioner [X&] Knappen lyser ORANSJE og stabilt: Apner menyen for spesielle funksjoner Stadigt ORANGE ljus:
Oppnar menyn for Specialfunktioner [ Tasaisesti palava ORANSSI valo: erityistoiminnot-valikkoon siirtyminen [ Tlacitko
svitif ORANZOVE: nabihd menu Specialnich funkci B Tlacidlo svieti na ORANZOVO: nabieha menu Specidlnych funkcit
[ZIY] Folyamatos narancs fény: Belépés a specidlis funkciok menibe H dwrev) évéeibn eival otaBepd avappévn pe
MOPTOKAAI xpwpa: EicoSog oto pevou eidikwy Aertoupyiov [Xe) Luming fixda PORTOCALIE: Intrare in meniul de Functii
speciale dunlall ailhglldaila Jgas paiue Jaly llaiy cgun

7 Regular blinking ORANGE: Once/second: Special Function is running
[E3 Voyant ORANGE avec clignotement régulier : une fois/seconde : menu Fonctions spéciales activé 13 Regelmafiges
oranges Blinken: Ein Mal/Sekunde: Spezialfunktion wird ausgefihrt Luce ARANCIONE che lampeggia regolarmente:
1volta al secondo: la funzione speciale & in esecuzione [ Luz NARANJA intermitente a ritmo regular (una vez por
segundo): La funcién especial se esta ejecutando Picar a luz laranja regular: uma vez por segundo: Fung¢des Especiais em
execugao POMARANCZOWE éwiatto regularnie migajace: Raz na sekunde: Funkcja specjalna jest uruchomiona
[ Mnpvkatop muraet OPAHXEBDBIM (Tp. B cek.): Pexumm creumanbHbiX HaCTPOeK akTMBUPOBaH ORANJE lampje
knippert regelmatig: 1 keer/seconde: Speciale Functie is ingeschakeld Orange blink: En gang pr. sekund:
specialfunktionen er i gang e Jevnlig ORANSJE blinking: en/sekund: Spesialfunksjon kjerer Regelbundet ORANGE
blinkande ljus: 1 gang/sekund: Specialfunktionen kérs [ ORANSSI merkkivalo vilkkuu sdanndllisesti kerran sekunnissa:
erityistoiminto on kdynnissa [& Tlacitko pravidelné blikd ORANZOVE: jednou za vtefinu - jste v menu Specialnich
funkci B Tlacidlo pravidelne blikd na ORANZOVO: raz za sekundu - ste v menu Speciélnych funkcii [EIT] Egyenletes
narancs villogas, masodpercenként egyszer: Specidlis funkcio fut H pwrevi évdeitn avapooprivel otabepd pe
MOPTOKAAI xpwpa: Mia popd/Seut.: EktéAeon 181k Aertoupyiag [Xe) Clipire regulatd PORTOCALIE: O datd pe secunda:
O Functie speciald este in curs Josi duals dayhg duilill (o duasg (ehiie gllaiy yaseg

8 Blink three times ORANGE within 3 seconds and then back to steady GREEN: Reset to factory settings has
been completed
[E3 Voyant ORANGE avec clignotement a trois reprises en 3 secondes, puis voyant VERT fixe : réinitialisation des réglages
par défaut terminée [313 Dreimaliges oranges Blinken innerhalb von 3 Sekunden, dann konstant Grin: Werkseinstellungen
wurden wiederhergestellt Luce ARANCIONE che lampeggia tre volte in 3 secondi, quindi diventa VERDE fissa: il
ripristino delle impostazioni di fabbrica & stato completato [# La luz parpadea tres veces en NARANJA durante
3 segundos y después se queda encendida en VERDE: Se ha completado el restablecimiento de los ajustes de fabrica
Piscar a luz laranja trés vezes em 3 segundos e depois volta para a luz verde fixa: Defini¢des de fabrica repostas
[Z8 Trzykrotne migniecie POMARANCZOWEGO éwiatta w ciggu 3 sekund, a nastepnie powrét do statego éwiatta
ZIELONEGO: Przywrdécenie ustawien fabrycznych zostato zakoriczone [ MHaukatop muraet OPAHXEBbBIM 3 pasa B
TeueHue 3 cekyHn 1 3atem ropuT 3ESTEHBIM: BoccTaHoBneHKe 3aBoACkMX HACTPOEK 3aBepLUeHo ORANJE lampje
knippert drie keer binnen 3 seconden en dan weer onafgebroken GROEN: De fabrieksinstellingen zijn hersteld Blinker
orange 3 gange inden for 3 sekunder, herefter gar det tilbage til at vaere konstant grgn: Gendannelse af fabriksindstillinger
er feerdig [[Ie] ORANSIJE lys blinker tre ganger innen 3 sekunder og tilbake til konstant GR@NT lys: Tilbakestilling til
fabrikkinnstillinger er fullfgrt Blinkar ORANGE 3 gé&nger inom 3 sekunder och sedan tillbaka till stadigt GRONT ljus:
Fabriksaterstalining har slutforts. [@ ORANSSI merkkivalo vilkkuu kolmesti kolmessa sekunnissa ja vaihtuu sitten tasaisesti
palavaksi VIHREAKSI valoksi: tehdasasetusten palauttaminen on suoritettu [8 Tlacitko tFikrat béhem tif vtefin zablika
ORANZOVE a pak sviti ZELENE: navrat do tovérniho nastaveni dokonéen HA Tlacidlo trikrat potas troch sekind zabliké na
ORANZOVO a potom svieti na ZELENO: navrat do vyrobného nastavenia dokon¢eny [ET] Haromszori narancs villogas,
majd vissza folyamatos zold fényre: Gyari visszaallitds megtortént. H dwtevr) évéeign avapoofrivel peig popég oe 3
SeutepoAerta pe MOPTOKAAI xpwpa kat €merta mapapével otabepd avappévn pe MPAZINO xpwpa: H emavadopd twv
epyooTaciakwy pubuioewy éxel ohokAnpwOei [Iel Clipeste de trei ori PORTOCALIU in 3 secunde si apoi revine la VERDE
fix: Resetarea la setérile din fabrica a fost finalizata

aiaall Cibslae] 83leiwl Claidl taiwall parill sgs @i olod ¥ Jula Ciljo Ciali Gaogs (Ulaiy cgus
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TROUBLESHOOTING [

[ PANNES 3 FEHLERBEHEBUNG [ RISOLUZIONE PROBLEMI
51 RESOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS [ RESOLUCAO DE PROBLEMAS
[ RESENi PROBLEMU 1 ROZWIAZYWANIE PROBLEMOW

[ YCTPAHEHME HEMCMPABHOCTEM [T PROBLEMEN
OPLOSSEN X FEJLFINDING [T FEILS@KING B4 FELSOKNING
[ VIANMAARITYS [ERESENi PROBLEMU EZRIESENIE
PROBLEMOV [M HIBAELHARITAS EI ANTIMETQMIZH

MPOBAHMATQN [T DEPANARE lgailialg clradll calundioul

VERTUO NEXT /VERTUO POP /VERTUO PLUS

1 Nolight on the button. « The machine has turned OFF automatically; push the button
or “UNLOCK” the machine.

« Check the mains, plug, voltage, and fuse.

2 No coffee, no water. « Check that the water tank is filled.

« Check that a fresh capsule is inserted in correct position,
that the handle is properly locked and push the button to
start.

« Descale if necessary.

« Open the machine head and let the capsule be ejected.
Then perform a cleaning as per cleaning section.

3 Coffeeis not hot enough. « Preheat cup with hot drinking water from the tap.

- Descale if necessary.

4 Leakage or unusual coffee flow. | - Check that the water tank is well positioned.

5 Machine turns to “OFF mode”. | - To save energy the machine will turn off after 2 minutes of
non-use.

- See paragraph on “Energy Saving Concept”.

6 Coffee groundsin the cup. « Perform the cleaning procedure twice.

- See paragraph on “Cleaning”.

VERTUO NEXT /VERTUO POP

7 The machine doesn’t start and | - Check that handle is properly locked.

has light steady on. If blinking, | . |fyou want to brew a Coffee or Espresso, check that a fresh

see next points. capsule is inserted in correct position, that the handle is
properly locked and push the button to start.

« If you are cleaning, descaling or emptying the system, check
that no capsule is inserted then close, lock the machine and
push the button to start one of these operations.

8 The machine doesn’t start and | - Fill the water tank and push button to start.

light blinks alternately; 1blink | . Check that handle is properly locked.
and 1 pause.
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9 Light blinks while machine is
running.

« If coffee is flowing normally, this indicates the machine is working
properly.

- If only water is flowing, the machine is executing a user request for either
cleaning, descaling or emptying the system. Refer to the corresponding
paragraph in this user manual.

« Turn the machine to “OFF mode” by pushing the button for 3 seconds and
then push it again to turn the machine ON. Now wait approximately
20 minutes to allow the machine to cool down after extensive use.

10 Light blinks and machine is not
running.

- It will take some time before the coffee flow comes out (due to barcode
reading and pre-wetting the coffee).

« Check that a fresh capsule is inserted in correct position, that the handle is
properly locked and push the button to start.

« Fill the water tank and push button to start.

« Turn the machine to “OFF mode” by pushing the button for 3 seconds

and then push it again to turn the machine ON. Now wait approximately
20 minutes to allow the machine to cool down after extensive use.

11 Light blinks alternately 2 blinks
and 1 pause continuously.
Machine is not running.

« During regular Coffee/Espresso preparation: 1) Unlock the handle and
open the machine head to check that a fresh undamaged capsule is
inserted in the correct position.

2) Check that the handle is in “LOCKED” position. 3) Check that the water
tank is filled.

« During Descaling, Emptying and Cleaning: 1) Check that capsule is
ejected. 2) Check that the handle is in “LOCKED” position.

« During Programming Volume: 1) Check if a capsule has been well inserted.
2) Please refer to the corresponding chapter.

« If problem persists:
1. Unlock the handle and open machine head.
2. Replace capsule (if needed).
3. Disconnect powercord from the outlet and plug the machine back into
outlet after 10 seconds.
4. Close the head and press the button to turn ON and press again to start
brewing. If problem persists, call Nespresso.

12 Light alternately blinking
3 times and then steady on.

« Descaling needed: machine can be operated when alert appears only a
few times after this alert before descaling becomes necessary.

VERTUO PLUS

7b Coffee leakage.

« Open the machine head and let the capsule be ejected. Then perform a
cleaning.

« Empty and clean the cup support.
« Descale if necessary.

- If problem persists, call the Nespresso Club.

m VERTUO NEXT /VERTUO POP / VERTUO PLUS

1 Aucun voyant n’est allumé sur
le bouton.

- La machine s’est éteinte automatiquement ; appuyez sur le bouton ou
déverrouillez la machine.

- Vérifiez l'alimentation secteur, la prise, la tension et le fusible.

2 Lecafé et I’eau ne s’écoulent
pas.

- Vérifiez que le réservoir d’eau est rempli.

- Vérifiez qu’une capsule neuve est correctement insérée et que la poignée est
bien verrouillée. Appuyez sur le bouton pour démarrer la préparation du café.

« Procédez au détartrage de la machine si nécessaire.

- Ouvrez la partie supérieure de la machine ; la capsule est éjectée
automatiquement. Lancez ensuite la procédure de nettoyage conformément
aux instructions figurant a la section « Nettoyage » du présent guide.
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3 Le café n’est pas assez chaud.

« Préchauffez la tasse avec de I'eau chaude du robinet.

« Procédez au détartrage de la machine si nécessaire.

4 llyaune fuite ou le café
s’écoule de fagon inhabituelle.

« Vérifiez que le réservoir d’eau est correctement positionné.

5 Lamachine s’éteint.

- Dans un souci d’économie d’énergie, la machine s’éteint aprés 2 minutes
de non-utilisation.

« Consultez la section « Economie d’énergie ».

6 Marc de café dans la tasse.

« Lancez la procédure de nettoyage deux fois de suite.

« Consultez la section intitulée « Nettoyage ».

VERTUO NEXT /VERTUO POP

7 Lamachine ne fonctionne
pas et le voyant « ON » reste
allumé. Si le voyant clignote,
voir les points suivants.

- Vérifiez que la poignée est correctement verrouillée.

« Si vous voulez préparer un café, vérifiez qu’une capsule neuve est
correctement insérée et que la poignée est bien verrouillée. Appuyez sur
le bouton pour démarrer la préparation du café.

« Si vous souhaitez lancer une procédure de nettoyage, de détartrage ou de
vidange, vérifiez que le compartiment a capsules est vide, fermez et verrouillez
la machine, puis appuyez sur le bouton pour lancer I'une de ces procédures.

8 Lamachine ne fonctionne
pas et le voyant clignote
de fagon intermittente ; un
clignotement, puis une pause.

« Remplissez le réservoir d’eau et appuyez sur le bouton.

- Vérifiez que la poignée est correctement verrouillée.

9 Levoyant clignote pendant
que la machine fonctionne.

« Si le café coule normalement, la machine fonctionne bien.

« Sila machine n’expulse que de I'eau, elle effectue un nettoyage, un
détartrage ou une vidange, selon la demande de ['utilisateur. Reportez-
vous au chapitre correspondant dans ce guide de I'utilisateur.

- Eteignez la machine en appuyant sur le bouton pendant 3 secondes, puis
appuyez de nouveau dessus pour remettre la machine sous tension. Aprés une
utilisation prolongée, laissez la machine refroidir pendant environ 20 minutes.

10 Le voyant clignote alors que la
machine ne fonctionne pas.

« Un temps d’attente est nécessaire avant I’écoulement du café (en raison
de la lecture du code-barres et du prémouvillage du café).

- Vérifiez qu’une capsule neuve est correctement insérée et que la poignée est
bien verrouillée. Appuyez sur le bouton pour démarrer la préparation du café.

« Remplissez le réservoir d’eau et appuyez sur le bouton.

- Eteignez la machine en appuyant sur le bouton pendant 3 secondes, puis
appuyez de nouveau dessus pour remettre la machine sous tension. Aprés
une utilisation prolongée, laissez la machine refroidir pendant environ
20 minutes.

11 Levoyant clignote de
fagon intermittente (deux
clignotements suivis d’'une
pause, et ainsi de suite). La
machine ne fonctionne pas.

« Pendant la préparation d’un Café : 1) Déverrovuillez la poignée et ouvrez la
partie supérieure de la machine afin de vérifier si une capsule neuve et non
endommagée est correctement insérée. 2) Vérifiez que la poignée est en
position « VERROUILLEE ». 3) Vérifiez que le réservoir d’eau est rempli.

«» Pendant la procédure de détartrage, de vidange ou de nettoyage :
1) Vérifiez que la capsule a été éjectée. 2) Vérifiez que la poignée est en
position « VERROUILLEE ».

« Pendant la programmation d’une longueur de tasse : 1) Vérifiez qu’une
capsule a bien été insérée. 2) Reportez-vous a la section correspondante.

« Sile probleme persiste :
1. Déverrouvillez la poignée et ouvrez la partie supérieure de la machine.
2. Replacez la capsule (si nécessaire).
3. Débranchez le cable d’alimentation, attendez 10 secondes, puis rebranchez-le.
4. Fermez la machine et appuyez sur le bouton pour la mettre sous tension,
puis appuyez de nouveau pour lancer la préparation du café.
Si le probléme persiste, appelez Nespresso.
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12 Levoyant clignote de fagon
intermittente a 3 reprises, puis
reste allumé.

- Détartrage requis : une fois que I'alerte apparait, 'utilisateur peut
encore préparer quelques cafés avant que le détartrage ne devienne
obligatoire.

VERTUO PLUS

7b Fuite de café.

- Ouvrez la partie supérieure de la machine ; la capsule est éjectée
automatiquement. Procédez ensuite au nettoyage.

« Videz et nettoyez le support de tasse.
« Procédez au détartrage de la machine si nécessaire.

- Si le probléme persiste, appelez le Centre de Relation Client.

m VERTUO NEXT /VERTUO POP / VERTUO PLUS

1 Knopfist unbeleuchtet.

- Die Maschine hat sich automatisch ausgeschaltet; dricken Sie den Knopf
oder “ENTRIEGELN?” Sie die Maschine.

« Prifen Sie das Stromnetz, den Stromstecker, die Spannung und die
Sicherung.

2 Kein Kaffee, kein Wasser.

- Prifen Sie, ob der Wassertank gefullt ist.

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass eine unbenutzte Kapsel in der richtigen Position
eingelegt und der Hebel korrekt geschlossen ist und driicken Sie den
Knopf, um zu beginnen.

« Entkalken Sie wenn notig.

. Offnen Sie den Maschinenkopf und lassen Sie die Kapsel auswerfen.
Fihren Sie dann eine Reinigung geméfs des Abschnitts “Reinigung” durch.

3 Der Kaffee ist nicht heifs
genug.

» Warmen Sie die Tasse mit heifsem Leitungswasser vor.

« Entkalken Sie wenn notig.

4 Undichtigkeit oder
ungewohnlicher Kaffeefluss.

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Wassertank richtig positioniert ist.

5 Maschine schaltet sich AUS.

- Die Maschine schaltet sich nach 2 Minuten der Nichtnutzung aus, um
Energie zu sparen.

« Schauen Sie sich den Paragraphen “Energiesparkonzept” an.

6 Kaffeesatzin der Tasse.

« FUhren Sie zwei Mal den Reinigungsvorgang durch.

« Schauen Sie sich den Paragraphen “Reinigung” an.

VERTUO NEXT /VERTUO POP

7 Die Maschine startet nicht und
das Licht ist konstant an. Wenn
es blinkt, schauen Sie sich die
folgenden Punkte an.

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Hebel korrekt verriegelt ist.

» Wenn Sie einen Kaffee oder Espresso zubereiten mochten, legen Sie eine
unbenutzte Kapsel in der richtigen Position ein, stellen Sie sicher, dass
der Hebel richtig verriegelt ist und dricken Sie dann den Knopf, um die
Zubereitung zu beginnen.

« Bevor Sie das System reinigen, entkalken oder entleeren, stellen Sie
sicher, dass keine Kapsel eingelegt ist, schliefsen und verriegeln Sie dann
die Maschine und driicken Sie den Knopf, um die gewinschte Aktion zu
starten.

8 Die Maschine startet nicht und
das Licht blinkt abwechselnd;
1x Blinken und 1x Pause.

« Fillen Sie den Wassertank und dricken Sie den Knopf, um zu starten.

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Hebel korrekt verriegelt ist.
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9 Licht blinkt, wahrend die
Maschine lauft.

- Wenn der Kaffee normal fliefst, bedeutet dies, dass die Maschine korrekt
funktioniert.

- Fliefst nur Wasser, bedeutet dies, dass die Maschine gerade eine vom
Benutzer gestartete Aktion (Reinigung, Entkalkung oder Entleerung)
durchfihrt. Schauen Sie sich bitte die entsprechenden Stellen der
Bedienungsanleitung an.

« Schalten Sie die Maschine AUS, indem Sie den Button fir 3 Sekunden
gedrickt halten, driicken Sie ihn dann erneut, um die Maschine AN zu
schalten. Warten Sie nun etwa 20 Minuten, damit die Maschine nach
intensiver Nutzung abkihlen kann.

10 Licht blinkt und die Maschine
lauft nicht.

- Es wird einige Zeit dauern, bevor der Kaffee fliefst (bedingt durch das
Lesen des Barcodes und das Anfeuchten des Kaffees).

« Priifen Sie, ob eine unbenutzte Kapsel in der richtigen Position eingelegt
und der Hebel korrekt verschlossen ist. Dricken Sie dann den Knopf zum
Starten.

« Fillen Sie den Wassertank und driicken Sie den Knopf, um zu starten.

« Schalten Sie die Maschine AUS, indem Sie den Knopf fir 3 Sekunden
gedrickt halten, dricken Sie ihn dann erneut, um die Maschine AN zu
schalten. Warten Sie nun etwa 20 Minuten, damit die Maschine nach
intensiver Nutzung abkihlen kann.

11 Licht blinkt abwechselnd 2x
Blinken und 1x Pause. Maschine
lauft nicht.

« Bei gewohnlicher Zubereitung von Kaffee/Espresso: 1) Entriegeln Sie
den Hebel und 6ffnen Sie den Maschinenkopf, um zu prifen, ob eine
unbeschadigte Kapsel in richtiger Position eingelegt ist. 2) Prifen Sie, ob
der Hebel in der “VERRIEGELT” Position steht. 3) Stellen Sie sicher, dass
der Wassertank gefullt ist.

« Wahrend der Entkalkung, Entleerung oder Reinigung: 1) Stellen Sie
sicher, dass die Kapsel ausgeworfen ist. 2) Prifen Sie, ob der Hebel in der
“VERRIEGELT” Position steht.

» Wahrend der Fillmengen-Programmierung: 1) Stellen Sie sicher, dass die
Kapsel richtig eingelegt ist. 2) Schauen Sie sich das entsprechende Kapitel an.

+ Wenn das Problem weiterhin besteht:
1. Entriegeln Sie den Hebel und 6ffnen Sie den Maschinenkopf.
2. Ersetzen Sie die Kapsel (sofern nétig).
3. Ziehen Sie den Stromstecker aus der Steckdose und stecken Sie ihn nach
10 Sekunden erneut ein.
4. Schliefsen Sie den Maschinenkopf und dricken Sie den Knopf, um die
Maschine anzuschalten und erneut, um den Bezug zu starten. Wenn das
Problem weiterhin besteht: Wenden Sie sich an Nespresso.

12 Licht blinkt abwechselnd 3 Mal
und bleibt dann konstant an.

« Entkalkung erforderlich: Die Maschine kann nach diesem Alarm nur noch
einige Male benutzt werden, bis die Entkalkung zwingend erforderlich ist.

VERTUO PLUS

7b Kaffee lauft aus.

. Offnen Sie den Maschinenkopf und lassen Sie die Kapsel auswerfen.
Fihren Sie dann eine Reinigung durch.

« Entleeren und reinigen Sie die Tassenabstellflache.
- Entkalken Sie falls notig.

« Wenn das Problem weiterhin besteht, wenden Sie sich an Nespresso.

VERTUO NEXT /VERTUO POP / VERTUO PLUS

1 Nessuna luce sul pulsante.

» La macchina si & spenta automaticamente; premere il pulsante
o “SBLOCCARE” la macchina.

« Controllare il collegamento alla presa elettrica, la spina, la tensione.
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2 Nessuna erogazione di caffé
o acqua.

« Controllare che il serbatoio dell’acqua non sia vuoto.

- Controllare che la nuova capsula sia inserita nella posizione corretta, che la
maniglia sia completamente bloccata e premere il pulsante di erogazione.

+ Se necessario, eseguire la decalcificazione.

« Aprire la leva e lasciar cadere la capsula. Poi avviare la pulizia come
indicato nella apposita sezione del manuale.

3 Il caffé non & abbastanza caldo.

« Preriscaldare la tazza con acqua calda potabile dal rubinetto.

« Se necessario, eseguire la decalcificazione.

4 Perdita o flusso del caffe
inusuale.

« Controllare che il serbatoio dell’acqua sia posizionato correttamente.

5 Lamacchina si spegne.

« Per risparmiare energia la macchina entrera automaticamente in modalita
spegnimento automatico dopo 2 minuti di non utilizzo.

« Consultare la sezione dedicata alla modalita risparmio energetico.

6 Polvere di caffé nella tazza.

« Effettuare due volte la procedura di pulizia.

« Consultare la sezione dedicata alla pulizia.

VERTUO NEXT /VERTUO POP

7 Lamacchinanonsiavviaele
luci sono accese e fisse. Se le
luci sono lampeggianti, vedere
il paragrafo successivo.

« Controllare che la maniglia sia correttamente bloccata.

- Se si desidera erogare un caffé o un Espresso, controllare che una
nuova capsula sia inserita nella posizione corretta, che la maniglia sia
correttamente bloccata e premere il pulsante per avviare 'erogazione.

« Se si sta effettuando la pulizia, la decalfificazione o lo svuotamento del
sistema, controllare che non sia inserita nessuna capsula, quindi bloccare la
macchina e premere il pulsante per avviare una di queste operazioni.

8 Lamacchinanonsiavviaele
luci sono accese e lampeggiano
alternativamente; 1 lampeggio,
1 pausa.

- Riempire il il serbatoio dell’acqua e premere il pulsante di erogazione.

- Controllare che la maniglia sia correttamente bloccata.

9 Leluci lampeggiano mentre la
macchina & in funzione.

« Se la macchina eroga normalmente il caffe, questo indica che la macchina
sta lavorando correttamente.

« Se eroga solo acqua, la macchina sta eseguendo la procedure di pulizia, la
decalcificazione o lo svuotamento del sistema, richiesti dall’'utente. Fare
riferimento al paragrafo corrispondente in questo manuale.

« Spegnere la macchina premendo il pulsante per 3 secondi, quindi premerlo
di nuovo per accendere la macchina. Ora attendere circa 20 minuti per
consentire alla macchina di raffreddarsi dopo un uso prolungato.

10 Laluce lampeggiaela
macchina non funziona.

- E necessario attendere del tempo prima dell’erogazione del caffé (a causa
della lettura del codice a barre e della pre-bagnatura del caffe).

« Controllare che una nuova capsula sia inserita nella posizione corretta, che
la maniglia sia correttamente bloccata e premere il pulsante per iniziare.

« Riempire il serbatoio dell’acqua e premere il pulsante per iniziare.

- Spegnere la macchina premendo il pulsante per 3 secondi, quindi
premerlo di nuovo per accendere la macchina. Ora attendere circa

20 minuti per consentire alla macchina di raffreddarsi dopo un uso
prolungato.
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11 Laluce lampeggia
alternativamente; 2 lampeggi
e 1 pausa in maniera
continuativa. La macchina non
funziona.

« Durante la normale preparazione di Caffé/Espresso: 1) Sbloccare la
maniglia e aprire la testa della macchina per verificare che la capsula nuova
non sia danneggiata e sia inserita nella posizione corretta. 2) Verificare che
la maniglia sia in posizione “BLOCCATO”. 3) Controllare che il serbatoio
dell’acqua sia pieno.

« Durante la decalcificazione, lo svuotamento e la pulizia: 1) Controllare che
la capsula sia stata espulsa. 2) Verificare che la maniglia sia in posizione
“BLOCCATO”.

- Durante la programmazione del volume: 1) Controllare che la capsula
sia stata inserita correttamente. 2) Fare riferimento al capitolo
corrispondente.

- Se il problema persiste:
1. Sbloccare la maniglia e aprire la testa della macchina.
2. Sostituire la capsula (se necessario).
3. Scollegare il cavo di alimentazione dalla presa e ricollegare la macchina
alla presa dopo 10 secondi.
4. Chiudere la testa della macchina e premere il pulsante di accensione;
premere di nuovo il pulsante per avviare 'erogazione. Se il problema
persiste, contattare Nespresso.

12 Laluce lampeggia
alternativamente 3 volte e poi
resta fissa.

- Decalcificazione necessaria: la macchina puo essere utilizzata ancora per
qualche tempo quando compare questo allarme ma successivamente
diventa necessario decalcificare.

VERTUO PLUS

7b Perdita di caffé.

« Aprire la testa della macchina e lasciar cadere la capsula. Poi avviare la
pulizia come indicato nella apposita sezione del manuale.

- Svuotare e pulire il supporto per la tazza.
- Se necessario, eseguire la decalcificazione.

« Se il problema persiste, contattare Nespresso.

E VERTUO NEXT /VERTUO POP / VERTUO PLUS

1 Elbotdn no estd iluminado.

- La maquina se ha apagado automéaticamente. Pulsa el botén o
desbloquea la maquina.

« Comprueba la red eléctrica, el enchufe, el voltaje y el fusible.

2 No sale ni café ni agua.

» Comprueba que el depésito de agua esté lleno.

« Comprueba que la cdpsula se ha insertado correctamente y que la palanca
estd bloqueada y pulsa el botén de inicio.

- Descalcifica la maquina si es necesario.

« Abre el cabezal de la maquina y deja que expulse la cdpsula. A

continuacién, realiza una limpieza siguiendo los pasos del apartado de
limpieza.

3  Elcafénoestélo
suficientemente caliente.

- Precalienta la taza con agua caliente del grifo.

- Descalcifica la maquina si es necesario.

4 Hay una fuga o el flujo de café
no es el habitual.

- Comprueba que el depdsito de agua estd bien colocado.

5 Lamaquina pasa al modo de
apagado.

- Para ahorrar energia, la mdquina se apagara después de 2 minutos sin
utilizarla.

- Consulta el apartado «Concepto de ahorro de energia».
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6 Posos de café en la taza.

« Ejecuta dos veces el proceso de limpieza.

+ Consulta el apartado «Limpieza».

VERTUO NEXT /VERTUO POP

7 Lamaquina no funcionay
tiene una luz encendida. Si
parpadea, consulta los puntos
siguientes.

- Comprueba que la palanca esté bloqueada correctamente.
- Si quieres preparar un café o un Espresso, comprueba que la cdpsula se ha inser-
tado correctamente y que la palanca esté bloqueada y pulsa el botén de inicio.

« Si estas limpiando, descalcificando o vaciando el sistema, comprueba que
no se haya introducido ninguna cépsula y a continuacién cierra y bloquea
la maquinay pulsa el botén para iniciar una de las acciones anteriores.

8 Lamaquina no funcionaylaluz
parpadea alternativamente (par-
padea una vezy hace una pausa).

- Llena el depdsito de agua y pulsa el botdn para comenzar.

« Comprueba que la palanca esta bloqueada correctamente.

9 Laluz parpadea mientras la
maquina esta funcionando.

- Si el café fluye normalmente, esto indica que la méquina esté funcionado
de forma correcta.

- Si solo sale agua, la m&quina esté ejecutando una funcién solicitada por
el usuario como la limpieza, la descalcificacién o el vaciado del sistema.
Consulta el apartado correspondiente de este manual de usuario.

« Apaga la maquina manteniendo pulsado el botén durante 3 segundos y
después vuelve a pulsarlo para encender la maquina. Ahora espera 20 minutos
aproximadamente para dejar que la maquina se enfrie después de un uso intenso.

10 Laluz parpadeay la maquina
no funciona.

- El café puede tardar un tiempo en salir debido a la lectura del cédigo de
barras y al humedecido previo del café.

« Comprueba que la cdpsula se ha insertado correctamente y que la palanca
estd blogueada y pulsa el botén de inicio.

- Llena el depdsito de agua y pulsa el botén para comenzar.

+ Apaga la maquina manteniendo pulsado el botén durante 3 segundosy
después vuelve a pulsarlo para encender la maquina. Ahora espera 20 minutos
aproximadamente para dejar que la maquina se enfrie después de un uso intenso.

11 Lalaluz parpadea
alternativamente (parpadea
dos veces y hace una pausa
continuamente). La maquina
no funciona.

« Preparacién de café/Espresso: 1) Desbloquea la palancay abre el cabezal
de la maquina para comprobar que se ha insertado una capsula nueva en
la posicién correcta. 2) Comprueba que la palanca estd bloqueada.

3) Comprueba que el depésito de agua estd lleno.

- Descalcificacién, vaciado y limpieza: 1) Comprueba que la capsula ha sido
expulsada. 2) Comprueba que la palanca esta bloqueada.

« Programacién del volumen: 1) Comprueba que se ha insertado una cépsula
correctamente. 2) Comprueba el capitulo correspondiente.

- Si el problema continda:
1. Desbloquea la palanca y abre el cabezal de la maquina.
2. Sustituye la capsula (si es necesario).
3. Desconecta el cable de alimentacién de la toma de corriente y vuelve a
enchufar la maquina después de 10 segundos.
4. Cierra el cabezal y pulsa el botén de encendido. Vuelve a pulsar para
iniciar la preparacién. Si el problema continia, llama a Nespresso.

12 Laluz parpadea
alternativamente 3 vecesy
después se queda encendida.

- Es necesario descalcificar la maquina. Después de que aparezca este aviso,
solo se podré utilizar la maquina unas pocas veces antes de que se haga
necesario descalcificarlo.

VERTUO PLUS

7b Hay una fuga de café.

« Abre el cabezal de la maquina y deja que expulse la capsula.
A continuacion, realiza una limpieza.

« Vacia y limpia el soporte para tazas.
- Descalcifica la maquina si es necesario.

« Si el problema continda, llama al Club Nespresso.
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VERTUO NEXT /VERTUO POP / VERTUO PLUS

1 Sem luz no bot3o.

- A maquina desligou automaticamente; pressione o botdo ou desbloqueie
a maquina.

- Verifique a rede elétrica, a tomada, tensao e o fusivel.

2 Sem café e sem agua.

- Verifique se o depdsito de dgua esté cheio.

- Verifique se a cépsula nova é colocada na posi¢do correta, que a pega esta
bloqueada corretamente e pressione o botdo para iniciar.

- Descalcifique se necessario.

- Abra a unidade de extragdo da maquina e deixe a cépsula ser ejetada.
Depois faga a limpeza, conforme as instrugdes da sec¢do de limpeza.

3 Café pouco quente.

« Aqueca previamente a chdvena com dgua quente da torneira.

« Descalcifique se necessério.

4 Fuga ou fluxo anormal de café.

« Verifique se o depdsito de dgua estd bem colocado.

5 Maquina desliga-se.

- Para economizar energia a maquina desliga-se aps 2 minutos de inatividade.

« Veja o paragrafo de “Conceito de Poupanga de Energia”.

6 Borra de café na chavena.

« Faga o procedimento de limpeza 2 vezes.

« Veja o paragrafo de “Limpeza”.

VERTUO NEXT /VERTUO POP

7 A maguina ndo inicia e tem
a luz fixa. Se piscar, veja os
seguintes pontos.

- Verifique que a pega esta bloqueada corretamente.

- Se quiser preparar um café ou Espresso, verifique se a capsula nova é
colocada na posicdo correta, que a pega esté bloqueada corretamente
e pressione o botdo para iniciar.

- Se tiver a fazer a limpeza, descalcificacdo ou a esvaziar o sistema, ndo

coloque nenhuma cépsula e depois feche, bloquei a maquina e pressione
o bot&o para iniciar uma destas operagoes.

8 A maquina ndoinicia e tem as
luzes a piscar alternadamente;
1 piscar e 1 pausa.

« Encha o depésito de dgua e pressione o botdo para iniciar.

- Verifique se a pega esta bloqueada corretamente.

9 Luzes piscam enquanto a
magquina esta a funcionar.

« Se a extracdo estd a sair normalmente, isto indica que a maquina esté a
funcionar corretamente.

- Se estd apenas a sair agua, a maquina esta a executar uma agao solicitada
pelo utilizador, seja a limpeza, descalcificacdo ou para esvaziar o sistema.
Consulte o paragrafo correspondente neste manual.

« Desligue a méaquina, pressionando o botdo por 3 segundos e
depois pressione novamente para ligar a maquina. Agora aguarde
aproximadamente 20 minutos para permitir que a maquina arrefeca,
apos uso intenso.

10 Luzes a piscar e maquina ndo
esta a trabalhar.

- Levard algum tempo até que o fluxo de café saia (devido a leitura do
codigo de barras e ao pré humedecimento do café).

- Verifique se a capsulas nova é colocada na posigao correta, que pega estd
blogqueada corretamente e pressione o botdo para iniciar.

- Encha o depésito de dgua e pressione o botéo para iniciar.

- Desligue a maquina, pressionando o botdo por 3 segundos e depois pressione
novamente para ligar a maquina. Agora aguarde aproximadamente
20 minutos para permitir que a maquina arrefeca, apds uso intenso.
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Piscar alternado entre

2 piscares e 1 pausa,
continuamente. Maquina ndo
estd a trabalhar.

« Durante a preparacdo regular de café/Espresso: 1) desbloqueie a pega e
abra a unidade de extracdo da maquina para verificar que a cdpsula nova
é colocada na posigao correta. 2) Verifique que a pega esta na posi¢do
bloqueada.

3) Verifique que o depésito de dgua esta cheio.

- Durante a descalcificacdo, esvaziamento e limpeza: 1) Verifique se a
capsulas é ejetada. 2) Verifique se a pega esta na posi¢do bloqueada.

« Durante a programagao de volume: 1) Verifique se a capsulas estd bem
inserida. 2) Por favor verifique o capitulo correspondente.

- Se o problema persistir:
1. Desbloqueie a pega e abra a cabega da maquina.
2. Substitua a cépsula (se necessario).
3. Desligue a méaquina da tomada e passados 10 segundos volte a ligar.
4. Feche a cabeca, pressione o botdo para ligar a maquina e pressione
novamente para comecar a extragdo. Se o problema persistir, por favor
contacte a Nespresso.

12 Piscar alternado 3 vezes e

depois fixo.

- Descalcificagdo necessaria: maquina pode ser utilizada apenas algumas
vezes quando o alerta aparece, depois torna-se necessaria.

VERTUO PLUS

7b Fuga de café.

- Abra a cabeca da maquina e deixe a cépsula ser ejetada. Depois faca a
limpeza.

- Esvazie e limpe o suporte de chavena.
« Descalcifique se necessario.

« Se o problema persistir, por favor contacte a Nespresso.

VERTUO NEXT /VERTUO POP / VERTUO PLUS

1

Brak podswietlenia przycisku.

- Ekspres wytaczyt sie automatycznie; nacisnij przycisk lub ,ODBLOKUJ”
urzadzenie.

« Sprawdzic zasilanie, wtyczke, napiecie i bezpiecznik.

Urzadzenie nie nalewa kawy
ani wody.

- Sprawdz, czy zbiornik na wode jest napetniony.

« Sprawdz, czy nowa kapsutka jest wtozona w prawidtowej pozycji, czy
uchwyt jest prawidtowo zablokowany i nacisnij przycisk, aby rozpoczaé.

» Wrazie koniecznosci przeprowadzi¢ odkamienianie ekspresu.

» Otworz gorna czesé ekspresu, aby kapsutka mogta zostac wyrzucona.
Nastepnie przeprowadz czyszczenie zgodnie z instrukcja czyszczenia.

Kawa nie jest wystarczajgco
goraca.

«» Ogrzej wstepnie filizanke goraca woda pitna z kranu.

- W razie koniecznosci przeprowadz odkamienianie ekspresu.

Wyciek lub nietypowy wyptyw
kawy.

« Sprawdz, czy zbiornik na wode jest prawidtowo umieszczony.

Ekspres sie wytacza.

« Aby zaoszczedzic energie, ekspres wytacza sie automatycznie po
2 minutach nieuzywania.

« Zob. punkt ,Oszczedzanie energii”.
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6 W filizance znajduja sie fusy
z kawy.

« Przeprowadz dwukrotnie procedure czyszczenia.

« Zob. punkt ,Czyszczenie”.

VERTUO NEXT /VERTUO POP

7 Ekspres nie uruchamia sig i
przycisk jest podswietlony na
state. Jezeli podswietlenie

miga, zobacz nastepne punkty.

- Upewnij sig, ze uchwyt jest prawidtowo zablokowany.

- Jezeli chcesz zaparzy¢ kawe lub Espresso, sprawdz, czy nowa kapsutka jest
witozona w prawidtowej pozycji, czy uchwyt jest prawidtowo zablokowany
i nacisnij przycisk, aby rozpoczad.

+ W przypadku czyszczenia, odkamieniania lub oprézniania uktadu sprawdz,
czy nie jest wtozona zadna kapsutka, a nastepnie zamknij i zablokuj
urzadzenie i nacisnij przycisk, aby rozpoczaé jedna z tych operacji.

8 Ekspres nie uruchamia sig i
podswietlenie przycisku miga
na przemian - 1 mrugniecie i
1pavza.

« Napetnij zbiornik na wode i nacisnij przycisk, aby rozpoczaé.

« Upewnij sie, ze uchwyt jest prawidtowo zablokowany.

9 Swiatto miga, a ekspres dziata.

« Jedli kawa ptynie normalnie, oznacza to, ze ekspres dziata prawidtowo.

- Jesli ptynie tylko woda, ekspres informuje uzytkownika o koniecznosci
przeprowadzenia czyszczenia, odkamieniania lub oprézniania uktadu.
Nalezy zapoznad sie z odpowiednim punktem w niniejszej instrukcji
obstugi.

« Wytacz ekspres, naciskajac przycisk przez 3 sekundy, a nastepnie nacisnij
go jeszcze raz, aby ponownie uruchomic ekspres. Odczekaj okoto
20 minut, aby urzadzenie mogto ostygnad po intensywnym uzytkowaniu.

10 Swiatto miga, a ekspres nie
dziata.

- Potrzeba troche czasu, zanim wyptynie kawa (z powodu odczytu kodow
kreskowych i wstepnego namoczenia kawy).

« Sprawdz, czy nowa kapsutka jest wtozona w prawidtowej pozycji, czy
uchwyt jest prawidtowo zablokowany i nacisnij przycisk, aby rozpoczaé.

- Napetnij zbiornik na wode i nacisnij przycisk, aby rozpoczaé.

- Wytacz ekspres, naciskajac przycisk przez 3 sekundy, a nastepnie nacisnij
go jeszcze raz, aby ponownie uruchomic ekspres. Odczekaj okoto
20 minut, aby urzadzenie mogto ostygnad po intensywnym uzytkowaniu.

11 Swiatto miga naprzemiennie -
2 migniecia i 1 pauza w sposéb
ciagty. Ekspres nie dziata.

«» Podczas normalnego przygotowywania kawy/Espresso: 1) Odblokuj
uchwyt i otwdrz gérna czesé ekspresu, aby sprawdzié, czy Swieza,
nieuszkodzona kapsutka jest wtozona w prawidtowej pozycji. 2) Upewnij
sie, ze uchwyt jest w pozycji ,ZABLOKOWANEJ”. 3) Sprawdz, czy zbiornik
na wode jest napetniony.

- Podczas odkamieniania, oprézniania i czyszczenia: 1) Upewnij sie,
czy kapsutka jest wyrzucona. 2) Upewnij sig, ze uchwyt jest w pozycji
,ZABLOKOWANEJ”.

- Podczas programowania objetosci: 1) Sprawdz, czy kapsutka zostata
witozona prawidtowo. 2) Zapoznaj sie z odpowiednim rozdziatem.

« Jesli problem nie ustepuje:
1. Odblokuj uchwyt i otwdrz gérna czesé ekspresu.
2. Wymien kapsute (w razie potrzeby).
3. Odtacz przewdd zasilajacy od gniazdka i podtgcz urzadzenie z
powrotem do gniazdka po 10 sekundach.
4. Zamknij gérna czes¢ ekspresu i nacisnij przycisk, aby go wtaczy¢,
a nastepnie nacisnij go ponownie, aby rozpoczad zaparzanie. Jezeli
problem sie powtarza, skontaktuj sie z Nespresso.
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12 Swiatto miga na przemian
3 razy, a nastepnie zapala sie
na state:

+ Wymagane odkamienianie: gdy pojawia sie informacja o koniecznosci
przeprowadzenia odkamieniania ekspres moze by¢ uzyty tylko kilka razy,
zanim konieczne bedzie odkamienianie.

VERTUO PLUS

7b Wyciek kawy.

- Otworz gorna czesé ekspresu, aby kapsutka mogta zostac¢ wyrzucona.
Nastepnie przeprowadz proces czyszczenia.

+ Opréznij i wyczys$é podstawke kubka.
» W razie koniecznosci przeprowadzi¢ odkamienianie ekspresu.

« Jezeli problem nie ustepuje, skontaktuj sie z Klubem Nespresso.

m VERTUO NEXT /VERTUO POP / VERTUO PLUS

1  MHpukaTop He ropur.

. KOq)eMaLLIMHa BbIKJTFOUMNACb aBTOMATUYECKHU; HAXKMUTE Ha KHOMKY Uin
pazbnokupyiTe KopemallunHy.

« [poBepbTe HanMume 3neKTPonUTaHMs U NPeaOXPaHNUTE b.

2 He 1euer kode, He TeueT BoAa.

- MpoBepbTe Hanuume BoAbl B pe3epsyape.

- Y6eamTech, UTo HOBas Karncysa BCTaBieHa KOPPEKTHO, KPbiLlka Kopryca
KOq)EMaLIJMHbI 3aKpbITa M HAXKMKUTE KHOMKY O719 NPUITOTOBJIEHMUS HanuTKa.

« Heobxoanma oumcTka oT HakKMMNu.

« OTKpoOWTe KPbILLKY KOopryca kKodemallunHbl, YTobbl cObpocHTb

MCNOJIb30BAHHYO Kancysy, MOce Yero ouncTute kopematlumHy (cm
pasgen «OYMCTKA»).

3 Kode HesOCTaTOUHO ropsUMi.

- [pegBapuTenbHO NpOrpeiTe YallKy ropsyeit BOgo.

. I'Ipm HeOGXOﬂ,MMOCTM - OUncCTUTEe KO¢eMaLIJMHy OT HAaKMUMu.

4 HeobbluHblit (cnabbii) TOk
Kkode.

« MpoBepbTe KOPPEKTHOCTL YCTaHOBKM pe3epByapa As BOAbI.

5 KodemalumHa BbikoUaeTcs.

« [1ns sHeprocbepexxeHms kodbemallmHa aBTOMATUYECKM BbIKITHOUYUTCS
yepes 2 MWHYTbI NOCse nocsieAHero NCrosib30BaHUS.

« O3HakombTech B pasgenom «PEXXMM SKOHOMWM SHEPT UM ».

6 Yactuubl kode nonapatot B
YaLUKY C HaMUTKOM.

« MpoBeaunTe ouncTky KodpemallmHbl [Ba pasa.

« O3HaKoMmbTECH C pasfaenom «QOuuncTka» HacToqLllero pykosoacrtea.

VERTUO NEXT /VERTUO POP

7 KodemalumHa He Bktouyaetcs
U MHAMKATOP NOPUT MOCTOSAHHO.
Ecnm MHAMKATOP MMraerT - cM.
cniea. NyHKTbl.

« MpoBepbTe UTO KpbILLKa KOPyca kodemallHbl KOPPEKTHO 3aKPbITa.

« [pn npurotoBneHnm HanMTKa NPoBepbLTe, YTO HOBAas Kancyna
BCTaB/1IeHa KOPPEKTHO, KPbILKa KOpryca 3aKpbiTa 1 HaXKMUTE KHOMKY
NPUroTOBIEHUS HaMMUTKa.

« Ecin Bbl uMcTUTE KOPEeMalLMHY, OuMLLaeTe ee OT HaKMMKU MK OnycToLaeTe
cucTeMy, ybeamtech, UTo Karncysa He BCTaBeHa, 3aTemM 3aKpOoMTe KPbILLKY,
336ﬂOKMpyHTe MaLLIUHY U HAXXKMUTE KHOMKY, yTObbI HaUaTh OfHY 13
onepauui.

8 KodemalunHa He BklOUaeTCs
U MHAUKaTOpP MUTaeT
nonepemeHHo.

« 3aneiTe BoAy B pe3epByap 1 HaXKMKUTE KHOMKY ANs NPUTOTOBIIEHMS
HanuTKa.

- Y6eamTech, 4To pbiyar B MOMOXEHKUM “3aKpbITO”.
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9 MupukaTtop muraet B npouecce | « Ecnv naet npurotosneHune kope, kopemalunHa paboTtaeT HOPpManbHO.

paboTbl KopemalunHbl. « Ecnv npoucxoamT TonbKo nopava Boapl, MaLLMHa BbIMOMHSAET OAHY 13
KOMaHA nonb3oeBatens A5 O4YMCTKM OT HaKKUMK, OMNMYCTOLLEHUSA CUCTEMbI
unm ounctkn. OBpaTMTECH K COOTBETCTBYIOLLEMY Pa3aesly HacTosLLEro
PykoBogcTBa nonb3osaresns.

« BblkfitoumTe KopemallnHy, Haxkas Ha KHOTKY M yaep>KuBas ee B
TeyeHue 3 CeKyHA,. 3aTem BKJIlOUUTE KO¢eMaLLIMHy, Ha>aB Ha KHOMKY
eue pas. Mopoxante 20 MUHYT Noka KodpemallHa OXNaauTcs nocne
UHTEHCMBHOIO UCMNOJIb3OBaHUSA.

10 KHonka muraert, kopemalumHa | « [ToTpebyeTcss HEMHOTO BpemeHu nepef nodaveit kode n3-3a CUMTbIBAHUS
He rotoBmT Kod,e, wTpux-koaa c KOd)E-KaI'ICyJ'IbIA

. y6E,DMTer, YTO HOBasda Kod)e»Kancyna BCTaBJ/ieHa KOPPEeKTHO, KPpblILLKa
3akpbliTa, pbiyar B nonoxerun «3ABJTOKMPOBAHO» 1 HaxxmuTe Ha
KHOMKY NpUrotoBrieHnd.

+ 3aneiiTe BoAy B pe3epByap 1 HaXKMWTE KHOTKY AN MPUTOTOBIIEHMS
HanuTka.

« BblkntounTe kopemallnHy, Haxkas Ha KHOMKY 1 YAep>KMBas ee B TeyeHue
3 cekyHA,. 3aTem BKITIOUMTE KOPemallmHy, HaxkaB Ha KHOMKY eLle pas.
MonoxanTte 20 MMHYT Noka KodpemallumHa OXNaamTCs.

11 KHonka muraert 2 pasa, 3atem | - Bo Bpems cTaHOapTHOro npurotoBneHus koge: 1) OTKpoiTe KpbILLKY
naysa, MaluMHa He FOTOBMT 1 ybeamnTech, UTo HoBasi Kode-Kancyna BCTaB/ieHa KOPPEKTHO. 2)
kode. MposepsbTe, UTo Phivar NnepeseaeH s nosuumio «3ABJTOKMPOBAHO». 3)
MpoBepbTe HanMuyMe BOAbI B pe3epByape.

+ Bo Bpems 0UMCTKM OT HaKMMK, OMYCTOLLIEHMS CUCTEMbI UM OUMCTKM:
1) Y6enmtech, 4to MCNoNb3oBaHHas Kancyna 6bina n3sneyeHa. 2)
MpoBepsbTe, UTo phivar nepepeaeH B nosuumio «3ABJTOKMPOBAHO».

+ Bo Bpems nepenporpammupoBarms obbema: 1) Ybeautecs, Uto HoBas
Karncyna BcTaBneHa KoppekTHo. 2) ObpaTUTech K COOTBETCTBYIOLLEMY
pasgeny MHCTPYKLMM.

« Ecnu npobnema coxpatsetcs:
1. OTKpolTe KpPbILLKY KObeMallUHbI.
2. 3ameHuTe kKode-kancyny (ecnm HeoBXoAMMO).
3. OTkNOUMTE KODEMALLMHY OT CETM M BCTaBbTE BUJIKY B PO3ETKY Yepes
10 cekyHA.
4. 3aKpoiTe KPbILLIKY, HAKMKUTE KHOMKY, YTOBbI BKIOUMT KOEMALLUHY
M Ha>XKMuTe NOBTOPHO, uTO6bI HauaTbh npuroToeneHue KOqDEA Ecnu
npobnema coxpaHuack, noxanyicrta, obpatutecs B Knyb Nespresso.

12 KHonka muraer 3 pasa u 3atem | - Heobxoauma ouncTka ot Hakmnu. [ocne atoro npenynpexneHus
FOPMT MOCTOSHHO. BO3MOXHO BYAET MPUrOTOBUTbL TOMbKO HECKOSIBbKO YallieK, Mpexae Yem
ounCTKy Heobxoamnmo Byaer npomssecTu B 06s3aTelbHOM NopsaKe.

VERTUO PLUS

7b Mpoteuka kode. « OTKpoOWTe KPbILLIKY KOpryca KodemallmnHbl, YTobbl cOpocHTb
MCMOJIb30BAHHYHO Karcysy, MOCe Yero ouncTuTe KodbemalumHy (Cm.
pasgen «OYMCTKA»).

. OI'IyCTOLLIMTE 4] I'IpOMOﬁTe NOACTaBKY ANA YaLLUKH.
« [pn HeOBXOAMMOCTH MPOBEANUTE OUNCTKY OT HAKMMHU.

« Ecnu npobnema coxpaHunach, noxanyicra, obpatuteck 8 Kny6
Nespresso.
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VERTUO NEXT /VERTUO POP / VERTUO PLUS

1

Geen lampje op de knop.

- De machine is automatisch uitgeschakeld; druk op de knop of ontgrendel
de machine.

- Controleer het stroomnet, de stekker, de spanning en de zekering.

Geen koffie, geen water.

- Controleer of het waterreservoir gevuld is.

- Controleer of de nieuwe capsule goed geplaatst is, dat de hendel volledig
gesloten is en druk op de knop om te starten.

« Ontkalk de machine indien nodig.

« Open de machinekop om de gebruikte capsule te verwijderen. Start de
reinigingsprocedure. Zie paragraaf ‘Reinigen’.

Koffie is niet warm genoeg.

« Verwarm het kopje voor met warm kraanwater.

« Ontkalk indien nodig.

Lekkage of afwijkende
doorstroming koffie.

- Controleer of het waterreservoir correct geplaatst is.

Machine schakelt UIT.

« Om energie te besparen, wordt de machine automatisch vitgeschakeld als
de machine 2 minuten niet wordt gebruikt.

« Zie paragraaf ‘Energiebesparingsmodus’.

Koffiedik in de kopje.

« Voer de reinigingsprocedure twee keer uit.

« Zie paragraaf ‘Reinigen’.

VERTUO NEXT /VERTUO POP

7

De machine start niet en het
lampje brandt onafgebroken.
Indien het lampje knippert, zie
volgende punten.

- Controleer of de hendel goed vergrendeld is.

- Als je een koffie wilt bereiden, controleer of de nieuwe capsule goed
geplaatst is, of de machinekop goed gesloten is en druk op de knop om
te starten.

- Bij reinigen, ontkalken of leegmaken van het systeem, controleer of er
geen capsule geplaatst is, vergrendel de machine en druk op de knop om
te starten.

De machine start niet en

lampjes knipperen afwisselend:

knippert een keer en dan weer
een pauze.

« Vul het waterreservoir en druk op de knop om te starten.

« Controleer of de hendel goed vergrendeld is.

Lampje knippert terwijl de
machine stroomt.

- Als de koffie normaal stroomt, geeft dit aan dat de machine goed werkt.

« Als er slechts water doorstroomt, is de machine aan het reinigen,
ontkalken of het systeem aan het leegmaken. Zie de desbetreffende
paragraaf in deze gebruikershandleiding.

« Druk gedurende 3 seconden op de knop om de machine uit te schakelen
en druk een keer extra om de machine aan te zetten. Wacht ongeveer
20 minuten om de machine na langdurig gebruik af te laten koelen.

Lampje knippert en de
machine start niet.

- Eris een korte vertraging voordat de koffie doorstroomt (vanwege
barcodelezing en voorbevochtiging van de koffie).

- Controleer of de nieuwe capsule correct geplaatst is, of de machinekop
gesloten is en druk op de knop om de machine te starten.

« Vul het waterreservoir en druk op de knop om te starten.

« Druk gedurende 3 seconden op de knop om de machine uit te schakelen
en druk een keer extra om de machine aan te zetten. Wacht ongeveer
20 minuten om de machine na langdurig gebruik af te laten koelen.
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11 Twee keer knipperen en dan
een onafgebroken lampje. De
machine start niet.

« Tijdens koffiebereiding: 1) Open de machinekop en controleer of de
nieuwe capsule correct geplaatst is. 2) Controleer of de hendel correct
vergrendeld is. 3) Controleer of het waterreservoir gevuld is.

« Tijdens ontkalken, leegmaken en reinigen: 1) Controleer of de gebruikte
capsule is uitgeworpen. 2) Controleer of de machinekop goed gesloten is.

- Tijdens volumeprogrammatie: 1) Controleer of de nieuwe capsule correct
geplaatst is. 2) Zie relevante hoofdstuk.

« Als het probleem aanhoudt:
1. Ontgrendel de hendel en open de machinekop.
2. Plaats een nieuwe capsule (indien nodig).
3. Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact. Na 10 seconden, steek opnieuw de
stekker van de machine in het stopcontact.
4. Sluit de machinekop en druk op de knop om koffiebereiding te starten.
Als het probleem aanhoudt, neem dan contact op met Nespresso.

12 Lampje knippert drie keer en
dan weer onafgebroken.

« Ontkalkmelding: Wanneer deze melding verschijnt, kan de machine nog
enkele keren koffie zetten. Daarna moet je de machine verplicht ontkalken.

VERTUO PLUS

7b Koffie lekt.

« Open de machinekop om de gebruikte capsule te verwijderen. Start de
reinigingsprocedure.

« Verwijder en reinig de kopjeshouder.
«» Ontkalk de machine indien nodig.

« Als het probleem aanhoudt, neem dan contact op met Nespresso.

m VERTUO NEXT /VERTUO POP / VERTUO PLUS

1 Ingen lysiknappen.

« Maskinen er slukket automatisk; tryk pa knappen eller “UNLOCK” maskinen.
- Tjek nettet, stik, spaending og sikring.

2 Ingen kaffe, ingen vand.

- Tjek at vandtanken er fyldt.

- Tjek at en ny kaffekapsel er indsat korrekt, handtaget er lukket rigitgt og
tryk pa knappen for at starte.

- Afkalk hvis ngdvendigt.

« Aben maskinens I&g og lad kaffekapslen falde ud. Lav herefter en
renggring, som beskrevet i renggrings-sektionen.

3 Kaffen erikke varm nok.

« Forvarm din kop med varmt vand i hanen.
« Afkalk hvis ngdvendigt.

4 Leekage eller udsaedvanlig
kaffe flow.

« Tjek at vandtanken sidder korrekt.

5 Maskinen skifter til “OFF-
tilstand”.

« For at spare energi vil maskinen slukke efter 2 minutter uden brug.

« Se paragraffen “Energibesparende koncept”.

6 Kaffegrums i koppen.

- Ga igennem renggrings-proceduren to gange.

« Se paragraffen “Rengering”.

VERTUO NEXT /VERTUO POP

7 Maskinen vil ikke starte og
lyser konstant. Hvis den
blinker, se de falgende punkter.

- Tjek at maskinens handtag er rigtig l3st.
« Hvis du ensker at brygge en Kaffe eller en Espresso, tjek forst at din kaffekapsel er
indsat korrekt, hdndtaget er Iast korrekt og tryk herefter pa knappen for at starte.

+ Hvis du renger, afkalker eller tsmmer systemet, tjek at der ikke sidder en
kaffekapsel i og luk herefter, Ias maskinen og tryk pa knappen for at starte
en af aktiviteterne.
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Maskinen vil ikke starte og
lys blinker skiftevis: 1 blink og
herefter 1 pause.

- Fyld vandtanken og tryk pa knappen for at starte.
- Tjek at handtaget er last korrekt.

Lyset blinker mens maskinen
erigang.

« Hvis kaffen Igber normalt betyder det, at maskinen virker ordentligt.

+ Hvis kun vand lgber igennem er maskinen ved at eksekvere enten en
rengering, afkalkning eller at teamme systemet for vand. Se det tilsvarende
afsnit i brugermanualen.

- Seet maskinen i “OFF-tilstand” ved at trykke p8 knappen i 3 sekunder og
tryk herefter igen for at skifte maskinen til ON. Du bgr nu vente omkring
20 minutter for at lade maskinen kale ned efter det omfattende brug.

Lys blinker og maskinen
brygger ikke.

« Det vil tage noget tid for der kommer et kaffe flow (grundet stregkoden
skal laeses og der skal lobe vand ind til kaffen).

- Tjek at kaffekapslen er placeret korrekt, handtaget er I3st korrekt og tryk
pa knappen for at starte.

- Fyld vandtanken og tryk pa knappen for at starte.

« Seet maskinen i “OFF-tilstand” ved at trykke pa knappen i 3 sekunder og

tryk herefter igen for at skifte maskinen til ON. Du bgr nu vente omkring
20 minutter for at lade maskinen kole ned efter omfattende brug.

Lys blinker hele tiden skiftevis
mellem at blinke 2 gange og
sa 1 pause. Maskinen brygger
ikke.

- Under en normal brygning af Kaffe/Espresso: 1) Aflds handtaget og dben
maskinens 13g, for at tjekke at den nye kaffekapsel er ubeskadiget og
indsat korrekt. 2) Tjek at handtaget er i “LOCKED” position. 3) Tjek at
vandtanken er fyldt.

« Under afkalkning, tamning eller rengering: 1) Tjek at kaffekapslen er vaek.
2) Tjek at handtaget er i “LOCKED” position.

« Under indstilling af vandmaengde: 1) Tjek at kaffekapslen sidder korrekt.
2) Se venligst det rette afsnit i brugermanualen.

« Hvis problemet bliver ved:
1. Aflds handtaget og 8ben maskinens 13g.
2. Erstat kaffekapslen (hvis ngdvendigt).
3. Treek stikket ud af stikkontakten og saet strgm til maskinen igen efter
10 sekunder.
4. Luk laget og tryk pa knappen for at skifte til ON og tryk igen for
at starte kaffebrygning. Hvis problemet bliver ved bedes du ringe til
Nespresso.

12

Lys blinker skiftevis 3 gange og
lyser herefter kontant.

« Afkalkning er ngdvendig: maskinen kan godt bruges fa gange efter alarmen
vises for, at afkalkning vil vaere en ngdvendighed da maskinen blokeres.

VERTUO PLUS

7b L=kage af kaffe.

« Aben maskinens 1dg og lad kaffekapslen falde ud. Lav herefter en rengaring.
« Tem og renggr kopstatten.
« Afkalk hvis ngdvendigt.

« Hvis problemet bliver ved bedes du ringe til Nespresso.

VERTUO NEXT /VERTUO POP / VERTUO PLUS

1

Knappen lyser ikke.

« Maskinen har slatt seg AV automatisk. Trykk pa knappen for 8 LASE OPP
maskinen.

« Kontroller ledningsnettet, stapslet, spenningen og sikringen.
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2 Ingen kaffe, ikke noe vann.

« Sjekk at vanntanken er fylt.

- Sjekk at det er satt inn en ny kapsel i riktig posisjon, at handtaket er lukket
og trykk pa knappen for 3 starte.

« Avkalk om ngdvendig.

« Apne lokket slik at den brukte kapselen skyves ut. Utfar rengjering etter
anvisning.

3 Kaffen erikke varm nok.

« Varm opp koppen pa forhand med varmt kranvann.

« Avkalk om ngdvendig.

4 Lekkasje eller uvanlig
kaffestrem.

- Sjekk at vanntanken sitter riktig pa plass.

5 Maskinen gar til AV-modus.

+ Maskinen vil slas AV etter 2 minutter uten drift for & spare strem.

« Se avsnittet «Stremsparing».

6 Kaffegrut i koppen.

- Start rengjeringsprosedyren og gjenta den.

- Se avsnittet om “Rengjering”.

VERTUO NEXT /VERTUO POP

7 Maskinen starter ikke og lyser
konstant. Ved blinking, se
neste punkt.

- Sjekk at handtaket er Iast riktig.

« @nsker du & brygge en kaffe eller Espresso ma du sjekke at det er satt inn
en ny kapsel i riktig posisjon, at hdndtaket er last og trykke pa knappen
for & starte.

« Hvis du rengjer, avkalker eller temmer systemet, sjekk at det ikke er satt
inn noen kapsel, deretter Idser du maskinen og trykker pa knappen for &
starte en av de nevnte prosessene.

8 Maskinen starter ikke og lyset
blinker vekselvis - 1 blink og
1 pause.

- Fyll vanntanken og trykk pa knappen for 4 starte.
- Sjekk at hadndtaket er riktig last.

9 Lyset blinker nar maskinen er
idrift.

« Hvis kaffestrammen flyter normalt, indikerer dette at maskinen fungerer
riktig.

« Hvis det kun stremmer ut vann, utfgrer maskinen en brukerstyrt prosedyre
for enten rengjering, avkalking eller temming av systemet.
Se samsvarende avsnitt i denne bruksanvisningen.

+ Hvis det ikke var meningen at systemet skulle rengjares, avkalkes eller
temmes, trykker du pa knappen for & stoppe maskinen. Hvis maskinen
fortsatt blinker, gar du ut av avkalkingsmodus ved 4 trykke ned knappen i
minst 7 sekunder eller se neste avsnitt.

10 Lyset blinker og maskinen
fungerer ikke.

- Det vil ta litt tid fer kaffen strammer ut (farst méa strekkoden avleses og
kaffen forhdndsfuktes).

- Sjekk at det er satt inn en ny kapsel i riktig posisjon, at handtaket er lukket
og trykk pa knappen for a starte.
« Fyll vanntanken og trykk pa knappen for & starte.

« Sett maskin i AV-modus ved & trykke ned knappen i 3 sekunder og deretter
trykke ned knappen igjen for & sl& maskinen PA. Vent nd i ca. 20 minutter
slik at maskinen kan avkjgles etter hyppig bruk.

60

UM_NEW LAYOUT_VERTUO_1.indd 60

16.07.21

15:53



11 Lyset blinker vekselvis 2 blink
og 1 pause kontinuerlig.
Maskinen fungerer ikke.

« Under vanlig tilberedning av kaffe/Espresso: 1) Sjekk at en ny og uskadet
kapsel er satt i maskinen i rett posisjon. 2) Sjekk at handtaket eri LAST
posisjon. 3) Hvis problemet vedvarer, skyv ut den aktuelle kapselen og sett
inn en ny, 1ds maskinen og trykk ned knappen.

« Under avkalking, temming og rengjering: 1) Sjekk at kapselen er skjgvet
ut. 2) Sjekk at handtaket er i LAST posisjon.

« Under programmering av volum: 1) Sjekk om kapselen har satt riktig pa
plass. 2) Referer til gjeldende avsnitt.

« Hvis problemet vedvarer:
1. L&s opp handtaket og dpne maskinhodet.
2. Bytt kapsel (hvis nedvendig).
3. Koble stremledningen fra stikkontakten og sett maskinen i
stikkontakten igjen etter 10 sekunder.
4. Lukk hodet, trykk p& knappen for & sl& PA og trykk igjen for & begynne &
brygge. Hvis problemet vedvarer, ring Nespresso.

12 Lyset blinker vekselvis 3
ganger og gar deretter i stabilt
PA-modus.

« Avkalking er ngdvendig: Maskinen kan kun brukes et par ganger etter at
dette varslet vises, deretter m& den avkalkes.

VERTUO PLUS

7b Kaffelekkasje.

« Apne maskinhodet og la kapselen falle ned. Utfer deretter en rengjgring.
« Tem og rengjer koppholderen.
« Avkalk om ngdvendig.

« Hvis problemet vedvarer, ring Nespresso.

VERTUO NEXT /VERTUO POP / VERTUO PLUS

1 Inget ljus runt knappen.

« Maskinen har stédngts AV automatiskt; tryck pa knappen eller “LAS UPP”
maskinen.

« Kontrollera elnatet, kontakten, spanningen och sakringen.

2 Inget kaffe, inget vatten.

« Kontrollera att vattentanken ar fylld.

« Kontrollera att en ny kapsel ar isatt korrekt, att spaken ar ordentligt 1ast
och tryck pé knappen for att starta.

« Avkalka om nodvandigt.

« Oppna maskinhuvudet och I&t kapseln matas ur. Utfor sedan rengdring
enligt rengéringsavsnittet.

3 Kaffet &rinte varmt nog.

« Forvarm koppen med varmt dricksvatten fran kranen.

« Avkalka om nédvandigt.

4 Lackage eller ovanligt kaffeflode.

- Kontrollera att vattentanken &r korrekt placerad.

5 Maskinen satter sig i “AV-lage”.

- For att spara energi kommer maskinen stanga av sig efter 2 minuter utan
anvandning.

- Se avsnittet om "Energibesparingskoncept”.

6 Kaffesump i koppen.

« Utfoér rengdringsproceduren tva ganger.

- Se avsnittet om "Rengoring”.
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VERTUO NEXT /VERTUO POP

7 Maskinen startar inte och
har stadigt ljus p4. Om ljuset
blinkar, se nasta punkter.

« Kontrollera att spaken &r last ordentligt.
- Om du vill brygga en Kaffe eller Espresso, kontrollera att en ny kapsel ar isatt
korrekt, att spaken &r 13st ordentligt och tryck pad knappen for att starta.

» Om du rengor, avkalkar eller tommer systemet, kontrollera att ingen kapsel
sitter i, stdng sedan och 1&s maskinen och tryck pd knappen for att starta
nagon av dessa funktioner.

8 Maskinen startar inte och ljuset
blinkar véxelvis: 1 blinkning
och 1 paus.

« Fyll vattentanken och tryck pa knappen for att starta.

« Kontrollera att spaken &r last ordentligt.

9 Ljuset blinkar under tiden som
maskinen kdrs.

» Om kaffet rinner normalt indikerar detta att maskinen fungerar som den
ska.

» Om det bara rinner vatten kor maskinen en anvandarbegéaran for antingen
rengdring, avkalkning eller témning av systemet. Se motsvarande stycke i
denna instruktionsmanual.

- Satt maskinen pa "AV-lage” genom att trycka pa knappen i 3 sekunder och
tryck sedan pa den igen for att sla pa& maskinen. Vanta nu cirka 20 minuter
for att 1ata maskinen svalna efter omfattande anvandning.

10 Ljus blinkar och maskinen kors
inte.

« Det kommer att ta lite tid innan kaffestrémmen kommer ut (pa grund av
streckkodslasning och férvatning av kaffet).

- Kontrollera att nya kapseln ar isatt korrekt, att spaken &r last ordentligt
och tryck pd knappen for att starta.

« Fyll vattentanken och tryck pa knappen for att starta.

« Satt maskinen pa "AV-lage” genom att trycka pa knappen i 3 sekunder och
tryck sedan pa den igen for att sla pa maskinen. Vanta nu cirka 20 minuter
for att 1ata maskinen svalna efter omfattande anvandning.

11 Ljuset blinkar vaxelvis:
2 blinkningar och 1 paus
kontinuerligt. Maskinen kors
inte.

« Under vanlig Kaffe/Espresso- forberedelse: 1) Las upp spaken och 6ppna
maskinhuvudet och kontrollera att en ny oskadad kapsel ar isatt korrekt. 2)
Kontrollera att spaken ar i “LAST” position. 3) Kontrollera att vattentanken
ar fylld.

- Under Avkalkning, Tomning och Rengdring: 1) Kontrollera att kapseln har
matats ut. 2) Kontrollera att spaken ar i “LAST” position.

« Under Volymprogrammering: 1) Kontrollera att kapseln har satts i korrekt.
2) Se motsvarande avsnitt.

« Om problemet kvarstar:
1. Las upp spaken och 6ppna maskinhuvudet.
2. Ersatt kapseln (om nédvandigt).
3. Koppla ut sladden fran uttaget och anslut maskinen till uttaget efter 10
sekunder.
4. Stang maskinhuvudet och tryck p& knappen for att satta PA och tryck
igen for att borja brygga. Om problemet kvarstar, kontakta Nespresso.

12 Ljust blinkar véxelvis 3 ganger
och ar sedan stadigt pa.

« Avkalkning behdvs: maskinen kan endast kéras ndgra fa ganger nar
varning visas innan avkalkning blir nédvandig.

VERTUO PLUS

7b Kaffelackage.

- Oppna maskinhuvudet och I&t kapseln matas ut. Utfor sedan rengéring.
- Tom och rengér koppstodet.
« Avkalka om nodvandigt.

+ Om problemet kvarstdr, kontakta Nespresso.
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m VERTUO NEXT /VERTUO POP / VERTUO PLUS

1 Kahvipainikkeen merkkivalo
ei pala.

- Kahvikone on mennyt pois paalta automaattisesti; kaynnista kahvikone
painamalla kahvipainiketta tai avaamalla se.

- Tarkista pistoke, jannite ja sulake.

2 Kahvi ei valu, eika vetta tule.

- Tarkista, etta vesisailiossa on vetta.

- Tarkista, etta kahvikapseli on asetettu oikein paikalleen ja etta
kahvikoneen kansi on suljettu. Kaynnista kahvikone painamalla
kahvipainiketta.

« Suorita tarvittaessa kalkinpoisto.

« Avaa kahvikoneen kansi ja odota kdytetyn kahvikapselin poistumista.
Suorita taman jalkeen puhdistustoimenpiteet puhdistusohjeiden
mukaisesti.

3 Kabhvi ei ole riittavan kuumaa.

« Esilammita kahvikuppi kuumalla hanavedella.

- Suorita tarvittaessa kalkinpoisto.

4 Vuoto tai kahvin valuminen
epatavallisesti.

- Tarkista, etta vesisailic on asetettu oikein paikalleen.

5 Kahvikone menee pois paalta.

« Kahvikoneessa on automaattinen virrankatkaisu kahden minuutin kuluttua
edellisen kayton jalkeen.

- Lue “Energiansaastotoiminnot”-osio.

6 Kupissa on kahvinporoja.

« Suorita puhdistustoiminto kahdesti.

« Lue “Kahvikoneen puhdistus”-osio.

VERTUO NEXT /VERTUO POP

7 Kahvikone ei aloita
kahvin valuttamista ja
kahvipainikkeessa on tasaisesti
palava valo. Jos valo valkkyy,
katso seuraavat kohdat.

- Tarkista, etta kahvikoneen vipu on lukitusasennossa.

« Jos haluat valmistaa kahvin tai espresson, tarkista, etta uusi kahvikapseli
on asetettu oikeaan asentoon ja etta vipu on lukittu kunnolla. Kaynnista
kahvikone painamalla kahvipainiketta.

« Jos olet suorittamassa kahvikoneen puhdistus-, tyhjennys- tai
kalkinpoistotoimintoa, niin tarkista, etta kahvikapseli on poistunut, sulje
kansi ja lukitse kahvikone. Kaynnista haluamasi toiminto kahvipainiketta
painamalla.

8 Kahvikone ei kdynnisty ja
merkkivalo vilkkuu vuorotellen:
yksi valahdys ja yksi tauko.

« Tayta vesisilio ja kdynnista kahvikone painamalla kahvipainiketta.

- Tarkista, etta kahvikoneen vipu on lukitusasennossa.

9 Merkkivalo vilkkuu, kun
kahvikone on kdynnissa.

« Jos kahvi valuu normaalisti, kahvikone toimii oikein.

« Kahvikoneen puhdistus-, kalkinpoisto- tai tyhjennystoiminto on kdynnissa,
jos kahvikoneen suuttimesta valuu vain vetta. Katso naiden toimintojen
kayttoohjeet.

» Sammuta kahvikone painamalla kahvipainiketta kolmen sekunnin ajan ja
paina kahvipainiketta kaynnistadksesi kahvikoneen vudelleen. Odota nyt
noin 20 minuuttia, jotta kahvikone voi jaahtya.

10 Valo vilkkuu ja kahvikone ei ole
kaynnissa.

« Kahvin valumisen alkaminen kestaa hieman viivakoodin lukemisen ja
kahvin esikastelun vuoksi.

« Tarkista, ettd uusi kahvikapseli on asetettu oikeaan asentoon ja etta vipu
on lukittu kunnolla. Kaynnista kahvikone painamalla kahvipainiketta.

- Tayta vesisailio ja kaynnista kahvikone painamalla kahvipainiketta.

« Sammuta kahvikone painamalla kahvipainiketta kolmen sekunnin ajan ja
paina kahvipainiketta kaynnistaaksesi kahvikoneen uudelleen. Odota nyt
noin 20 minuuttia, jotta kahvikone voi jaahtya.
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11 Valo vilkkuu vuorotellen:
kaksi valahdysta ja yksi tauko.
Kahvikone ei ole kdynnissa.

« Tarkista tavallisen kahvin ja espresson valmistuksen aikana, etta: 1) Uusi ja
ehja kahvikapseli on asetettu oikeaan asentoon. Kaanna vipua lukituksen
vapauttamiseksi ja avaa kahvikoneen kansi. 2) Kahvikoneen vipu on
lukitusasennossa. 3) Vesisdilidssa on vetta.

« Tarkista kalkinpoisto-, tyhjennys- ja puhdistustoimintojen aikana, etta:
1) Kaytetty kahvikapseli on poistunut. 2) Vipu on lukitusasennossa.

- Tarkista kahvin maaran ohjelmoinnin aikana, etta: 1) Kahvikapseli on hyvin
oikealla paikallaan. 2) Tarkista kayttoohjeet “Kahvin maarén ohjelmointi”
-kohdasta.

« Jos ongelma jatkuu:
1. Avaa kahvikone kdantamalla vivusta ja avaamalla kahvikoneen kansi.
2.Vaihda kapseli (tarvittaessa).
3. Irrota kahvikoneen virtajohto pistorasiasta ja kytke kahvikone uudelleen
pistorasiaan 10 sekunnin kuluttua.
4. Sulje kahvikoneen kansi ja paina kahvipainiketta aloittaaksesi
kahvin valmistuksen. Jos ongelma jatkuu, ota yhteytta Nespresson
asiakaspalveluun.

12 Valo vilkkuu vuorotellen
kolmesti ja jaa sitten pysyvasti
paalle.

« Kalkinpoisto on tarpeen: kahvia voidaan valmistaa taman
merkkivaloilmoituksen jalkeen vain muutaman kerran ennen kuin
kalkinpoisto on pakollista suorittaa.

VERTUO PLUS

7b Kahvikoneessa on kahvivuoto.

« Avaa kahvikoneen kansi ja odota kdytetyn kahvikapselin poistumista.
Suorita tdman jalkeen puhdistustoiminto.

- Tyhjenna ja puhdista kuppialusta.
« Suorita tarvittaessa kalkinpoisto.

« Jos ongelma jatkuu, ota yhteyttd Nespresson asiakaspalveluun.

VERTUO NEXT /VERTUO POP / VERTUO PLUS

1 Tladitko nesviti.

- Pristroj se automaticky vypnul; stisknéte tlacitko nebo odemknéte pristroj.

« Zkontrolujte privodni kabel, zasuvku, jestli souhlasi elektrické napéti,
a pojistky.

2 Z pristroje nevytéka kava ani
voda.

« Zkontrolujte, zda je v nddobé na vodu voda.

« Ovérte, Ze kapsle je ve spravné pozici a Ze je packa opravdu v uzamcené
poloze. Pak stisknéte tlacitko.

« V pripadé potreby kdvovar odvapnéte.

- Otevrete vrchni ¢ast kdvovaru a vyjméte kapsli. Pak kdvovar vycistéte
podle ndvodu.

3 Kava neni dost horka.

« Predehrejte Salek horkou vodou z kohoutku.

-V pripadé potreby kdvovar odvapnéte.

4 Pristroj netésni nebo kava vytéka
jinak nez obvykle.

« Zkontrolujte, Ze nddoba na vodu je ve spravné pozici.

5 Pristroj se sdm vypina.

+ Po dvou minutéch necinnosti se kdvovar automaticky vypne, aby Setfil
elektrickou energii.

- Viz odstavec ,Koncept Uspory elektrické energie®.
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6 V3alku je kdvova sedlina. - Proved'te dvakrat Cistici proceduru.

. Viz odstavec ,Cisténi®.

VERTUO NEXT /VERTUO POP

7 Pristroj se nechce spustit - Ovérte, ze je packa v uzamcené poloze.
a tlaitko trvale sviti. (Pokud | . pokud si chcete piipravit kdvu, zkontrolujte, Ze v piistroji je ve spravné
blika, viz déle.) pozici viozena nové kapsle a Ze je packa opravdu v uzaméené poloze. Pak
stisknéte tlacitko.
- Pokud pristroj ¢istite, odvapniujete nebo vyprazdriujete, ovérte, ze v
kavovaru neni vlozena nova kapsle, uzamknéte ho a pak zahajte proces,
ktery jste planovali.

8 Pristroj se nechce spustit » Naplrite nddobu na vodu a stisknéte tlacitko.

a tlaitko blika v reZimu « Zkontrolujte, zda je packa opravdu v uzamcené poloze.
1 bliknuti a 1 pauza.

9 Kdyz pristroj pracuje, blika « Pokud z pfistroje normalné vytéka kava, je vie v poradku.
tladitko. « Pokud z pfistroje vytéka pouze voda, znamena to, Ze piistroj se €isti,
odvépriuje nebo vyprazdriuje. Viz pfislusny odstavec v uZivatelské prirucce.
- Stisknéte na tfi vteriny tlacitko, aby se pristroj vypnul, a pak ho zase
zapnéte opétovnym stiskem tlacitka. Potom vyckejte 20 minut, nez
kavovar vychladne po intenzivnim pouZzivani.

10 Tladitko blika a pristroj « Je normalni, Ze kdva zacne vytékat az po chvili (pfistroj musi nejdriv
nepracuje. predist ¢arovy kod a zpracovat kavu).

- Ovérte, ze kapsle je ve spravné pozici a Ze je packa opravdu v uzamcené
poloze. Pak stisknéte tlacitko.

» Naplrite nddobu na vodu a stisknéte tlacitko.

- Stisknéte na tfi vteriny tlacitko, aby se pristroj vypnul, a pak ho zase
zapnéte opétovnym stiskem tlacitka. Potom vyckejte 20 minut, nez
kévovar vychladne po intenzivnim pouZzivani.

11 Tladitko trvale blika v rezimu - Stalo se béhem bézné piipravy kdvy: 1. Odemknéte péku a otevrete vrchni
2 bliknuti a 1 pauza. Pfistroj &ast pristroje, abyste ovérili, Ze ve spravné pozici je umisténa neporusend
nepracuje. nové kapsle. 2. Zkontrolujte, Ze packa je v pozici zamceno. 3. Zkontrolujte,

Ze v nddobé na vodu je voda.

- Stalo se béhem odvéapriovéni, vyprazdriovani nebo ¢isténi: 1. Ovérte, ze
v pfistroji neni nova kapsle. 2. Zkontrolujte, Ze péacka je v pozici zamceno.

- Stalo se béhem nastavovani objemu napoje: 1. Zkontrolujte, Ze nova kapsle
je spravné umisténa. 2. Postupujte podle pokynd v prislusné ¢asti ndvodu.

« Pokud problém pretrvava:
1. Odemknéte packu a otevrete vrchni ¢ast pristroje.
2. Upravte polohu kapsle (je-li to tfeba).
3.Vytéhnéte privodni kabel ze z&suvky, pockejte 10 vterin a pak ho
zapojte zpét.
4. Zavrete vrchni ast, stisknéte tlacitko, aby se pristroj zapnul, a pak jej
stisknéte znovu, aby se zacala pripravovat kdva. Pokud problém pretrvava,
obratte se na spolec¢nost Nespresso.

12 Svétlo stridavé tfikrat blika - Pristroj potrebuje odvapnit. Poté, co se toto upozornéni objevi, je mozné
a poté trvale sviti. kavovar déle pouZivat. Nasledné je viak nezbytné nutné kdvovar odvapnit.

VERTUO PLUS

7b Kava nespravné vytéka. - Otevrete vrchni &ast kdvovaru a vyjméte kapsli. Pak proved'te proces
cisténi.

- Vyprazdnéte a vycistéte podstavec na sélek.

« V pripadé potreby kdvovar odvapnéte.

« Jestlize problém pretrvéva, kontaktujte spolecnost Nespresso.
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m VERTUO NEXT /VERTUO POP / VERTUO PLUS

1

Tlacidlo nesvieti.

- Pristroj sa automaticky vypol; stlacte tlacidlo alebo odomknite pristroj.

« Skontrolujte privodny kabel, zasuvkuy, ¢i sGhlasi elektrické napatie
a poistky.

Z pristroja nevyteka kava ani
voda.

« Skontrolujte, ¢i je v nddrzke na vodu voda.

« Overte, Ze je kapsula v sprévnej pozicii a Ze je paka naozaj v zamknutej
polohe. Potom stlacte tlacidlo.

- V pripade potreby kdvovar odvapnite.

- Otvorte vrchny Cast kdvovaru a vyberte kapsulu. Potom kévovar vycistite
podla navodu.

K&va nie je dost tepla.

« Predhrejte $alku teplou vodou z kohutika.

« V pripade potreby kdvovar odvapnite.

Pristroj netesni alebo kéva vyteka
inak nez zvycajne.

« Skontrolujte, Ze je nddrzka na vodu v spravnej pozicii.

Pristroj sa sdm vypina.

« Po dvoch mindtach necinnosti sa kdvovar automaticky vypne, aby 3etril
elektrickd energiu.

« Pozri odsek ,Koncept Uspory elektrickej energie*.

V sélke je kavova usadenina.

« Vykonaijte cistiacu proceddru dvakrat.

« Pozri odsek ,Cistenie*.

VERTUO NEXT /VERTUO POP

7

Pristroj sa nechce spustit a
tladidlo natrvalo svieti. (Pokial’
blika, pozri d'alej.)

- Overte, Ze je péka v zamknutej polohe.

- Pokial si chcete pripravit kdvu, skontrolujte, Ze je v pristroji v spravnej
pozicii viozena nova kapsula a Ze je péka naozaj v zamknutej polohe.
Potom stlacte tlacidlo.

- Pokial pristroj Cistite, odvapnujete alebo vyprazdrivjete, overte, ze
v kdvovare nie je vloZzena nova kapsula, zamknite ho a potom zahéjte
proces, ktory ste planovali.

Pristroj sa nechce spustit’
a tlad¢idlo blika v rezime
1 bliknutie a 1 pauza.

« Naplnite nadrzku na vodu a stlacte tlacidlo.

« Skontrolujte, ¢i je péka naozaj v zamknutej polohe.

Ked’ pristroj pracuje, blika
tlacidlo.

« Pokial z pristroja normalne vyteka kéva, je vietko v poriadku.

« Pokial z pristroja vytekd iba voda znamena to, Ze pristroj sa Cistf,
odvapriuvje alebo vyprazdriuje. Pozri prislusny odsek v uzivatel'skej
prirucke.

- Stlacte tlacidlo na tri sekundy, aby sa pristroj vypol, a potom ho znovu
zapnite opatovnym stlacenim tlacidla. Nasledne pockajte 20 mindt, kym
kavovar vychladne po intenzivhom pouzivani.

Tlac¢idlo blika a pristroj
nepracuje.

- Je normalne, Ze kdva zacne vytekat az po chvili (pristroj musi najskér
preditat ¢iarovy kdéd a spracovat kavu).

« Overte, Ze kapsula je v sprévnej pozicii a Ze je paka naozaj v zamknutej
polohe. Potom stlacte tlacidlo.

- Naplrite nédrzku na vodu a stlacte tlacidlo.

- Stlacte tlacidlo na tri sekundy, aby sa pristroj vypol, a potom ho znovu
zapnite opatovnym stlacenim tlacidla. Nasledne pockajte 20 mindt, kym
kavovar vychladne po intenzivnom pouzivani.
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11 Tladidlo trvalo blika v rezime « Stalo sa pocas beznej pripravy kévy: 1. Odomknite péku a otvorte
2 bliknutia a 1 pauza. Pristroj vrchnU &ast pristroja, aby ste overili, Ze je v spravnej pozicii umiestnend
nepracuje. neporusena nova kapsula. 2. Skontrolujte, Ze je paka v pozicii zamknuté.
3. Skontrolujte, Ze v nddrzke na vodu je voda.

- Stalo sa pocas odvapriovania, vyprazdriovania alebo Cistenia: 1. Overte,
Ze v pristroji nie je nova kapsula. 2. Skontrolujte, Ze je paka v pozicii
zamknuté.

- Stalo sa pocas nastavovania objemu ndpoja: 1. Skontrolujte, Ze je nova
kapsula spravne umiestnena. 2. Postupujte podla pokynov v prislusnej
casti ndvodu.

- Pokial problém pretrvava:

1. Odomknite paku a otvorte vrchn( ¢ast pristroja.

2. Upravte polohu kapsuly (ak je to potrebné).

3. Vytiahnite privodny kabel zo zasuvky, pockajte 10 sekind, a potom ho
zapojte spat.

4. Zatvorte vrchny cast, stlacte tlacidlo, aby sa pristroj zapol, a potom ho
znovu stlacte, aby sa zacala pripravovat kava. Pokial problém pretrvava,
obrétte sa na spolo¢nost Nespresso.

12 Svetlo striedavo trikrat blika - Pristroj potrebuje odvapnit. Potom, ¢o sa toto upozornenie objavi,
a potom natrvalo svieti. je mozné kdvovar dalej pouzivat. Nasledne je viak nevyhnutne nutné
kavovar odvapnit.

VERTUO PLUS

7b Kéva nespravne vyteka. « Otvorte vrchny Cast kadvovaru a vyberte kapsulu. Potom vykonajte proces
cistenia.

- Vyprézdnite a vydistite podstavec na salku.

- V pripade potreby kdvovar odvapnite.

« Ak problém pretrvava, kontaktujte spolo¢nost Nespresso.

m VERTUO NEXT /VERTUO POP / VERTUO PLUS

1 Nem vilagit a gomb. « A készUlék automatikusan kikapcsolt; nyomja meg a gombot, vagy “nyissa
ki” a késziléket.

« Ellendrizze a tapellatast, csatlakozét, fesziltséget és a biztositékot.

2 Nincs kavé, nincs viz. - Ellendrizze, hogy a viztartaly fel van-e toltve.

« Ellendrizze, hogy van-e Uj kapszula a megfelel& helyen és hogy a kar le
van-e zarva, majd nyomja meg a gombot az inditéshoz.

- Vizkémentesitsen ha szikséges.

- Nyissa ki a késziléket, és engedije leesni a kapszulat. Végezze el a tisztitast
a “tisztitas” fejezet alapjan.

3 Akavé nem elég meleg. - Melegitse el8 a csészét forrd ivovizzel.

« Vizkémentesitsen ha szikséges.

4 Szivargas, vagy szokatlan - Ellendrizze, hogy a viztartaly pontosan a helyén van-e.
kavéfolyas.

5 Akészilék kikapcsolt. « Azért hogy energiét takaritson meg, a készilék kikapcsol 2 perc
hasznélaton kiviliség utan.

« Lasd az “Energiatakarékos koncepcié” bekezdésben.

67

UM_NEW LAYOUT_VERTUO_1.indd 67 16.07.21 15:53



6 Zacc a csészében

« Végezze el a tisztitasi procedurat kétszer.

« Lasd a “tisztités” bekezdésben.

VERTUO NEXT /VERTUO POP

7 Akészilék nemindul el, és
folyamatosan vilagit a gomb.
Ha villog, lasd a kévetkezé
pontokban.

« Ellendrizze, hogy a kar megfelelen le van-e zarva.

- Ha Coffee-t vagy Espresso-t f6zne, ellendrizze, hogy van-e Uj kapszula a
megfelel helyen és hogy a kar le van-e zarva, majd nyomja meg a gombot
az inditéshoz.

- Ha tisztitand, vizk8mentesitené vagy Uritené a rendszert, ellen&rizze hogy
nincs-e kapszula behelyezve, majd csukja és zarja le a gépet, és nyomja
meg a gombot a funkcié elinditadsédhoz.

8 Akészilék nemindulel, és a
gomb véltakozva villog; egy
villogas, egy sziinet.

- Toltse fel a viztartalyt, és nyomja meg a gombot az elinditashoz.

- Ellendrizze hogy a kar megfelelSen le van-e zérva.

9 Agomb villog, mikézben a
késziilék mikodik.

+ Ha a kdvé a megszokott médon jon, akkor ez azt mutatja hogy a gép jél
mUkadik.

- Ha csak viz folyik ki, akkor a készilék egy felhasznaldi utasitast hajt végre
(tisztitas, vizk6mentesités vagy a rendszer Uritése). Olvassa el a hasznalat
utasitas megfelels fejezetét.

- Kapcsolja ki a gépet a gomb 3 masodpercig tarté nyomva tartasaval, majd
nyomja meg Ujbdl hogy a gép visszakapcsoljon. Varjon korilbeldl
20 mésodpercet, hogy a gép leh(lhessen az intenzivebb hasznalat utan.

10 A gomb villog és a késziilék
nem mikodik.

» Némiid&be telhet, amig a kavé elkezd kifolyni (a vonalkédbeolvasas és a
kavé elénedvesitése miatt).

- Ellendrizze, hogy van-e 0j kapszula a megfelel§ helyen és hogy a kar le
van-e zarva, majd nyomja meg a gombot az inditashoz.

- Toltse fel a viztartlyt, és nyomja meg a gombot az elinditashoz.

- Kapcsolja ki a gépet a gomb 3 masodpercig tarté nyomva tartaséval,
majd nyomja meg Ujbdl hogy a gép visszakapcsoljon. Vérjon korilbelll
20 mésodpercet, hogy a gép leh(lhessen az intenzivebb hasznélat utan.

11 A gomb folyamatosan felvaltva
villog (2 villogas, egy sziinet),
és a gép nem mikodik.

» Normal kévéfézés kozben: 1) Nyissa fel a kart, és nyissa ki a gépet hogy
ellendrizze, 0j, sértetlen kapszula van-e a megfelel6 helyen. 2) Ellendrizze,
hogy a kar a lezart poziciéban van-e. 3) Ellenérizze, hogy fel van-e tdltve
a viztartaly.

- Vizkémentesités, Urités vagy tisztitas kozben: 1) ellendrizze, nincs-e bent
kapszula. 2) Ellendrizze, hogy a kar a lezart pozicidban van-e.

+ A mennyiségek programozasa kézben: 1) Ellendrizze, hogy a kapszula a
helyén van-e. 2) Olvassa el az idevonatkozé fejezetet.

- Ha a probléma tovabbra is fennall:

1. Nyissa ki a kart és a készilék f6z&fejét.

2. Cserélje ki a kapszulat ha szUkséges.

3. Valassza le a gépet a halézatrdl, majd dugja vissza 10 mésodperc mulva.
4. Csukja be a féz&fejet, majd nyomja meg a gombot a bekapcsolashoz,
majd nyomja meg még egyszer az elinditéshoz.

12 A gomb felvéltva villog
héromszor, majd folyamatos fény.

- VizkEmentesités szikséges: a jelzés megjelenése utan a készilékkel még
par kavé fézhetd, mielStt a vizkmentesités szikségessé vélna.

VERTUO PLUS

7b Kavészivargas

« Nyissa ki a f6z&fejet, és ejtse ki a kapszulat. Végezze ez a tisztitast.
« Uritse ki és tisztitsa meg a csészetartét.
« Vizkémentesitsen ha szikséges.

» Ha a probléma tovabbra is fennall, hivja a Nespresso Clubot.
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VERTUO NEXT /VERTUO POP / VERTUO PLUS

1  H dwrteivn évéeifn ivan
oBnotn.

« H pnxavr) amevepyormomOnke autépata. MNatrioTe 1o KoupTTi A
anmac$aNioTe Tn pnyavr.

« EAéyEte TV Tpida, To Pig, TNV TAoN Ka1 TNV achdAeia.

2 Aev Byaivel oute kadég olte
VEPO.

« EAéyEte av To Soxeio vepou eivar yepdro.

» BeBaiwBeite 611 umdpxer kavoUpyia kdyoula, n otroia €xel ToToOeTN Ol
owaoTtd, ka1 611 n AaPn eival cwotd achaliopévn, Kal £TTETA TTATHOTE TO
KOUWTT.

« Kavte apaAldtwon, av givar amapaitnto.

+ Avoi€Te TO EMAVW HEPOG TNG PNXAVAG Yia va e€axOei n kayouha.

Eneta, kaBapiote Tn pnxavr énwg meptypddetal oTny evotnTa yid ToV
kaBapiopo.

3 O kadég dev eival apketd
{eoT16G.

- MNpoBeppdvete 10 GAITlAvI pe Leotd vepd Bplong.

- Kavte adaldtwon, av eival amapaitnto.

4 Aappon f acuviBiotn pon
Kadg.

- EAéy€te av 1o Soxeio vepou eival cwotd tomoBetnpévo.

5 Hpnxavn anevepyormoigitar.

« Ma Adyoug e€oikovounong EVEPYEIQG, N HNXAVH ATTEVEPYOTTOIEiTal
autépata av Sev xpnoigomoinBei yia 2 Aemta.

« Avatpé€te otny evoTNnTa yia TNV e601KOVOUNON EVEPYEIQG.

6 Ymdpyouv kOKkkoil kadpé oto
PAItlavi.

- ExteAéote SUo dpopég n Siadikacia kaBapiopou.

+ Avatpé€Te oTnY EVOTNTA Yia TOV KAOAPIopO.

VERTUO NEXT /VERTUO POP

7 Hpnxavn &gv tiBetal o
Aetoupyia kai n dwreIvi
évéei€n eival otaBepd
avappévn. Av avaBooriver n
dwreivh évéeifn, avatpéfte
ota MapakaTw onueia.

«» BeBaiwBeite 611 N AaPn éxel acdpaliosr cwaotd.

« Av BéAete va dpnidEete Kadé ) Espresso, BeBaiwBeite 611 umdpyer
KavoUpyia KawouAa, n otoia éxel tomoBetnOei owaoTd, kar 611 N Aan
eival owoTtd achaliopévn, Kai ETTEITA TTATHOTE TO KOUTTH.

+ Av BéAete va kaBapioeTe, va abaANATWOETE 1} VA EKKEVWOETE TO CUCTNHA,
BeBaiwBeite 611 Sev umdpyel TomoBeTnuéVN KAYOUAQ, KAEIOTE Kal
aobalioTe TN gnxavr, Kai ETEITA MATAOTE TO KOUPTTH yia va EeKIVIOETE TN
oxeTIkn S1adikaocia.

8 H punxavn 8ev 1iBetan oe
Aertoupyia kai n GwTEIv
£vée1§n avaBooPrivel evaAlAa§
(1 popd avaBooPrjver kai
1 otapartader).

« lepiote 1o Soxeio vepou Kal MatAoTE To KOUPTTH yia va Béoete o
Aertoupyia T pnxavn.

- BeBaiwBeite 611 n AaPn éxer acdpaliosl cwotd.

9 H dwrtevi évéeifn
avaBoofrvel evw n unxavn
Aertoupyei.

« Av n porj Tou kadé eival puaioloyikr, autd onuaivel 6T n punxavn
A€IToupyei owoTad.

« Av pég1 pévo vepd, n pnxavn ektelei tn Sradikacia kabapiopoy,
adpardTwong r EKKEVWONG TOU CUGTHHATOG, KATOTTV EVIOANG TOU XProTh.
Avatpé€te otnv avtiotoiyn evétnta autol Tou eyxXelpidiou xpriong.

+ ATTEVEPYOTIOINOTE TN PNXAVH KPATWYTAG MATNHEVO TO KOUUTTT y1a
3 SeutepOAETTA Kal ETTEITA TATAOTE §avd TO KOUWTTi yia va
EVEPYOTIOINOETE TN Pnxavn. Mepipévete mepimou 20 AeTTTd Y1 VA KPUWOET
N gNXavr HeTd TNV mapatetapévn xprnon.
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10 H dwrtevA évéeifn
avaBoofrjvel ka1 n pnxavr dsv
AerToupyei.

« Antarteitan Aiyog xpdvog péxpr va EeKIVIOET N eKpor) Tou KadE.
(H kaBuotépnon autr odpeiletal oTnv avdayvwaon Tou YPapHwToU KWEIKa
Ka1 TNV TPOETOIHAGIA Tou KadE.)

BefaiwBeite 611 umdpyel kavoupyia KAWoula, n oroia £xel TormoBeTnBei
owaoTd, ka1 6T n AaPn eival cwotd achaliopévn, Kal €TTETA TTATAOTE TO
KOUTT.

lepiote To Soyeio vepoU kal TATACTE To KOUUTH yia va B€oeTe o
Agrtoupyia T pnxavn.

ATIEVEPYOTTOIRCTE TN PNYXAVH KPATWYTAG TIATNHEVO TO KOUNTTI yia

3 SeutepOAETTA KA £MEITaA TTATAOTE Eavd To Koupi yia va
evepyomoinoete TN pnxavr). Mepipévete mepimou 20 Aemtd yia va Kpuwaoel
n pNXavr Petd TNV mapatetapévn xpRion.

11 H dwrtevi évéei§n
avaBoofrvel 2 popég
Ko petd kaver 1 madon,
enavalapBdvovrag to idio
potifo ouvexdueva. H pnxavr
Sev Aertoupyei.

Katd tnv mapaockeur) okétou kadé/Espresso: 1) AmaopaAiote tn Aafn

Ka1 avoi&Te To EMAVW PEPOG TNG HNXAVNG Y1a va eAEyEeTe OTI UTTAPYET
Ka1voUpyia KAWouAa Kai OTi N KAWouAa autr) éxel TomoBetnOei cwaoTd.

2) BeBaiwBeite 611 n AaPry Bpioketar otn Béon acddalione. 3) BeBaiwbeite
&1 1o Soxeio vepou eivar yepdro.

Katd tnv apaArdtwon, TV ekkévwon kal tov kaBapiopod: 1) BeBaiwbeite
o éxer e€axOei n kadwoula. 2) BeBaiwBeite 611 n Aafri Bpioketar otn Béon
aoddaNiong.

Katd tn puBuion peyéBouc: 1) BeBaiwBeite 611 umidpyel owotd
TormoBetnuévn kdwoula. 2) Avatpé€te otny avtiotoixn evotnta.

« Av 8ev AuBei 1o PoRANua:

1. Amaodaliote tn Aapr) kar avoifte 1o emMavw HEPOG TNG PNXAVAG.

2. AvuikataoTroTe TNV kayoula (av eival amapaitnto).

3. Amocuv£oTe To KaAWS10 PeUPATOC aTd TNV TIPILA, TIEPIPEVETE

10 SeutepdAemta kai merta ouvSEote Eava tn pnxavr otny mpila.

4. K\eioTe 10 €MAvw PEPOG TNG HNXAVHG, TTATAOTE TO KOUTTH y1a va TNV
EVEPYOTIOINCETE KN, £MEITa, MAtioTe ava To KOUpTTi yia va Eekivroel n
mapaockeun Tou kadé. Av Sev AuBei to poPRANpa, kaAéote tn Nespresso.

12 H dwrtevn évéei§n
avaBoofrivel 3 dopég kal petd
mapapével otaBepd avappévn.

Amnarteital apaldtwon. Améd tn otiypr) ou Ba epdaviotei autn n
e16omoinon, Ba éxeTe TEPIBWPIO VA XPNOIPOTIOINCETE TN PNXavr Aiyeg
dopég akdpa. Metd, Ba TpEmel UTTOXPEWTIKA va KaveTe abaldTwon.

VERTUO PLUS

7b Aiappon kadé.

« Avoi€te To eMAvw HEPOG TNG PNXAVAG Yia va e€axOei n kaywouha.
EkteAéote Tn S1adikacia kaBapiopou.

- ASeidote kal kaBapiote To otrpiypa dAitaviou.
- Kavte adaldtwon, av eival amapaitnto.

« Av Sev AuBei 1o PoPANnpa, kakéote 1o Nespresso Club.

m VERTUO NEXT /VERTUO POP / VERTUO PLUS

1 Butonul nu este luminat.

« Aparatul s-a OPRIT automat; apasati butonul sau ,DEBLOCATI” aparatul.

- Verificati reteava de alimentare cu electricitate, priza, tensiunea si
siguranta.

2 Fara cafea, fara apa.

- Verificati dacd rezervorul de apd este umplut.

- Verificati dacd este introdusa o capsula noud in pozitia corectd si cd manerul
este inchis corect si apasati butonul pentru a porni.

« Decalcifiati dacd este necesar.

- Deschideti capatul aparatului si ejectati capsula. Apoi curatati conform
sectiunii de curdtare.
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3 Cafeauva nu este suficient de
fierbinte.

« Pre-incdlziti ceasca cu apéd fierbinte de baut de la robinet.

« Decalcifiati dacd este necesar.

4 Scurgere sau flux de cafea
neobisnuit.

« Verificati daca rezervorul de apa este bine pozitionat.

5 Aparatul intrd in ,,modul
OPRIRE”.

- Pentru a economisi energie, aparatul se va inchide dupa 2 minute de
neutilizare.

« Consultati paragraful privind ,Conceptul de economie de energie”.

6 Zat de cafeain ceasca.

« Realizati procedura de curdtare de doua ori.

« Consultati paragraful privind ,Curatare”.

VERTUO NEXT /VERTUO POP

7 Aparatul nu porneste si are o
lumina stabila. Daca clipeste,

consultati punctele urmatoare.

- Verificati dacd manerul este bine inchis.

- Daca doriti sa preparati o cafea sau un espresso, verificati daca este introdusa
o capsuld noud in pozitia corectd, dacd manerul este inchis corect si apasati
butonul pentru a porni.

« Daca curatati, decalcifiati sau goliti sistemul, verificati cd nu este introdusa nicio
capsuld apoi inchideti, blocati aparatul si apdsati butonul pentru a incepe una
dintre aceste operatiuni.

8 Aparatul nu porneste si lumina
clipeste alternativ; 1 clipire si
1 pauza.

« Umpleti rezervorul de apa si apasati butonul pentru a incepe.

« Verificati daca manerul este bine inchis.

9 Lumina clipeste in timp ce
aparatul functioneaza.

« Dacd cafeaua curge normal, aceasta indica faptul ca aparatul functioneaza
corespunzator.

« Daca curge doar ap3, aparatul face o solicitare utilizatorului fie pentru
curatare, decalcifiere sau golirea sistemului. Consultati paragraful
corespunzator din acest manual al utilizatorului.

« Puneti aparatul in ,modul de OPRIRE” apasand butonul timp de 3 secunde si
apoi apasati-l din nou pentru a PORNI aparatul. Acum asteptati aproximativ
2 minute pentru a permite aparatului sa se réceascd dupa utilizarea prelungita.

10 Lumina clipeste iar aparatul nu
functioneaza.

- Va dura ceva timp pana cand incepe sa curgad cafeava (din cauza citirii
codului de bare si pre-udarii cafelei).

- Verificati daca este introdusa o capsuld noud in pozitia corecta si cd
manerul este inchis corect si apdsati butonul pentru a porni.

- Umpleti rezervorul de ap3 si apasati butonul pentru a incepe.

« Puneti aparatul in ,modul de OPRIRE” apasand butonul timp de
3 secunde si apoi apasati-l din nou pentru a PORNI aparatul. Acum
asteptati aproximativ 2 minute pentru a permite aparatului sa se raceasca
dupa utilizarea prelungita.

11 Lumina clipeste alternativ
2 clipiri si 1 pauza in continuu.
Aparatul nu functioneaza.

- In timpul prepararii de cafea/espresso obisnuit: 1) Deblocati manerul
si deschideti capatul aparatului pentru a verifica daca o capsula noud
intreagd este introdusa in pozitia corecta. 2) Verificati dacd manerul este in
pozitia ,BLOCAT”. 3) Verificati daca rezervorul de apd este umplut.

« In timpul decalcifierii, golirii si curétarii: 1) Verificati daci capsula este
eliminata. 2) Verificati dacd manerul este in pozitia ,,BLOCAT”.

- In timpul Programadrii volumului: 1) Verificati daca respectiva capsuld a fost
bine introdusa. 2) Consultati capitolul corespunzator.

- Dacd problema persista:
1. Deblocati manerul si deschideti capatul aparatului.
2. inlocuiti capsula (daci este cazul).
3. Deconectati cablul de alimentare din priza si bdgati aparatul in priza din
nou dupa 10 secunde.
4. Inchideti cap3tul si apssati butonul pentru a PORNI si apsati din
nou pentru a incepe prepararea. Daca problema persista, contactati
Nespresso.
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12 Lumini ce clipesc alternativde | - Este nevoie de decalcifiere: aparatul poate fi folosit cand apare alerta
3 ori si apoi se fixeaz&. doar de cateva ori dupa alertd inainte ca decalcifierea sa devina
necesara.

VERTUO PLUS

7b Scurgere de cafea. « Deschideti capatul aparatului si eliminati capsula. Apoi curatati.
- Goliti si curdtati suportul pentru ceasca.

- Decalcifiati daca este necesar.

+ Dacé problema persista, contactati Clubul Nespresso.
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VERTUO NEXT /VERTUO POP / VERTUO PLUS
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SPECIFICATIONS

[ SPECIFICATIONS [ SPEZIFIKATIONEN [ SPECIFICHE

TECNICHE [EESPECIFICACIONES [ ESPECIFICAGOES

X% SPECYFIKACJE [T TEXHUYECKME XAPAKTEPMCTUKM

[ SPECIFICATIES SPECIFIKATIONER [T SPESIFIKASJONER

BY SPECIFIKATIONER [ TEKNISET TIEDOT [ TECHNICKE

UDAJE E@ TECHNICKE UDAJE [T MUSZAKI ADATOK [Ef TEXNIKA
XAPAKTHPIZTIKA [ESPECIFICATII Cilaualgaell

VERTUO NEXT

220-240V, 50-60 Hz, 1300-1500 W
v BR: 220V, 60 Hz, 1300 W / 127V, 60 Hz, 1650 W « MX: 127 V~, 60 Hz, 1380 W «
USA, CA: 120V, 60 Hz, 1500 W
2.402-2.480 GHz
Frequency'
Max Transmit Power? 4dBm
@ 4kg
Standby® | 0.39 W/h
O
Nespresso Bork Breville DeLonghi KRUPS Magimix
BNV520, BNV550, BNV530,
GCV1, GDV1 BNV560, BNV540, BNV5T0 ENV120 XN910 M700
VERTUO POP
220-240V, 50-60 Hz, 1300-1500 W
v BR: 220V, 60 Hz, 1300 W / 127V, 60 Hz, 1650 W « MX: 127 V~, 60 Hz, 1380 W «
USA, CA: 120V, 60 Hz, 1500 W
2.402-2.480 GHz
Frequency'
Max Transmit Power? 4dBm
Standby® | 0.39 W/h
@ 3.5kg
[0 oseL
Nespresso Bork Breville DelLonghi KRUPS Magimix
GCV2,GDV2

74
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VERTUO

PLUS

v

~220-240V, 50 Hz, 1260 W

BR, KR: 220V, 60Hz, T150W « MX: 127V, 60 Hz, 1520 W « USA, CA: 120V, 60 Hz, 1300 W
« ~240V, 50Hz: 380 W / ~230V, 50Hz: 7260 W / ~220V, 50/60Hz: 1160 W

@ 4.6 kg
[0 12u/18L
Nespresso Bork Breville DelLonghi KRUPS Magimix
BNV320, BNV350
GCB2, GDB2 - BNVA20, BNVA50 ENV155 XN90O0 M600

[T CeprnduupmposaHo. EH[

1. Frequency
[E Fréquence [ Frequenz Frequenza [ Frecuencia Frequéncia Czestotliwos¢ [Tl Yactota Frequentie
Frekvens [{&)] Frekvens Frekvens [l Taajuus [E Frekvence HA Frekvencia [T Frekvencia Juxvotnta

[T&] Frecvents jilgill

2. Max Transmit Power 4dBm
[E3 Puissance de transmission maximale 4dBm [3 Maximale Spannung 4dBm [l Potenza di trasmissione massima 4dBm
[# Potencia méxima de transmisién 4dBm Poténcia méxima de transmissao 4dBm Maksymalna moc nadawania
4dBm [T MakcrmarnbHas MOWHOCTb pagromonyns 4dBm Max Transmit Power 4dBm Max transit strom 4dBm
[Ie] Maks. sendestyrke 4dBm Max séandningseffekt 4dBm [d] Max. kayttdjannite 4dBm Max. vysilaci vykon HE Max.

vysielaci vykon [ Max teljesitmény Méyiotn 1oxUg petddoong 8] Energie maxima transmisd 4dBm

¢dBm

3. Standby

6)28

[Z3 Mode veille 313 Standby [ Pausa [# Modo de espera Em espera [0 Tryb gotowosci LI Pexxvim oxuaaHms
Stand-by Standby [l Vent litt Standby [l Valmiustila [8 Pohotovostni rezim EHA Pohotovostny rezim

[I7] Készenlétiid6 [E8 Avapov [Xe] Standby (asteptare) §ulsi
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76

DI
ENVI

SPOSAL AND &
RONMENTAL

PROTECTION

1 RECYCLAGE ET PROTECTION DE UENVIRONNEMENT

3 ENTSORGUNG UND UMWELTSCHUTZ [ SMALTIMENTO E
PROTEZIONE AMBIENTALE EJELIMINACION Y PROTECCION
MEDIOAMBIENTAL [ ELIMINACAO E PROTECAO AMBIENTAL

I UTYLIZACJA | OCHRONA SRODOWISKA [ YTHUIIU3ALMA U
OXPAHA OKPY>AIOLLEM CPEAbI [T RECYCLING EN BESCHERMEN
VAN HET MILIEU XY BORTSKAFFELSE OG BESKYTTELSE AF MILI®@
[T AVFALLSHANDTERING OG MILIZHENSYN

B7 AVFALLSHANTERING OCH MILIOSKYDD [ HAVITTAMINEN
JA YMPARISTONSUOJELU [ LIKVIDACE A OCHRANA
ZIVOTNIHO PROSTREDI EZ LIKVIDACIA A OCHRANA ZIVOTNEHO
PROSTREDIA [T MEGSEMMISITES ES KORNYEZETVEDELEM

% AIAOEZH ANOPPIMMATQN KAI MPOXTAZIA TOY
MEPIBAAAONTOSX [T ELIMINARE S| PROTECTIA MEDIULUI

diull diloag diledl o Lalaill

[ This appliance complies with the EU Directive
2012/19/EC. Packaging materials and appliance contain
recyclable materials. Your appliance contains valuable
materials that can be recovered or can be recycled.
Separation of the remaining waste materials into
different types facilitates the recycling of valuable raw
materials. Leave the appliance at a collection point. You
can obtain information on disposal from your local
authorities. To know more about Nespresso sustainability
strategy, go to www.nespresso.com/positive

[33 Cet appareil est conforme a la Directive de I'UE
2012/19/CE. Les matériaux d’emballage et I'appareil
contiennent des matiéres recyclables. Votre appareil
contient des matériaux valorisables qui peuvent

étre récupérés ou recyclés. Le tri des matériaux en
différentes catégories facilite le recyclage des matiéres
premiéres valorisables. Déposer 'appareil a un point
de collecte. Pour obtenir des renseignements sur le
recyclage, contacter les autorités locales. Pour en savoir
plus sur les engagements de Nespresso en matiere de
reyclage et de protection de I'environnement, rendez-
vous sur https://www.nespresso.com/entreprise/

313 Dieses Gerat entspricht der EU-Richtlinie
2012/19 / EG. Die Verpackung sowie das Gerat
enthalten wiederverwertbare Materialien. lhr Gerat
enthalt wertvolle Materialien, die durch Recycling
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wiedergewonnen werden konnen. Das Aufteilen der
restlichen Abfallstoffe erleichtert das Recycling der
wertvollen Rohstoffe. Geben Sie das Gerét zu einer
entsprechenden Sammelstelle. Informationen zu den
Sammelstellen erhalten Sie bei den értlichen Behdrden.
Um mehr Uber das Nespresso Nachhaltigkeitsprogramm
zu erfahren, besuchen Sie www.nespresso.com/positive

Questa macchina e conforme alla direttiva 2012/19/UE.
I materiali dellimballaggio e il contenuto dell'apparecchio
sono materiali riciclabili. La macchina contiene materiali
di valore che possono essere recuperati o riciclati. La
separazione dei rifiuti rimanenti in diverse categorie
facilita il riciclo delle materie prime preziose. Lascia
I'apparecchio in un'isola ecologica. E possibile ottenere
maggiori informazioni contattando le autorita locali. Per
saperne di piU sulla strategia di sostenibilita di Nespresso
visitare il sito www.nespresso.com/it/it/our-choices/

[# Este aparato cumple la Directiva de la UE 2012/19/

CE. Los materiales de embalaje y el aparato contienen
materiales reciclables. Este aparato contiene materiales
valiosos que se pueden recuperar o reciclar. La
clasificacion de los materiales de desecho restantes facilita
el reciclaje de materias primas valiosas. Deja el aparato
enun punto de reciclaje. Puedes obtener informacion
sobre la eliminacién de las autoridades de tu localidad.
Para conocer mejor la estrategia de sostenibilidad de

16.07.21
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Nespresso, entra en www.nespresso.com/positive

Este aparelho cumpre com as Diretiva da EU 2012/19/EC.

O material de embalagem e o equipamento contém materiais
reciclaveis. O seu aparelho contém materiais valiosos que podem
ser recuperados ou reciclados. A separagdo dos restantes
materiais residuais por tipo facilita a reciclagem de matérias-
primas valiosas. Deixe o aparelho num ponto de recolha. Pode
obter informag&es sobre a eliminagdo junto das autoridades
locais. Para saber mais sobre a estratégia de sustentabilidade da
Nespresso, consulte www.nespresso.com/positive

Urzadzenie wyprodukowano zgodnie z Dyrektywa
2002/96/WE. Opakowanie i samo urzadzenie wykonano

z materiatéw recyklingowych. Urzadzenie zawiera cenne
materiaty, ktére nadaja sie do odzysku lub recyklingu. Podziat
materiatéw odpadowych na rézne rodzaje umozliwia recykling
cennych surowcéw. Nalezy oddad ekspres do punktu zbidrki
takich urzadzen. Informacje na temat utylizacji odpaddw
mozna uzyskac u odpowiednich wtadz lokalnych. Aby
dowiedziec sie wiecej o strategii zréwnowazonego rozwoju
Nespresso, odwiedZ strone www.nespresso.com/positive

[ JaHHas kodpemalumHa cootseTcTyeT ampekTmse EC
2012/19/EC. YnakoBoUHble MaTepuasibl 1 yCTPONCTBO
cofepxat matepuarnbl, NpUrogHble Ans nepepaboTki. Batwa
KodemalumHa CORePXMT LIeHHbIe MaTepuansbl, KoTopble
MOTYT ObITb BOCCTAHOBEHbI U MOTYT BbITb NepepaboTaHbl.
Paspenerue yTUN13Mpyembix OTXOA0B Ha PasfnyHble

TUNbl obneryaet nepepaboTKy LEeHHOro Cbipbs. OcTaBbTe
BaLLy kodpemalumnHy B NyHKTe cbopa. Bbl MoxeTe nonyumTs
MHOOPMALIMIO 06 Y TUNM3ALMM Y MECTHbBIX OPTraHOB BNACTU.
Y106bI y3HaTL HOsbLLE O CTPATErMK YCTOMUMBOIO Pa3BUTHS
Nespresso, nepeiamnre no ccoiyike www.nespresso.com/positive

Deze machine voldoet aan de EU-richtlijn 2012/19/EC.
Verpakkingsmaterialen en machine bevatten recyclebare
materialen. Jouw machine bevat waardevolle materialen
die teruggewonnen of gerecycled kunnen worden. Door

de resterende afvalstoffen te scheiden is recycling van
waardevolle grondstoffen gemakkelijker. Laat de machine
achter bij een verzamelpunt. Je kunt informatie over
verwijdering krijgen bij jouw lokale gemeente. Kijk op
www.nespresso.com/positive als je meer wilt weten over de
duurzaamheidsstrategie van Nespresso.

Dette apparat overholder EU Direktiv 2012/19/EC. Embal-
lage og apparat indeholder materialer, der kan genbruges. Dit
apparat indeholder veerdifulde materialer, der kan generhver-
ves eller genbruges. Sortering af affaldsprodukter i forskellige
typer, gor genbrug af veerdifulde rdvarer nemmere. Aflever
apparatet pa en genbrugsplads. Du kan finde oplysninger om
bortskaffelse hos dine lokale myndigheder. For at laese mere
om Nespressos strategi for baeredygtighed, kan du besgge
www.nespresso.com/dk/da/our-choices

[XTe] Denne maskinen er i overensstemmelse med EU-direktivet
2012/19/EC. Pakningsmaterialer og maskinen inneholder
materialer som kan resirkuleres. Maskinen inneholder verdifulle
materialer som kan gjenvinnes eller resirkuleres. Maskinen
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inneholder flere ulike avfallsemner som skal sorteres og
resirkuleres til verdifulle rématerialer. Lever inn maskinen
ved din miljgstasjon. Lokale myndigheter kan gi deg mer
informasjon om avfallshandtering. For mer informasjon om
Nespresso sin strategi for baerekraft, ga til
www.nespresso.com/positive

Denna maskin uppfyller EU-direktiv 2012/19 / EG. Forpack-
ningsmaterial och maskin innehaller dtervinningsbara material.
Din maskin innehéller vardefulla material som kan dtervinnas.
Separering av aterstdende avfallsmaterial till olika typer under-
lattar dtervinning av véardefulla ravaror. Lémna maskinen pa en
samlingspunkt for dtervinning. Du kan f&information om bortskaf-
fande fran din lokala myndighet. For att veta mer om Nespressos
hallbarhetsstrategi, ga till www.nespresso.com/positive

[l Téma laite noudattaa EU-direktiivia 2012/19/EC. Pakkausma-
teriaalit ja laite sisaltavat kierratettavia materiaaleja. Laitteesi
sisaltaa arvokkaita materiaaleja, jotka voidaan ottaa talteen

tai kierrattaa. Jaljelle jadneiden jatemateriaalien lajittelu eri
tyyppeihin auttaa arvokkaiden raaka-aineiden kierratysta. Vie
laite kerayspisteeseen. Lisatietoa havittamisesta saa paikallisvi-
ranomaisilta. Voit lukea liséd Nespresson kestavan kehityksen
strategiasta osoitteesta www.nespresso.com/positive/fi/fi/

[E Tento pristroj odpovidd Smérnici Evropské unie ¢. 2012/19/
EC. Obaly i samotny pristroj obsahuji recyklovatelné materialy.
V43 pristroj obsahuje cenny materidl, ktery mdZe byt obnoven
nebo recyklovan. Tridéni ostatniho odpadu na jednotlivé druhy
zjednodusuje recyklaci cennych surovin. Informace o nakladéni
s odpadem mUZete ziskat od mistnich sprévnich organd. O
strategii udrzitelnosti znacky Nespresso se dozvite vice na
www.nespresso.com/positive

HA Tento pristroj zodpoveda Smernici Eurépskej Unie €.
2012/19/EC. Obaly aj samotny pristroj obsahuji recyklovatelné
materidly. V&3 pristroj obsahuje cenny material, ktory méze
byt obnoveny alebo recyklovany. Triedenie ostatného odpadu
najednotlivé druhy zjednodusuje recyklaciu cennych surovin.
Informéacie o nakladani s odpadom mdzete ziskat od miestnych
samospravnych organov. O stratégii udrzatelnosti znacky
Nespresso sa dozviete viac na www.nespresso.com/positive

[EIV] Ez a készUlék megfelel a 2012/19/EC EU direktivanak. A
csomagolasban és a készUlékben Ujrahasznosithaté anyagok
talalhatdk. Az On készilékében értékes, Gjra hasznalhaté vagy
Ujrahasznosithaté anyagok taldlhatok. A szelektiv hulladékgy Gj-
tés lehetévé teszi az értékes nyersanyagok Ujrahasznositasat.
Adja le a késziléket egy gyUjtShelyen. Az drtalmatlanitas
modjardl a helyi hatdsagoktdl kaphat informacidkat. Tudjon
meg tobben a Nespresso fentarthatdsagi stratégigjarédl a
www.nespresso.com/positive oldalon.

AUTHA n ouoKeur cuppopdwVETal pe TNV eupwrtaikr) Odnyia
2012/19/EK. H cuokeur| kai n cuckeuaaoia Tng mepiéxouv
avakukAWoIpa UNikd. H cuokeun epiéxel TOAUTIHA UNIKA TTOU
pmopoUy va avaktnBouv i va avakukAwBouv. O Siaxwpiopdg
TWY UTTOAOITTWY AXPNOTWY UAIKWY O€ S1apopeTIKoUG TUMoUg
S1EUKOAUVE] TNV AVAKUKAWGN TWV TTOAUTIHWY TTOWTWY UAWY.
MapadwoTte Tn cuokeur oe éva onpeio cUANoYAG. Mopeite
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va Bpeite mAnpodopieg yia tn S146eon Twv ATOPPIPHAETWY
and toug TomkoUg dopeic. Ma va pdbete TePIoodTEPT OXETIKA
pe TN oTpatnyikn NG Nespresso yia B¢pata Biwoiuotntag,
avatpéfte oTn SieUBuvon www.nespresso.com/positive

[I5] Acest aparat respectd Directiva UE 2012/19/CE.

Materialele de ambalare si aparatul contin materiale reciclabile.

Aparatul dumneavoastrd contine materiale valoroase care
pot fi recuperate sau reciclate. Separarea deseurilor rémase
pe diferite categorii faciliteaza reciclarea materiilor prime
valoroase. Predati aparatul la un punct de colectare. Puteti
obtine informatii despre eliminare de la autoritatile locale.

Pentru a afla mai multe despre strategia de sustenabilitate
Nespresso, vizitati www.nespresso.com/ro/ro/our-choices

2012/19 ugjo il sbuill dingi go jlgall 1o Galgil/EC.
pgaill 83lel dlls slgo nle Ghoing jlgallg cayleill slgo
clla o pgaivsle] of lmsloyial day slgo ale jlgall (soiny
Jg nindalivell lgelgill laag didlell cljal Jaas paii
el dhadi sic jlgall il olall slgall jgaissle]

oo ualaill Jga dojull Ailogleall e Jguanll cliday
weliols] o a dpaall ahludl o adpai of jlgall

l9y9j sdolsium il gy prai dinyilyil G syjoll dape ol
uuigfidll gagall www.nespresso.com/positive

> NESPRESSO.COM
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ENERGY SAVING MODE

[ MODE ECONOMIE D’ENERGIE [E ENERGIESPARMODUS [ RISPARMIO ENERGETICO

[E MODO DE AHORRO DE ENERGIA MODO DEPOUPANGCA DE ENERGIA TRYB
OSZCZEDZANIA ENERGII [ PE>XXMM 3KOHOMWU SHEPTUUN [T ENERGIEBESPARINGSSTAND
ENERGIBESPARENDE PROGRAM [1 MODUS FOR ENERGISPARING ENERGISPARLAGE
i ENERGIANSAASTOTILA [ USPORA ELEKTRICKE ENERGIE E4USPORA ELEKTRICKEJ
ENERGIE [IENERGIATAKAREKOS MOD EZOIKONOMHZXH ENEPTEIAX [ MODUL DE

ECONOMIE ENERGIE dalnll pragi guag 6

15

PERSONALIZE YOUR COFFEE SIZE

[ PERSONNALISER LA TAILLE DE VOTRE CAFE [ FULLMENGE PERSONALISIEREN

PERSONALIZZARE LA LUNGHEZZA DEL CAFFE 5 PERSONALIZA EL TAMARNO DE TU
CAFE [E PERSONALIZE O TAMANHO DO SEU CAFE [ SPERSONALIZUJ ILOSC SWOJEJ]
KAWY [T MPOrPAMMMPOBAHME OBbEMOB HAMUTKA [T PERSONALISEER JE
KOPGROOTTE X PERSONLIGG@R DIN KOPST@RRELSE [T TILPASS KOPPST@RRELSEN
PERSONIFIERA DIN KAFFESTORLEK [ KAHVIN KOON OHJELMOINTI

[ NAPROGRAMOVANI MNOZSTVIiKAVY E4NAPROGRAMOVANIE MNOZSTVA KAVY
[T SZABJA SZEMELYRE A KAVEMENNYISEGET EfEZATOMIKEYZH MOSZOTHTAS KADE
[ PERSONALIZATI-VA DIMENSIUNEA CAFELEI 3g4all jlsdo japaii

16

RESET TO FACTORY SETTINGS

[ RETABLIR LES PARAMETRES DE REGLAGE D’USINE [ WERKSEINSTELLUNGEN

RIPRISTINO DELLE IMPOSTAZIONI DI FABBRICA [EI VOLVER A LOS AJUSTES DE

FABRICA [EREPOR AS DEFINICOES DE ORIGEM [ PRZYWRACANIE USTAWIEN
FABRYCZNYCH [ BO3BPAT K 3ABOJICKMM HACTPOMKAM [T FABRIEKSINSTELLINGEN
HERSTELLEN X NULSTIL TIL FABRIKSINDSTILLINGER [ GJENOPPRETT
FABRIKKINNSTILLINGENE B ATERSTALL FABRIKSINSTALLNINGAR [ TEHDASASETUSTEN
PALAUTTAMINEN [ NAVRAT DO TOVARNIHO NASTAVEN{ E4NAVRAT DO VYROBNEHO
NASTAVENIA [T GYARI ERTEKEK VISSZAALLITASA EIENANAGOPA EPTOITAZIAKQN
PYOMIZEQN EEREVENIREA LA SETARILE DIN FABRICA giuaoll cilslac] ésleiwl M6

17

EMPTYING THE SYSTEM

[ VIDANGE DU SYSTEME [ ENTLEERUNG [ SVUOTAMENTO DEL SISTEMA [EHVACIADO

DEL SISTEMA ESVAZIAR O SISTEMA [ OPROZNIANIE SYSTEMU WODNEGO

[ ONYCTOLWIEHMNE CUCTEMbI [ SYSTEEM LEGEN

TOMNING AF SYSTEMET

[T T@MMING AV SYSTEMET 51 TOMNING AV SYSTEMET [ JARJESTELMAN TYHIENTAMINEN
[ VYPRAZDNEN{ PRISTROJE E4VYPRAZDNENIE PRISTROJA [I1 A RENDSZER URITESE
EKKENQXH XY3THMATOX [ GOLIREA SISTEMULUI diglall gyjai @
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